
Originating Department: 
Division/ Program: ( i.e. Dept. Division and

Contract or Grant Administrator: 

Contractor' s / Agency Name: 

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT

INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract No. 

202201016 — 4

85 Health

8510 All Divisions

Kathleen Roy
Washington State Department of Health

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes OJ No  
Yes  No ® If Amendment or Renewal, ( per WCC 3. 08. 100 ( a)) Original Contract #: 202201016

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes M No  If No, include WCC: 

see Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08. 090 and 3.08. 100) 

Is this a grant agreement? 
Yes ® No  If yes, grantor agency contract number( s): CLH31033 CFDA#: I Various
Is this contract grant funded? 
Yes  I No  If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number( s): l
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract Cost

Yes  I No ® I If yes, RFP and Bid number( s): Center: Various

Is this agreement excluded from E- Verify? No  I Yes ® If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form. 

If YFS_ indicate exclusion( s) below: 

Professional services agreement for certified/ licensed professional. 

Contract work is for less than $ 100,000. Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS). 

Contract work is for less than 120 days. Work related subcontract less than $ 25, 000. 

Interiocal Agreement ( between Governments). Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA. 
Contract Amount:( sum of original contract amount and Council approval required tor; all property leases, contracts or did awards exceearng

any prior amendments): 40, 000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase
5,923, 100 greater than $ 10, 000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: 

This Amendment Amount: 1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. 

136,795 2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o- w acquisition, professional services, or

Total Amended Amount: other capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation

15,959, 895 ordinance. 

3. Bid or award is for supplies or equipment included approved in the budget. 

4. Contract is for manufacturer' s technical support and hardware maintenance of

electronic systems and/ or technical support and software maintenance from the

developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County. 

Summary of Scope: The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in Whatcom County. 

Term of Contract: 3 years

Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: I JT
2. Attorney signoff: I RB
3. AS Finance reviewed: I M Caldwell

Expiration Date: 1 112/31/ 2024

4. IT reviewed ( if IT related): 

5. Contractor signed: 

6. Submitted to Exec.: JT

7. Council approved ( if necessary): I AB2022- 310
8. Executive signed: 

9. Original to Council: , 

Date: 04/ 28/ 2022

Date: 04/28/2022

Date: 5/ 18/ 22

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 06/08/2022

Date: 06/ 07/ 2022

Date: 

Date: 4-/ 7. Z



WHATCOM COUNTY

Health Department

MEMORANDUM

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co - Health Officer

Greg Thompson, MD, MPH, Co - Health Officer

RE: Washington State Department of Health — 2022 — 2024 Consolidated Contract Amendment # 4

DATE: June 8, 2022

Attached is a grant amendment between the Washington State Department of Health and Whatcom County
for your review and signature. 

Background and Purpose

The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and
the Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in
Whatcom County. 

Funding Amount and Source

Total funding for this grant is $ 5,959,895 and is provided by state and federal sources; these funds will be
included in the 2022 budget. Council approval is required as new grant funds exceeding $ 40,000 are
provided by this amendment. 

Differences from Previous Contract

This amendment revises funding and/or statements of work for the following programs: 

Program Allocation

COVID- 19 Mass Vaccination- FEMA SOW revision only
DCHS- ELC COVID- 19 Response Reduced by $ 558, 467— 

total 2022 allocation is $ 1, 448, 583

Youth Marijuana Prevention & Education Program 294. 228

Maternal & Child Health Block Grant SOW revision only
Office of Immunization COVID- 19 Vaccine 301, 034 increase

Total 36.795

509 Girard Street Whatcom County
Bellingh225- 4005

360. 778I6000a1 FAX 3 0g778. 6001

40 O

HEALTH
1 00 North State Street

98225- 4551

WhatcomCountyHealth 360. 778 6100 IA FAX 360. 778. 6101

WhatcomCoHealth

D e p a r t m e n t
www. whatcomcounty. us/ health



WHATCOM COUNTY

CONTRACT NO. 

oaaoto/ 6- j
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

2022- 2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER: CLH31033 AMENDMENT NUMBER: 4

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as
DOH", and WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to as
LHJ", pursuant to the Modifications/ Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and

any subsequent amendments thereto. 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: That the contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference
and located on the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following URL: 
hs[ : Ista[ r fwa. si arc u' l com' sitcsJdoh is + r ccsl ite a+ home. as x?- e1' n 4688da2d94d3ra8Dae7t6c32c4d7c

Adds Statements of Work for the following programs: 

Amends Statements of Work for the following programs: 

COVID- 19 Mass Vaccination- FEMA - Effective January 1, 2022
DCHS- ELC COVID- 19 Response - Effective January 1, 2022
Marijuana Prevention & Education Program - Effective January 1, 2022
Maternal & Child Health Block Grant - Effective January 1, 2022
Office of Immunization COVID- 19 Vaccine - Effective January 1, 2022

Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs: 

2. Exhibit B- 4 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B- 3 Allocations as
follows: 

Increase of $36, 795 for a revised maximum consideration of $5, 959, 895. 

Decrease of _ for a revised maximum consideration of

No change in the maximum consideration of

Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes. 

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/ her signature in execution thereof. 

WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Signature: Signature: 

i%,, 8{^ a, f&tW6kg&K/ 

Date: Date: 

06/ 08/ 2022 06/ 08/ 22

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY

Assistant Attorney General

Page l of I



WHATCOM COUNTY

Satpal Singh Sid u, County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF WHATCOM

On this day of , 2022, before me personally
appeared Satpal Sidhu, to me known to be the Exect# e of Whatcom County and who executed the above
instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof. 

70 jJ111ll1 rryery

F' . 

Np ARr
re- _ 
AusL- o

APPROVED AS TO FORM

n

NOTARY PUBUC in and for the Stafe of Washington, 

residing at Bellingham. 

My Commission expires:- ?- - - Z-z- 

A proved by email R8! J T 04/28/2022

Royce Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date



N O N O vl C• Q T O M O N O N T ul 00 O O O O

C O Vl N M N O O M ` A 0 FA try M N O O O O

N W O h ? 
Q OC O Q O Q C Vl lO O. N O O O O

Q Q 00 7 M

L N

U a zr v3

J O v1 m M N O O M S9 ] D FA M M N O O O O O
O O O O

10 N M M

O

iL  b9 69 69 M 00 69 d9 R 6' 9 69 N 69 M

Y9 69 69 Yi _ _ 

WL

OO

E  
Q oa o v o v o a T n -- o o o o+ v+ N o 0 0 0 0

vl N ON = V1 V1 .--. Q . Qi Q .•• m ^ 
O_ O_ .-• M T '+ M b

VI 4FI

H9 69 b9

M N N N O S N N Q N N < 7 N N N N M N M M M M M

T C • W N N N N N N N \ I `• 1 N N N N ` I el N N N N N N N N

eo

N N `' 1 Q Q N t! N N i V V V N N
O O

a
O O O O O

0

O O O O

a o

L9 aOr N N N Q S Cl N N N N N N N l4 N N N N M M N N N

C W N N N N N  N N N N N N N N N V N N N N N N N

e o o e ID v .` o. 

0 0 - e o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •-. - 

o
W p W

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N CI N N N

Q O \ N N N N \ N N N \ l N \ I N N N N \ l \ I N N

N

Q z 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R N C• D O V' 1p D N N N N N T D\ T O M / 1 vt Q
T O T D\ 

W '* a0 T a T M U C3 T U T T T OMi T O O O O O Q N N

W Gi U M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M

Fti  
u

O 14 ii n b bV  '• O m N N N T D\ T <_ < ¢ a _¢ <_ a a

OU  a • D m M M M m M M M m M M   F- L z z z z z
O T D\ T D\ T T O T T T T T O\ T

N S N

E E E E E E E E E E E E E ' c E E E E E E E E E E
a < < ¢ ¢ a a ¢ ¢ a ¢ a ¢ a ¢ < < a a << a a

L

Wu
u_ 

00ID

ui u o a c i a a k k k id
r N

o
V •

G
Z o ' M M M M d o

w z z z z z z z z z z z z

mco
m z

v

GW
E

x
U

CC

m O ? C U m

a N F" C7 c  e  °- i  • L  c .-. 

to 0. = ' C7
O x

W o m . E u c`'i O a'  U O ' s]  m q m al m2 o S u

U
0.W'

u U . 0 U U U
an ° w

a

n' 

e o rn 4 F 4 J U W 04

r fi. L}s. p Li, fL i s LrL i Gi L Li. W L}i. NM1x 0. 



A
jx

2 z

j

E

k\ 
3

3 i] 

2 75

a 2 a! 



N M

M

A U

LIS

x e
z

a+ U
u  

U

w E
aaw

F® 

O
v

U

p
U

o

aCi o

c u as

to Q
Z U H

w N

6 7̀ti wx

u O OF
6. 

0h

R rJ
u A

Uc o

9

gwv 0
0 ® 

C NN

oO

c

ON Rti
W

O
U wl

ei

F

O
A

7A

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C0

R u

Fd
O O O O O O O

CO 6 
O LCC C
d U Z

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C

r B

L  

U d

N

C W O

NR

A

R o

O

V] Cu u r
U' OO

Oq OC U vMjM

u
Z. 

C

d l z o, 

00
y N

y O

O M

F

d e

o
w

r

HR w

z
e O

col Q
z

U
U

a
U d

A

O
z

Up"

a
w U3

os 
No

E
R

w

F' F

A

A

E
0

0
O

PCR

A

n y

C x O ,

CR i w

44

4. O
U

U E
R

R E - 9 
a F F u o

GAF
R U E e

A F

v z
o e"oD  • O. •. 

yz w= dQ s> Q

ROU
U
d

w 0 Q

y 2
y R. 0

w p
y C b y u rn C +`• 

R O z roil C O C> DEL O U. u . u u o

R O p„ C

U u e o
o ' eu C go

W

z
yEn A u o- R Ri ai Q

PW

y  R
F



e0w Z
0E
o

L  

w E
d
L

L+ O

E
Cd

y W N

0

U

U

A
3 0U U

y

ca
O U Ur U

O

O O q W
O ¢ ) 

O

U cCNCC y O cam
F

U O :
d E

L
cO y ro U O cd
x to 0
O o b' eond

A

c aa y
Q E

b
o U
In . 5

14, o\ o ti
z; x o o

cc ti - Ozzr- d C . 3 is N

b (.' > O toF. rn iL N

yto
Q

u ' 

Z pn U U O U

o

b

y og
O

CL ^ C
bo

0 CA bUD CcNc C4 C
rn O

O
4 ^• • C

GP r zz
y .^. v C ' O Q

O -+' cd '
b

O e0o o y? h o_ C
C o ea 3 ca pn '  

U - O

o r O
W.+ O y U` 

4 C Zt •.^

v. _ 

C C U A O
y O A

vOi

N

rz

o w
Op > b U x ti . UC U U o c U ' 

y 2. C .. 
N^ 

bq . " y w O Uy0 N

ti coi *> 

O

m y
N

3
O

cUC

iny ' i > Cam
j" o` c m y Cti  o F- 3 b '^ o U

o .. O ' O S ' O v V P. G . cz
o j

p c03 p u y i, 

L
C '[ El ' a3cCOsy C O ' Z, yJ

r.. 
t

R OO . O vi b cC

U Q U] O y , C y _ 

y c3 U C 0 0 m sU. N O t U r C 4W-• GU _ 

OIt y. > 
a)` 

ti

V p
N C b

n .. C U '
v C N U

C O U N Y en yni y b0 C ' Q, 
en v, r ' A

ca y U iC >+ > 

N •.. O

ay C 3 U
b0 of

O raY
C ZS b.

0 . 1: o
a a7n F 

d I

f



0

14Z
E a0
w E
wed
C O

E C
R

67

E
W

F Vl k

bD b

cd

W  

czCb mp. 2u
o. 

O rUn O Y!z  FU, 2 E w O a) u
O

4p
Cl) N C _

U
m

r
N bw o ab0i o.  w

o ro 0 v ci° mY

pp Tm oti cu x Ty
C• CyU a 4, b N

A o 
L 

c. 

o• a  °' 3 E
O C U O o N a% 

or• 
cc

mob
El
U O C

y
ti 7D • cC

b ti
O  t a~i   ' v'Ni

E= o u U mi rn I ca

44wb good
o, o fl

cz as

m - 43

m a a 3o.

Id

ai N

32

T bC0 x ° w  p,  ' c ow vi y > 7 c°a  , 

a abi O  • is O vi , > 

Yq . E   
N   o .  4W E  a) 

a''n CC^7 N y . [ 
O" 

y vUi N • V  cR. 
O  [`' 

x
N

I  E , 
N C ° 

o W

a   b
y . 

c ctl c oo 3d   `° n c a
m g N

o c.  '' G o 4o bp o c Nice: 
42 bD m O N C G U N O ti C m

y
o 3

o o o a" o a w y o Q) m o c a° o y

G y ' C
cz

p ' b O cO >:. b' O C b C 0 0. m r
C

bp
U C

c .° 
G v o 3 a E p, ° Q

o

Uo
w o o y

yaai v' k o. q
U° 

C `° o b b°D ami

0 a) o m o m

FeQ„  PO U q

3

3



N00N
U
O

0. 
A

b

YU. 

cru

O d 0 R7
40. o 

N r- 1N

w U • y E °' N p . 

W U

N

0 W C 0

V] N

C y ' O vi U C7 U O

jS] U U , U O V
o0 > 

w z bC0 3 N C
N

N

o • 0 wo0CD

C 0

U O
as

bo'- O 0
U

W
1p,•

f 7

0

Q
C

o C CL

80

c y E E b

3

o. 
c°  U U CC

x C 3N- 
O

O0
ca Q O + 

U  

F+ 0

U N
CC

O
U> El0 U

C w CU U U aU+ 

y nrG N t M O ' a
Spy

N CO y, .
LU+ 

W
N O C L' N N UCC

O to O V N E : Y
di O C

rq U y p'. 2 '. > > 

O o a 
y Co o r O m_ v

a O o r

ti
7 • 

cC
U C U b0 O i7 E V . 

N o o = LLB C
c 0 a

o a) 
m

0,
F. 

2 C C , y N
m ( U0

aaN 6- E o
C

c
U

wC7 O3 0 ova F" N0

U G WT O
O

O W O
W 004 ice. 

m o
C

U

i ' d - R 0
U N xi

O 

Y wfi U q U° UN

00i7 G" U b Q 0 N y CO N ' b7
U r CEl

51

a+ CO Q, > O N y U N U ti m R. Y n O U O N
GU

0 C Y a A o_ OV] cNa • 

R' °' 

w
ciw m tc) mv°iH Qo w3E > Eo v

3

f



C M

y
a+ C

U  

E

U K

78

x  F®  
z b

o U u 8 B

iNO
O

COJ T Cu U

N a0+ 

G
CC O 0a Vz U

d dU W
u G

w ® 
y x
O

a

U W
U

R i C

y
gWVIO y

G  

o O
aw
O ° 

3 a
o 

Y

G

NIn
O . O

0

Q
O ^ E E
N

U y
U y L

U O A

n cy

y

A wl
5 ) G

5i ca
F

7
y . 

o
a •^ 

G
y

a

bL dp, 
v O y

x 3 0 go
w, o

w v 2

d

O

a

E
a  

00 o 000 00
V1 n

C06
O

00

y, O

Fa

ON 00 O O O O l- 

C

o o
0kn

u q W
o ur

dU

O O O O O O O

cq m O

C

00 O

Ud

O Cl N N

C W
o

OCd N N
A o 0

ti
CO

N N
M M

C y MC, Masy

Q d 0
PCI9U MMMM

Gu
y

C
M M

y O

aaz Mtea, M

o
V N N

rc\ 

ape d
a UDo 00

a+ 

F z
oz

F- 
U

O U
O

Q a
A a

u

o U W

U o, Ocq d

C_- 

7 G0
y O
O  

Ca
yO

OC

a

A

A

O

U

O
U
N

G

caca

U

3TiO

y

bp

O

E

Cl. 

Q) 

G

Gm
v, 07
z

yd

3

0

s. 

q A j
O

OU

O

v > 

Cd

U U

O m
a ? 

d b
d cc

O yy
m a 

mO

cC U

OR UC
A

yj CL y cC cC

bo

cGC C  U G

is •° o°n

U
O

b0 G 00Y
El u b GIL) P ° ca

C
x

a• 

2 O F- U v U rn

a .: A

3

x

3



o y a a tic°[° 
xm bp

ISO O O w wwwN

oO OC7' o W wNed
ci a CD

ppO wU(, 
R

C, QUC, 
Qa • 2 o0 It C, 4 ' DLC

a
O •' E

1

b

N

a ° aXi w eqwd 

E Cy. U oN

w U
cu

E
o

600 
x 4

Tarjx
a

cd

R E° 
s

ca In 7A N
0. O > 1 bD

v

v''• A
U

a
to

a}Ei c o
o O3 Hwx

F7  T p

w- 0

2 E

o b

a7 p  cd • O PwU
C ° 

U
G] d tc

G
d
O P. 

cC

b T U cdm . n
y

to

E o  E

o

w . 0 17
Cd

w w 3
x

E > Y. O

C Q
E

O

e pub
U N y

ab
CLam+, cpd b 3 Y tpC y

F c b

0 
C

z. E E U
can

a
a iy o ° E o a L 2 d c

o bO

U p x 30
Ei

01
r toa 

GsiE o

Eo " E
W °' $ WF- Y o

m° 

b c o> ,°, o
Ox o

U . 

end

d HUH  m• ' bb y_ a
a O O E pp F p

E° G O NC El. t w p p p. 
c O

q•>- cpi

o

C . S o c en o o y p o° o E
on

f b e
a U b

y.. cOd S, N • b O T U x ... 7 •E '+• .= 
L) w y

j 3l
y io

U N G.' U O r"i, 

Eo  o °• E
E c' 7•, ' O

o

to
o

tn

en9L

U U C4
4' 

U
O

O 6' cO jjN U e

al b O A N ..+ rn' . cC

A

wtin

V

0 w Aw o

19

R
F

O
z B

U
N

imi

x

3



c

w

E_ 
y O

H Q
L

d 

LC

d

6QL
W
d

F

A

A

A

3

d

i

bC

O O

O°y

L

bCD
U

3
e o

W w° 

y cd

A vi

W Er a 

cCO ' bf„+ 

C y n
C U cd

o C
O N

bD
C

b
N ' r.., Zs of y ba Y

O

y> 
C ' . b ,

V

C v . 0

C

i

a7

R O b0

N C

O C..J cCd O y O Oy O cCd cN3 y N y u ° V a 7

c v ro o b 2sti
a y x cL • g y. bu. 

N
a

9n Y y U cz
o x a 6

a o

a d  E
N x> •. U

o x y

iC p  
U C> 

O ' d m

ma x> 
E

O O N F, , C b0 U O

r2 F - 5 x o CZb ay . y ,

oboS y w q. x  ba. 3 q a> C
y

A

3 a °° Ej o x c' a y ° A
Q

E ;° A

6 wy
o

o 
mo° w v) 

E° 
Eb o ° ' o; c

3 E
m

px a

p
0 E ov

o. 
E . 

b p C
jo .> o

N ° o
s 65 0 v i ° U0 EU o E -"•E x ° ccw 

3 w Uw. 5 H ° 3 Cd

U

Ld  

F

a



0

w wc
L  

w? E
d
L

L+ O

E 
R

a

Y

E
bL

pro
d

E
E= 

A

a

A

U

N
R+ cd̀.0

a o oa bc to v

Q c—caCon
to o

a3
p

gym

np c o bo  o A o

rn ° U 3 a c ` l
toT

c .

0

T> O O cC p

UU ao` o W u0
CL

OO —( U a q u a o

ho

o  
uG

bE

x
0o Q bo

N -
N

N
o  

o

q A ' a ow q  aì  aCi  F ° cyva w° 

to ¢, 

bo

O n 7W
U O m

N O w O N> y i y
o - 0 aEi - 0 3

d o b b n
en

o 5
Y

E
cn

O o ° 3 0° y y o b M
ca ' 

E
q do  o 2 U ° a n ,. 

a

O m r b
A

s c v

CdJ ° 
Cd

m wR _ m
U ;: 

O
rn A

3 . m, 
a 3 m 

W O
Jcc- q

3 • '" 
od - 

w Q c Y
o• b? ' G

y
y a o  

i o cn j
LT. ens

c

o a;; o " 
N oo oz C 3

O • 
u

o aci
m

o
O ~

O y W m N

0; O p o c b a ° a x a d3 Yc
ca C 0. 4 U G Z yj m

U U b C
o

a

x

c
k- F

s



c0
w

0E
c

L O

4? E
c d

L

E c

cP. 

Y

E
RL

W
v

E
F

A

a

A

yd
E

VL

O
y

A

b vi

c

N

C
c° o 3 c 3 C] a o

c
tb o

b' Q b4 M 0 c o

o

c a c b i y o ,U c en c
v

N o

o c c a c c _. U o °— v c Y w

b o a- Y • > 5

3

c b y o . o ' o

o N CL7occ
uucà c  o c w ° a o

A
cc U°—

cc' 

a

o' cUi
2 E p c w o L

F y pp
2 : b ab C c y 3 0 C >

O , ' .y is U OU °  " vo > 
W

O E c°ir. bU

U o m c s. 
0. x w - 

o w o a ca r- U
a)? 

a sclU
s O ice. bi) 0

b0 ° 
bGCT

O toN
0aN° , ia[.

a3 Ofn

F' .°K w
ai

p _

lE c) 
o. O E

N
c c U0y . 

Ua

5 CUU n

rn
aU+ OO cr o — Es

X

c ° 
dOm0i

o
p

C
o

x > bAhD • N by
c

o
c  a.

v
4- i A

F N



a0
rR C

E  
i o

4Oi d
O

C

c 

a

f 

Cu
F

F
67

A

0
A

U
N

U

c
b

0

a
E

o  w b 

O U cab or
U R °R ca R2 oO N
C v Ru" CA 2

R E O O

2
co m

x+ 

G7
A

C
aY a°i
cr

r

o v
E

m

N Q
1Y - UC cGC

N

4•. 

to

O 9 0 h
C '^ O G. pp .. 0 70- 

U

Q

C
O C O ., 3 ca

C
C Z 

y R" C O C . O y ' •,
ti,. 

S C C W -0Iz
p

ca e U j r u u o o R. i y o

mcc
bio y OQ Y U N O R. U b U

3bb
O.; ` 

y y Q

O

p  ti a ; _- b o Y o b

o c4 0HEo , o ° - o ° 
i

is

y
1 FF.. 7ycasy ° v

J

l. 
x

F

U

d

U

C
O

O p

C ca  
o

F" 3  

0
0 F

o

w N

U d
N

T O

y aR

b 

C .n ca •
O F'

rb

o

Uy
Q

O O N A  
w N

Cc* C
yi   

U C . 

N

ri

U
C En

3

Q• o a 

O
F

M O
Q U cV C

fi o ca 6" U
O ++ cj O tj

G y u

2

R

U vi O cxa L

U p a

eab¢ p

V
w

Lt GT. 

u x C', u
p b • Q 3 F ca

g o y O
o O

N b

O

N j7i O in. 

Aw

G". HH U

COca
P. 



c

w0

U O
cc

y

o x

c06 vUi
O

3

ca

bca

w
o

u 40, 

bl) U
Y q
O 0. O

rr
t 7E3 0

c U
x

0

G
U b r N

qo

m O aN N
O O+ 

E

ti. 

U

b0 y

u '
C

m chi N to u

ON • 

N
a

Y

d y C O 05

O
C p 

N
T N CO7 cC

y y  u E a . 

0U
U

3 U

3
E o c° c° 

a y o
m

end cca

lu
F o u

aoi o

U  O U ? vi w  
LC rnO U

d q E n
ybb
c o U a' b y

Au o
a) ID

3 c N E o

cc

cu

4. 00 oa > 

E ' d
q- C

y al O N O

O W , 0 3
p

C n•  
C

C 7 N
a

u° 3 O ° 2 v

SUE
a



MO

a

MW

0
A

zi

C
6) 

0a
a
a, 

C

a

00N O O O O O 00N
C N N

N N

u

Fd

0 0 0 0 0

C v
N N
O a
N N

v C

d U
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C0

LU.i CR.7
L O

Ud

PCC C9 N
i A o
a. b M

C W O
d

7 R N

x R o
a  

W W U M

u
i

R O PC
E Q

daz z

N

i

CJ

R O b
ONOOclq

U

y
F

d

F

QV1J

Q
C w

oz
UU
d Q
4tio
sL. 

U a

N d
F

OGa
O

un

O

N 4
U ' 

iGo m C

c abE 4° b A
cl y U C O f+. yC. cCO

0. u o ° Q aXi ° U

E
Ri
c" 

cd
N

N

N N N
O O O O

F
O O O 1.0O O

A N N N N N

G

A o 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

d) N

O

UU

O

u4] 

O

uN

O

uN

O

aUr

u

A
R Oa
iG m rn ti rn

A b0O bAO byO b0O bqO

a, C R. O
P. C. C

O

idObhCO QN
w

pvi

G
T

c 
F

U RC
N
y

d N

m

C 0
3

o ° obon̂ Lz

a v cC o q U 3 .'^. 

w E

u E

O 42
O O U O U

4ti ¢, U m

d 3
0

u
IzIn

bll E

b T O " O O

mu E a s
cC O

xE oar w w3 w Q

1

F Q fY7 U A Wl

7T



e w • y  

7

e

x too
44

Pr t° 3 y O v
F3ao o E. G

u

E
RL

ca N cqN
ca

E
O O

A N N
A o 0

0 0

E

0

E E

0

O a E

mv

L

F p G
0

a E E

8
0

U

H N

O

U
m

U
G y

Z., 

0

C o

o
d a

ro

0

3b
rb

E Ea

x

F w C7

O
y

a O O G

CIS

pu E rUn
N G

3
w bo

rn

o E a
o E

3 bD

j

w' p Ccc
iO O H G p ri

NG
c

o

a a. aa 3
o w E tq W b o bo

a

o 8
A G b5 d bnay o

t p

pNyp G G A
U0 U

N a) rJ p rn F p

t

c s 3 o
b b0 ° 

b ob o,. N ^ w
y 2: 

c

a 0 aF, o ,  

uc 3 S40 E ?= c

y c m N a

O o W adi o 0 4 G o
A aS E a

c a°i

bn E.- 

LEi o G

3 0. 3  E o ooa.
w

o

U bo
tQ

CO

G
y G

Y '2
p

a 
p ca

E g a
p

0

G

Go R' O cC p G c a7 Q N d O

E 0  c a 

1.4r030 
a; b r

3 U ss . y ° o

3
d) o 0. 

a o
G° ° 

5 GO Q
o

y ? p
a

N 4 a s O° a; A w~ — 0
b y o

U
y

o° 

oab) fUoU> o
to. 2

o
D— G cO w

a Z uE A
bM

o
by 3

G E Ca

Y Y On- C O
C

n W 1 a 0
C

cd
22cf

u 0

v
ai > 

ca' 0
cd

o
c

o a oc U v0
o

E Gv. y G OW3
G

5. 

Y, 

b cd u ¢ ¢ xG. G >, .. y O G 21 .+ • O
0.. •G O J

U  F
G '. U

N O cC m
y E co

Cr

fi• • 
a, C0

x

I E .> a7 O
o .° o o G° 

z
C „ 

6 G G c b n IS F
F O

0
Z

0

6 G
L'. A  

A
a) a° ib° o O

U G N   N ¢ E
o Y O  

O a

7 ` 

N E o
E M' iw U

b0 ' O i O
A .
E Ra`

bip
U
Q' • 

U

0bA a icGO

sU. N
6" ' abicu a

o U
x 'n U a C o a s o¢. o '  

o U
L L V] cd p U b a) 4- i b0 Zi c V] P. cn . iG U A •b 3 a. Z



06

a

c a ai
41

y
C

o U

O

C

U
o c E

ty O T
b

U+ 

z
Ua

4) a

3 ° 
N

b
U p ti b

c o E o° 

T ca

b4

N iC. O O N caa

y U 0 U y b0

p ' bU >. ' EO ' d R

0 U y
0. 

E O

E Uv CL
E

C w 0 ' d) 

m 3
y
0

o E d) > Q
b-0 •

a a

a 3 a y 0 ayoi
c 3 c ° o M E0

o
p o 0

U

3° o a o •= cyi
E y

bi
o

Y

ca

m a A abi o 3 O wa i

LC Q [ 
4, E

r o
y

y ° v oa' 

N a o a

U

N o e' er° 
U a. 6.° Ei o E

Eb E L a U o

G
a z as O U " o x ti O : C

ca F
U y

b~.
0

E

A

aa U E by a  E c o p c M E

a
O to O

Y a°i
N U 4

o A
G al o n o ob°n

3 o a E E o 2
H o

to
0
U° o c p a ri aai n o r- 4° sa

U o

3 C o a bD b
4 N ib o

Cp A
ca C x o v) N . 

U> 

U y N 0. c C CJ U aR, 
N y

O :.

O' O
O . y cd A . 

P. ..--. 
U° 

prn s. W O . 

O O
cd . C ' O , 0 U M as . b E s'• y, y, 

U O
i Q+ 4. N

3 F C7 w
7. 

a„ 
X ° o

o

U O - P. my ca cUi N y bo — 
C 0 ' y

v, F. bq . M , O
y - ce E ai ' y A

M 6 -0niU. C ccd . b 7
9

cd w- 0 R
0  

1- 1 4r

0 " KJ m U  ° s ue 3

p : b is b0 U UE X 3 O 3 . d - 
o

U 4..> G

v' N b U U A Y
E

U 4- 

U ° L.., o m O

c'"' 

m
ti

O °' 
O ' G bpD ° O . Op ca d U i. 

d a W' 3 E

U '+. 
rn G C , O b T

cd O

c° o o w o

OO4O,`
v0yoao yiQys

cUa

ON.0. EEoba

A°

Tw

i. 

E y—
o' 

xWe"a  
crGac30 a 73 ooa

C)0 oClm
o«

C>,- Ov>,i Eo
4Rt>'. LaeiQTcpa 3Oo

o= 
4. 

u Nc+ o
o

c Uo
U, 

a 0b to ° U
N fi

y
M. U^ 

bd boUUoaY a c LU
3 O

b
U s U b

a—

O

bb - a U U O E. Z -

o N=> 0 O U

yo bpbUU

bOO •.
LUa+ Qj

pac¢

Ebyao N

c
i> N 

U oU

Ubc U

UU
p

OL

0UE U

3Qa
oate. 

o EO U0 E
oc o

0 0 o b U o 0 o E x c ayi a 
w a o m

cn a j  2 a E o Fj o b M b Umoa
U U

o > 

2
0 E, Id

in.

XcamiwoA ° 
r

r y

0u0(

U

a  py

cc go
00

R

Uaa A, yo
oO

4o
N1. bU a

O
4'` O

O+ 

V
W

j' 

OrM

O .

D

cU

4icEU
po_ 

to 0 cayO O E U V
Ubo ijU 2

C
da i C+ C

x 0 O
v

9 2oc XO '.° o. OEy4g• C

a ; cC ° uE
U3 oU

abU
O- a O U iw_ oti.E. d

jav

J'

s+

C°,'., 

RoO

o°°uc:

S~ 

yL Sca, 

pE

o °, 

oov^, 
NkE. U°".'' T

O a
E

U

UyOUc Et
oMU'

U° 

xca cdU

Cm
FloOy

a
U t

E

JEoE b0
b° oa' 8 Ob¢EyaOy YNUE" ti

N

y
CU co

W

U°' 

ppoE YoU4„ b0 i R
6  (

Op

U

QapETi
C7.

N
15 aaai

E

C> E xYpcoaCa 

OD ,.
2 E E>  

Co. 
O

N ' N  OEE7 anaci° 
Uva UcU0

10x 0 0. 
p -

0 "
0aUai

wo O'rrc°' 

AY 
O4c° vp O co oaQpFdwHA` 

Lcs!

wprxdwH

ROWcn11)

UD

3cncnv)ada eQbAV) d -0, r for N M kn \ O [— 

00 O OC •-. 
NM

4 Vl 06



b
N

U

r

iUNn cO Imo. 
CLO

000

to U to o

C

o On
cu

Cd

O O4C.) 
y

oo a91. 
C

Q
as

y0x p U O

cA
U d o d Q O

al
u

0 m ^ O 3al t•. U a) O O

Y o C b d
bo

o

N
bbo

Cl. 0. 

c

at
U

p

O

o f w •'' 4 x
C

A
o° R a o

bo CO

rU a b U

aJ fC to N ..
V-

a . a as to b C

S.. o o - Y c¢ d o >,. 5
to

5
c

a) 

i a C7 1 y °„' a l b y 
r- 

N

E
O

a; - o Z =  a  

E o i> ° Lp` c

3
p a XU ' p A a. • G o 0 o A a>i > 

aUi
w

x Ecc U934
d

cd C° CO '> 0

C iV cd C O ° I.. O O p rn vi aJ

U

Oc=d
0. • cC O

YcaC3
O

CC= 
CC

C 14 C Q
a) 

O C R 4c = W V  

U1 ^ O .
I- C

M E
0 r N

a . 

p bC 0
O p -b ..>. 0= CC6' cUC . U G U b N

c, C N° y _ 
aJ O

a) 

m° 
u. z b0

UpCd

0. o C7 m° o°n •.^ 
y

to

WW C t Evi aai
by a) -

O b O . D
v O ._ 

cC wO U
bo

A - 
rn = C c=a  .'. bA d Y 00 O

w" mo°° w x

A
aa 

N
oo- C CN U C

y  w
Q= . 

to 0 a) bD I-" 
nE• a) , . mow bj

L %

to ° 

y b0
Q = 

O N
ate+ i• n

U- 

OU p bo C N E U > cC .._. . O
D q IU. Li Y

n a 

0

R L, 3 c o o 0

cu

O o. 
F. 

c 
s W e V] QQUF F C o ti O aiW u U

a cliv-- N

Ib.. 
i- 1

a

z

U c

3 E
w

y

o
m

o
O

W  

E

CdI:! ti
ri

o 0 > E o

O y G w
k y" D c
o = y o
3 V t, E N z

a
E- 

cv

v 0.r 0O

y
b

A b UczON IO

lu

O' 

Lei

C. 

W

i. 

0. 

N
Fri : 3

QO

10Phi
a) U

C
p

f, 

x E

C- 

w rsw i:. l ° 
a

I
b

E

I

O

x
a
U

U

E
C

z

0U



E. 

x
w



ci

F~ 

x
0
A

O N O O O O Nen

CO
a

O ti
u

Fd
N N O O O O O

o0

u

Q U  
N O O O O O N

c

a. O CD0a
rl

6 O

Ud

b y N N
O m N N

O
M M

bn C OO OOW

O
N N

A

yL O O
V 

rD

a  
O O

U TT
C

d a, enM
M

d > o m m

U
L

G

E a a

N

k
O

c0 C 0 o0 oo

F
rA

0

F- W

UO

zaa
y O Q
a U U
0 pC a
u 1 rn

xxy- 

U U

ra
u ry d

A w w

0 0 , c

c

OU
C

O • V. ` 
U

U U

Oi y U O Y V] C
on Et y

E a

C. 

rnCv 

E
L

N

E N
N

O O

N cLj

A N
U

on

pU p
O

0 x
Opn Y

C
A

0

i y O
x

ccd

d V] CC V] o

U

i mNx

p N N

CD o A
O

q x on

U
pQ N • 

0 0

rri yQN
NOO

a 0p N w o
U U U O U Co ,, M a o 

E
ao3Cy

CL



N G y npj
O K cd  K ro '+.• 
0

0 cd ' b o c o _ W o c

C. 
N Y bD N

w w
UUU+ O 0

E
ID

o
c

a p U
C.

o E d a a w E

41r
U O V] ticU p fn b0

Eaeo, fai
Nb 3 w° n° wv3 o w pPU. 0oou

oG Sw M. o rnLn 4 Sa ao rAcn

6> 

N

NO
uy, 

N
N

NNO
L

NN
E O
p N

NN
N N O NN
Olr N

w
CD

N MO

O cn i p

7 L

0. y

A m a
M

NoN a
o o u

U rn

x b

o

o U L

7 cOa n y a) U w
O T C

En U y Y

T ) 
tv

tU. N ao L U
to

cm

x
3 a

UU+ NCa'
aui

E E y" E ti h
00 0 C. 

ci
V R O p o> 0CASa  U

bu
rx

b o
d

z
Q

o a
M

C
y

V WC— o
ti

C"O z Co+ C° 

c
U

N

p

4
0

z c_a u

cUV

Ox as u Y' d USA , o

o bo7 b- 0 u zUy
Y ' yv

a) 

U
N + a' N O L O m E

A° 
t

oo a N
bf

w° o- 
o

3

Q
7

cc

0 E E
v

0 C
U

N N x D ' b bb L
0

F' CL c O
4: O p O o u -d ca C ti 3

O

N
U U . b

F" O N CL
U

d

p C O 0 y Z z
UU E mu 3U 

ox
E

u M b a xx U W x

U E
O

o oR v rn

o. >.> 
enF"' v 

a) v ob
oL

o G
AvEN r. 0 o. EUU; 2 ca3Ux

F N N U M M M

Q

L

M

M

v x

z

Ly

m

h

o

U

c
N F 

C) 

H

a

L

O

6' cG

v

O
A
T

o

bi M

Q W0
r N

E

ao

cC

rn

O

al u

C, 3 u

a

3
co

cd
Ica
ti i

3
w

CD uU O
y

qv y •'  
w U

u

z

C

H G
c k

o E , 
ca

UO
R ins

c o
Ri E aui• p U o x

U

7 G > v0  
m

a x •3
rA 7 w eYEi

i v a  a

p q aa) 

H

C. iy v' 3 c
L

3 e U
O

E E a . caC uf%] -
U

Q U

L. o b

5. 

Y L p a

a. aU U x wwF



U
O

p

a

cy7 U d

U (-' w ' 

W JC
NN

N

C
0cd O

U

C a

0 0 3o F= 0
a 

U ca b0 V
N

Ccd

U U
N

ca

7b W G O

U
0 O N

d F- 

C
U

A

y O O 3
N U
O y  G G x cGd
Cc

G x U c

0. 
y

O

A p
ci

y p
0. b H

C O
G O

b0

b C a) 

U

N
N

U
U

Cn 
L

CaloG VlO 
O N

ca 0. 
cn

o
cad

7

y U 0. Q CL `''..' Qr., 
C

a°iboCdU
W

V] 
U

y N b N ca U 67
tj

F b ca
a

o Ea

U U U U w n
0 r

p

Y
o U° 

G°

4" 

v, i 3 N
cd . 

y a
b0 .., 

o° 
by

7J

co
o a a. y

C

ti

U . 0
0

U E

aUi ° 

Q% P. { bA

N M

N
C

L O O

N L W
rl >, 
y N S

L cp
c. 

o  o
U yN

0>' h W
c

G E
N N

OO > m
G

U U

O

d
a

Q O

cd0. 
O

n, v

buo
U

c y

p  U

U L

G

bwO   
7
U

3by

G OU w

ju

c a o
c

N L C ai
x CR
O U a

p C L O
tu

O to C U

U c

a  
3

C

n

O
w b

o 0
b 6v

Q• y .=i y

e yL°. 
F o a

b

U

cq3

0

fL

co

W

aC
O  

N  
MM

x

o U

M a

z
L F:. 

L

Uo

G. G CL) 
U

U of O

Lz

R U w
CC' 

o y
G C. 

N O Q

O
b

3wz o
Q' b cG G N LC

r M

U _ O

0. ? O

bO 0 ' E
to

a
c4 ; 

o o

X O ' uq O

C bO b

G U v • 
L O U d cd

clCd

U N
G`• N 0. N

N

G C
22

Uto LL Ca

COG
U y O L

o

b aw K
en c a w

a
p

ca ti

0. 

oO O U
CL

G C . •
N

U G by U

O

cLC N V] 
G bU moo._ o

UU

bA

ac". 3r ° aw G U
O Q U

r • • • y p 0. 
Xv chi



W

O
A

R

Ki

0

w
F- 

O
z

N

OU

N0N
0

a It o 0 0 o M

7
C

y

7
r

O
O RIn

R00 M N

F d
0 7 0 0 0 0 7

C v O O
M M

U C O

to U
d U

to

U 

d y

O R N N
d A o 0

M M

C p
CDO O

y

D6 A o 0

o0a

V N N

Ii u a, Mrn
M

rn

d O M M
0 09 U M M

wu
LC

mtoF
o 00

y

o a

N
Ld y NO O

Y! 

OCrr
w

m

CC

u
Q U

w^ 
U cl

r, CIO

U r: A
Q

U Uq

Cd

y

E C i O 0 0

d a - aoiti 
q

u o g 00, $ E. F
R 0

lu y to U 0

Z '1` 

U

E Ym
L

H a

R v M

A
C e

S
ry U

O

C

C

y_ 

UM
y Y

y d Y b b

q = r. C ° 

yO N b

6 cd CRJ V

RU. 
Q

y w c
N y co N

O

3t: o

o ^ 
OF

0 o
C

O U  

v v Y P a y c-s

ryy
U S." C1. O}. 
C o U ODbyV a
cj  m

cC
O

j b 0- a, 3
c3 '

Cp7S O rn O cOC ' O

Q• 

cc- C:  cC
N

UA r 7 O
rU ti a N

No.y
A

9- oo
C 0 U 2. 

cc) 

a a E

U N U 0O U ip. w

Y

1
cUG O y ' C  . U

U

qa
Y U

C — c = 

b. o W 3 0 > 

x

V9 d Q Q
M

E

Q

MM0
x

U

U

E

z
R

0

U

O

Ucn
0P. 



CC C
O

yp GO C
C  

O Yp GQ C
C C O r.70C C

0

C C
w

C c E C

Ow E
CJ d

C C N
N v w

C C cEa
a' C 

p ° 0

N• ti C

C

CNCO CC
J

q

C

E ° 

C p cd
0 b 0 o- o

caE
Ebb d- 0

El u
o

vN G u ti c
a' O x O N O X O

cNi

N O k 0
c"i

N O k 0N

U N U R: U N U U U U

C7 C

W E aT

o

a c

Ems¢ F

C

O p
to

ro N v
b

E 44 
W E Es

R• b  E ° a   

y 67 N to U C 0. j N L W

O
i N N O

v a ty
ca

a o a' 
E a aS

y
c a. 

C ' O
N

ti v N O N U T

N COcd

C is
y . 

o o • ^ ' d E C N p oN 0 p
c

b a c c c c? 0
p

o
d >. 

bD " ci rL v C 0
O

iC

Cca Q
k 'v E C  '+^-•  ° N O ' O

O> " 

bp C Cr
O ' N

N> 

u p
c° j - p ° N Nj aci c°d o iv

by O
o o a ;>>. a o v o c N c a g

b° U E 0 CA

Mtl- 5CV Co ! a. O
0 C-

E U 7

C W N G U Rby EC 73
al

cdN C U

b
C3

C N a Nj 70o
c N b0 N O N y N

y C c O U U " s y
a > 4. 

N 4
N •° 

Cd

0

o
C . 

c c' o a" >" C

m ro y° O n
N m E O y

3 > bwUO na C+ > N W pd. N> o E m U o

F M M M M

I



7

s


