WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATI HEET
ONS 202201016 -10
Originating Department: 85 Health
Division/Pragram: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 8510 All Divisions
Contract or Grant Administrator: Kathleen Roy
Contractor's / Agency Name: Washington State Department of Health
Is this a New Confract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes [X] | No []
Yes [] | No If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202201016
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes DG | No [] If No, include WCC: |

(see Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)

Is this a grant agreement?

Yes [ | No [] If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CLH31033 CFDA#: | Various
Is this contract grant funded?

Yes (] [ No[] If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? ] Contract Cost

Yes (] [ No X [ Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): Center: Various

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? | No [] ‘ Yes l If no, include Attachment D Confractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:
] Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. ]

] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [] Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).
] Contract work is for less than 120 days. [ ] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.
Interlocal Agreement (between Govemments). [] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and | Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase
$ | 8,487,174 [ greater than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:
This Amendment Amount: 1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
$ [ 80,716 J 2. Contractis for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, professional services, or
Total Amended Amount: other capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation
$ | 8,567,890 ] ordinance.
3. Bid oraward is for supplies or equipment included approved in the budget.
4. Contractis for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

Summary of Scope: The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in Whatcom County.

Term of Contract: | 3years | Expiration Date: | [ 12/31/2024
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: | JT Date: | 12/28/2022
2. Attomey signoff: | RB Date: | 12/29/2022
3. AS Finance reviewed: [ bbennett - Date: | 01/09/2023
4. IT reviewed (if IT related): | ' Date:
5. Contractor signed: Date:
6. Submitted to Exec.: | JT Date: | 01/25/2023
7. Council approved (if necessary): ] AB2023-059 Date: | 01/24/2023
8. Executive signed: " Date: . 2+5- K 1
9. Original to Council: - Date: L-3-22




Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

WHATCOM COUNTY
Health Department

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer
Greg Thompson, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer

MEMORANDUM
TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director
RE: Washington State Department of Health — 2022 — 2024 Consolidated Contract Amendment #10

DATE: January 25, 2023

Attached is a grant amendment between the Washington State Department of Health and Whatcom County
for your review and signature.

= Background and Purpose

The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and
the Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in
Whatcom County.

=  Funding Amount and Source

Total funding for this grant is $8,567,890 and is provided by state and federal sources; these funds will be
included in the 2023 budget. Council approval is required as new grant funds exceeding $40,000 are
provided by this amendment.

= Differences from Previous Contract
This amendment adds or revises funding and/or statements of work for the following programs:

Program Allocation/Revision Purpose
Child Well-care Visit Value Video Project $52.,000
Office of Drinking Water — Group B Programs $12,938
Office of Immunizations — COVID-19 Vaccine Modifies SOW only
TB Program $15,778
Total $80,716

509 Girard Street

Bellingham, WA 98225-4005
360.778.6000 | FAX 360.778.6001
[ £} WhatcomCountyHeaith
™ WhatcomCoHealth

Whatcom County
1500 North State Street

H EAI I H Bellingham, WA 98225-4551
360.778.6100 | FAX 360.778.6101

D e p a rt m e n t www.whatcomcounty.us/health




WHATCOM COUNTY
CONTRACT NO.
Qo220l0l6"10

Page 1 of 14
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2022-2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER: CLH31033 AMENDMENT NUMBER: 10

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as
“DOH”, and WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to as
“LHJ”, pursuant to the Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and
any subsequent amendments thereto.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: That the contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference
and located on the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following URL:

https://stateofwa.sharepoint.com/sites/doh-ofsfundingresources/sitepages/home.aspx?=e| :9294688da2d94d3ca80acTfbc32eddTc
XI  Adds Statements of Work for the following programs:

Child Well-ca.re Visit Value Video Project - Effective January 1, 2023
X  Amends Statements of Work for the following programs:

Office of Drinking Water Group B Programs - Effective January 1, 2022
Office of [mmunization COVID-19 Vaccine - Effective January 1, 2022
TB Program - Effective January 1, 2022

[] Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs:
2. Exhibit B-10 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-9 Allocations

as follows: . -
[ Increase of $80,716 for a revised maximum consideration of $8,.567.890.

e

|:| Decrease of for a revised maximum consideration of

No change in the maximum consideration of
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes.

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Signature: Signature:
£ Brendn Henrikson
Date: Date:
01/25/2023
01/25/23

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY
Assistant Attorney General

Page 1 of 1




WHATCOM COUNTY

Cotpel. Sihuns

Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

Onthis_ASH day of é% , 2023, before me personally
appeared Satpal Sidhu, to me known to be the Exed(tive of Wiatcom County and who executed the above
instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

“\\mmum,,
\\\\ “E.E“ %
¢o§g% %, NOTARY PUBLE in and for the State of Washington,

S Z
5% . Z residing at Bellingham.
= 8 WOTARY . =
E: o= . = . :
2 % pugne <+ £ MyCommission expires;_ /2-31-26
5‘ .. N .. §
-3

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Approved by email RBIJT
Royce Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor

01/10/2023
Date




zJo [ a8eg

T€9'901§ TC/0E/60  1T/10/01 TT/0€/60 TT/10/10 66°'€6°'EEE  66'E6 [ puy 1SCSYONY0E SIBNUOD fHT DIHIW TTALH
0% (T€9'901$) TT/0e/60 1T/10/01 TT/0€/60 TT/TO/I0 66'E6EEE V66'E6 ¥ puy 1STSPONYOEL sprRuo) (HT OGHOW TTALT
9LI'TF1S 9LI'TPIS [7A44 483 €C/0£/60 TT/T10/0T €T/0E/60 TT/10/01 66°E6EEE  ¥66'E6 L puy PRAIOY 10N VON $10eRU0T) (HT OHHIW £TALL
TLL'LES TLLLES TLLLES €2/8T/¥0 TT/6T/VO €T/BT/VO TT/I6T/VO BE'E6CEE  LBE'EE 6 ‘S puy 808900dU8SNN [ dwo) Ad14 odeA-0908q0 1 TTAAA
00¥°15 00t'1$ CT/IE/LO  1T/10/80 TT/IE/LO TT/10/90 TE'E6'EEE ETEE6 S puy S1S000AD0SNN Hdd 019 149 €971, 2UI0q-10109A | ZALA
00+'1% €T/1E/L0  TT/10/80 TT/0L/60 TT/10/80 TL'E6'LEE €TEE6 S puy PaAL309Y 10N VON HddA D774 1d9 €971 UI0G-I0199A TTALA
95TvS 96878 9SH' 18 €Z/TE/LO  TT/10/80 TT/0€/60 TT/10/80 TEE6EEE €TEE6 6 puy PaA1a39y 10N VON HdJJ D79 14T €971 2UI0G-10199A TTAAA
005°05% 005°05$ 005°05$ be/1E/L0  1T/10/80 bT/IE/LO TT/TO/60 TEEE'EEE ETE'E6 6 puy PIALSIOY 10N VON OTd IVH swea ] NS ANS [TAdd
00S°T1$ 00$°T1$ 005°CIS YO/IE/LO  1T/10/80 #T/1E/L0 TT/10/60 CLL6'LEE  €TE'E6 6 puy PaA1359Y 10N VON T3 IVH JdVHS 1TA4d
0SLYLS 0SL'vIS 0SL'Y1S YT/1E/L0  1T/10/80 ¥Z/1€/L0 TTU/10/60 CTEEL6'LEE ETLE6 6 puy PAAIDIIY 10N VON OTTA IVH SWea ), 24§ D11 % HN 1TA4A
0E1°658°1$ PU/IE/LO  IT/STI0 €T/IE/LO0 TT/10/10 TLEE'ELE €TEE6 6 ‘T puy SIS000AD0SNN uolEdo[y fHT AT DTT 0TA
785 8PYI S 785°8¥1 1S (8¥5'01+8) YTU/LE/LO  TT/S1/10 E€T/IE/LO TT/TO/I0 CTEE6EEE E£TE'E6 6 ‘v puy SIS0002IDOSNN uonedxoNy fHT 3dd D74 0TAIA
0T6'LY(S CT/BI/OL  0T/61/S0 TT/81/01 TT/T0/10 TEC6'ELE €£TEES T puy S1S000A 05NN uoneso[ly [HT Pd AIAOD DT 61 Add
13 IS (616°L11$) CTT/BT/OL  0T/61/S0 TT/BI/OL TT/TO/I0 TEE6'EEE ETE'ES P pwy S1S0009D0SNN uonedo[]v fHT Pa AIAOD OTd 61Add
0€8°SHS 0£8°'SPS 0€8°¢HS PT/TE/LO  OT/ET/VO TT/TZ/YO0 TT/TO/10 TLEG'ECE  €7EE6 ¢ puy STS000MD0SNN STAVDI AAOD 61Add
€OV ElS EOv'ElS TT/0E/90 1T/10/L0 TT/OE/90 TT/I0/10 9TE6'CEE BITE6 £ pury 619CT6dIETHN sdO DIA TTAAL
£L8'9T$ OLY'ELS 0L¥'E1S £€C/0£/90 TT/T0/LO €T/0/90 TT/10/LO 9T'E6'LEE 89T'€6 S pury 619CC6dIETHN sdO DJA ETALA
000'1S 000°1$ TC/08/90 1T/10/L0 TT/OL/90 TZ/10/10 9TE6'EEE 89T'E6 £ puy 6192T6dILTHN sdO JHdd TTAAS
000°Z$ 000°1$ 0001 ET/0€/90 TT/10/L0 E£T/0E/90 TT/I0/LO 9T'€6'€ee 89T 6 L puy 619226dIETHN sdO 4Hdd £ZAdA
6T1'£58S 6TH'€58% 6TV ES8S ¥C/0E/90 0Z/10/L0 $T/0E/90 TZ/T0/10 9TE6'EEE 89T'E6 [ puy 619TT6dIETHN Py saulddeA 61dIA0D
¥€0 10€S PEO‘10€$ $£010€% PC/0€/90 0T/10/L0 $T/0€/90 TT/TO/10 9T'E6'EEE 8IT'E6 ¥ puy 619CT6dIETHN SOUIdIBA 61AIAOD
000°0€$ 000°0£S 000°0€$ TT/IE/TL TUIT/SO TT/1E/T1 TT/IT/SO 11°E6'EEE 911°€6 6 puy PaAIR33Y 10N VON ddng autenin) 10j Suniun €1 ZZALA
L78'0TS LT8°0T$ TT/LE/Tl  TUT0/10 TT/TE/TT TT/TO/10 T1°E6°€EE 9T1°€E6 I puy 1TTOT6SdTSNN HdJ-uoheununyy a1 TTALL
S09°9€$ 8LL'SIS 8LL'SIS ETIE/TL  ET/TO/I0 €TLE/TL ETN0/10 LI'E6’SEE 9I1°E6 01 puty PIAIRINY 10N VON Hdq-uoprumny g1 £7A44
SST9% SSH'T9% CT/0£/90 1T/10/L0 TT/OE/90 TT/T0/10 90°E6'EEE 690°€6 T puy £P0TT6dLO6NN Suipuny (HT ¢d€ dIHd 1TA4d
£65°81T8 8E1°951S 8E1°95 1§ €C/0£/90 TT/10/LO E€T/0E/90 TT/IO/LOD 90'€6'EEE 690°L6 L pwy E£Y0TT6I.LO6NN Suipuny [H1 bd€ dTHd TTAJA
000518 000°S1% 000°61% CT/OL/IL  TT/LO/10 TT/1€/0l  TZ/10/€0 LV'99'€EE TLY'99 7 puy POAIDOY 10N VON (ADA) MVI WelD 19y Yorag Juimwimg Zg A4
To0L [F10Lgns junoury Ae( puy AE( HEIS Ne( puy ANE MEIS  IPOD 4 yen # puaury # uonesyHUAp] APLL, WEIF0IJ 5ITNCIIY JO 15RYD
SHunoIYy pordg polIsd Suipung  polidd Juppunyg fHT  INUIAIY  ISISSY plemy [eJapay
Jo YD Burpuny SHUNOIDIY JO LTBRYD)  HIOAA JO JUSWRIEBIS savd
Ao %0 HOQ
%TT'ST FTTOT 1€ 1DquIadaQ Y3noay) 7oz ‘1 Atenuer ey 191puf
7207 ‘1 Bquang aeq $70T-2T0T “uida |, 1pBNU0)

CEOIEHTD

LAquINYN J3BIIU0Y)

1 jo g ebed

SNOLLYDOTTV
019 LTGTHXA

yuaunaedaq QR3[| HHuUno) wodeyAy



zJo zoded

WPEE, YIm w3oq $Opoo oNUdAII RIS, EEE, YA UIFIq SOPOD INUDADI [BIIPI. s

20UBISISSY ANSAUO(] |BIOPI,] JO BofRIL),

686°LTE'SS es [eroy,
106°6€Z°€$ P34 [e10L, 068°L95°8% TYLOL ANVIUD
068°L95°8% TVLOL ANVYD PLILSY'8S {UOYBIIPISUOD |€)0 ],
068°L95°8% 068°L95‘8S TVIOL
000°T$ 000°C$ 000°Z$ €T/0€/90 TT/10/LO0 TT/1E/T1 TT/10/T0 99'9T9vE  VIN [ puy VL (MN-O) (%81) 155V [8907 - JYS YTIA
000°¢S 000°€S ET/0E/90 TT/TO/LO TT/TE/T1 TUIO/I0 S99T9vE  VIN [ pury A®S-SS (MN-04) 5924 Aaang Ateiraeg
00t'e$ 00¥§ 007§ €T/0E/90 1Z/10/L0 TUIE/TI TUIO/I0 S99T9be  WIN ¢ pury 9RIS-SS (MN-O4) 5934 AdaIng Aroynueg
000°€S €C/08/90 TT/T0/LO TYT/IE/TI TUTO/I0 $9°9T°9%E  WIN [ puy SS (MN-O4) (%S 1) 158V 18307 - JUS $TIA
00v°e$ 00¥°€$ 00v$ €0/0€/90 T1T/10/LO0 TT/IE/TL TTIO/IO +9'9T°9¥E  WIN $ puy SS (MN-04) (%S 1) 155V 180T - US PTUA
000°T9€°1S 000°29€°1$ €2/0£/90 1T/10/L0 TT/0£/90 TT/10/10 ST'HO'9tE VN | puy (1Y A) 0s1A01g-(HT-SHd A
000'29€°1$ €C/0€/90 1T/10/L0 E€T/0E/90 TT/I0/LO STHO9€E VN 1 puy (U X) ostro1d-THT-SHJ A
000°29¢°1$ 0% (000°29€°1$) €T/0€/90 TT/10/LO €T/0£/90 TZ/IO/LO STHO9EE  VIN L puy (T4A) osrorg-rHT-SHdA
000°159°C$ 000°159°C$ 0001598 €T/0E/90 TLI0/L0 €T/0E/90 TT/IO/LO STHO9EE  VIN 6 ‘9 puy SAD-THT-SHdA €TAAS
000°ZSS 000°TS$ 000'7S8 €T/0€/90 TT/TO/LO €T/0€/90 £T/10/TO0 86'VO'PEE VN 01 puy 410 a1v) padsuspy
65T'95% 65T°95% 657°95% €C/08/90 1T/TO/LO €T/0€/90 TT/IO/LD £6v0PEE  WIN 6 'S pury sjonpo1q Iodep 000eqOL, YINOX £ZAAS
000°0€Z$ £T/0E/90 TT/T0/LO E€T/0E/90 ZT/IO/LO €6°H0'PEE  WIN 6 'S puy OSIAOI UONUIdADIH 0J0BQOL, £TAAS
000°0vZ$ 000°0tZ$ 000°01% €T/0E/90 TT/TO/LO €T/0€/90 TT/I0/L0 £6'vOVEE  V/N 6 ‘L Py OSIAO1q UOTIUDAIL] 00JBQOL, £TAAS
000°81% 000°81$ 000°81$ €T/0€/90 1T/10/LO €T/0€/90 TT/IO/I0 €6'POPEE VN 1 pury arxojolg/ysy[[ays 3y
8TTH6TS 82Tv6TS 8ZTV6CS CT/OE/90 TT/I0/LO TT/0E/90 TT/TO/10 E€6'V0PEE  V/IN v puy uoeonpy euen(Uen 77AJS
88¢°60+3 885°60v$ 38S°607F €C/0E/90 TT/TO/LO €T/0E/90 TL/IO/LD E€6°HOPEE  WIN 6 ‘S puy 1uno3vY SIqeuue) paiedipa(] £ZA4S
SEC'VES SESPES €T/0E/90 TTI0/LO TZ/OE/90 TT/IO/10 16VOVEE  V/N [ puy weifoxg Y[eay 1980 Fruq aeig
S09°€01% 0L0'69% 0L0°69% €T/0€/90 T1T/I10/L0 €T/0€/90 CTT/IO/LO 16'VOVEE VN S puy ureifold yieay 1as(] niq Areig
6£6°TLS 6£6°CIS CT/0E/90  1T/10/LO  TT/OE/90 TT/I0/10 06'VOPEE VN 1 puy (MN-04) € dnoip-540
LLB'STS 8E6°TIS 8E6‘TIS €U0E/90 TT/IO/LO €T/0E/90 €T/T0/10 06'POPEE  VIN 01 puy (MN-04) g dnoin-g4n
7€9°901$ 7£9°901§ T€9°901% TT/0E/60 1T/10/01 TT/OE/60 TT/T0/10 66°E6EEE P66'E6 ¥ puy 6910vDNP0E 103(014 [e9adS DAHOW TZAIL
oy, [®10Lqng junowy aeq pug 3)BQ IS 9BQ PUT AI8Q MEIS  #+7P0) ARSI # puawy # uoneIYYuUIpPY AP weaB0ag SHUNNY JO JA8YD
STULEY pouag podg Smpung  popsad SUIpung (HTI  NUIAY  ISISSY PIEMY [E49poy
Jo ueyD Surpunyg FJUMOIVY JO JAeY)  FHOAA JO JUIWHWNS Suvd

7707 ‘T 1dqUaRQ B L

EE0TEHTD 1aquIny 39e1jU0)
¥l Jo € abed

A 38 HOQ

$T0T-7707 U3 |, 19B1UOD
SNOLLYDOTTV
01-9 L19THXT

%TTST 1TTOT ‘T€ 13qUIdAQ Y3noay) 7zt ‘1 L1snusg )8y 19a11puy

wpwedaq Yirag Aune) woajeysy



01 JUSWPUSWIYV-££0] CH'TO 1QUINN 19BNU0)

7Jo [ 93eg

O JO JUSWINEIS “V HQIIXT

(qyuow/06L 1$)
000°1g$01dn e

£20T ‘1€ Joquaoa(T y3noIy
s0ap1A pajajdwod jo ydiaoas HO uod) e

(€207 ‘51 Yyore 4q Ajqeaoyaxd 10)
£20T ‘1 sunf £q a1sgam HO(J Tasod

182k Iepused £70¢ a4}
Jo pud a2y} y3noi1y) AI9AT[Op WOIf
Jo pourad & 10 SOSpIA 0} §5300Y

$59008
orqnd 1oy pajsod suondes a3enue|
ysi8ug ynm aFenSuey ysySug

(7) omy pue suondeo aSen3ue|
ystaeds qim o8en3ue] ysiuedg

ooejdar pue uoljeLIeU opIMale]s Yiim doejdai o]
$991A19s o1j10ads-qHOM Jo uonowoxd 31ipg -g[ e

gs1jdug pue ysrueds ur oIpne pue sajqns

Y11M SOOPIA#/BI0 TeATUEISpIpuesalqeq;/ sany

HOYS UOTIUIAINU] A|i1ey pUk UOISIOA

SuoT -1ep 3, uB) SPIY PuE SAIqed JO JUNUOD
oy Surureyuod soapiA ({) In0J SPIACIJ -Y[ e

:9)Isqam
00001 01d o oy 03 Junsod 107 Apeal pue 9[qe[leAY e (7) om3 ‘so[1,] 09pIA-(}y) IO HOQ u9soyo 3y} uo 3oy 03 SO3PIA () InoJ 9s8a] I
junowy .
10/pug BONEWIOJU] el duIL] /e ang SUWOIN(/SA[qEIATP Aianoy mﬂ
juwie SEL
000°TS 000°TS 0 N STVLOL
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
000°CS 000°CS 0 £2/0€/90 | €2/10/10 | 86'P0'VEE VN | 0290T18L OYO VI AIDVNVIN
uonwIO[Y| (+) aseasdug uonwIONY | 3jeq puy e MeIs apoD Jpquny apo) APLL Xapu] JAISEIAl SHUN0IIY Jo 1eyD HOd
ejol, aSuey JuLINY) INUIAY Buysry xopuf
:czuuozw pouaq Supung (H'T SUVY | duB)sISSY J2ISBIAl

V/N :9sodang uoisiaay

"OPIMI)BIS SOTUL[O PuR 3dURINSUL SS3008 0) MOY] Surpnjout quajuod Suippe pue uajuod pajul] Suip10saI1-01 ‘sjerajeur Sunips aunbal [im sy, -ssodind
SIY} 10] PAYIPOW 9q UEBD B[} S[eLe)ew sey (JHOM SNSIA 21B9-[[9Mm PIY9 JO anjeA 9y) Jnoqe 10w wied] A[1ses 0 syuaied soy Arunppoddo ue opraocid o1 st [eod InQ I1sia 180
-[12M PJIYO B JO SN[RA SY) JNOQe $91103S [euosiad areys jey) Aunurwiod 11ay) woly a1doad yjm sospia pajeard sey (QHDIM ) Jusunteddq yi[esH AJUno)) WOJIBYAY SHSIA SIBD-[[oM

PIIYo Jo anjea oy} Surpue)sispun Jou odal sjusIed “17-( Se5e UAIP[IYO 10§ S)SIA 21ed-[[am djowroid o0f 1 JjIom Jo Juowaless sty Jo ssodmd oy, :3soding YI0A\ JO JUSWDIEIS

901 paxi] []
JUIWASINGUITAY

jul

Aeg Jo adA]

WSwdo[aA9( 29 YoIeasay [
(1oy Aousredsue1]) VIvAI [
(d1qeangdde J1 }29Y2) | <dUQ 109[9S> [8ISPI] O
Juerduio)) je19pay 321nog Surpunyg

12710 [X]

g ]

£E0ILHTO :ddquny peijuo))

JESUIIEda(] [JEa]] AJUNO,) WOOIEY Ay :AWEN UOIIIIPSLINg [I[BIN] [€07]

1 jo ¢ ebed

P07T-7207 ‘W[, Penuo)
MIOAA JO JUWIBIS
V nquyxy

iZ

70T 1€ 39quizos(] Yydnoay) Z0g 1 Adenuel :ddULULIOLId] JO POLId]

(M OS st} 10J) # uoISIARY SO :9dAL MOS
€20¢ | ATenuef oA

=709101J O9PIA SN[EA JISIA 9I60-[[O M PITD :9PIL 1o aweN weiSoid HOQ



01 JSWPTSWIY-£E0TEH'TO JqUnN 108100 7Jo g a%ed HIO JO JUTNEIS ‘Y HQIYXY

A0S EA (Op@Ieoueny 0] Juss aq Aewr ‘Annbur pajejar-aoueury
oo Aue 10 ‘A OS SIYH 01 patejal suonsang) ayis TIOJBIeYS 500Ul HO 24 U0 punoy aq ued S)\QS UoHUO ([ 10§ UOHBULIOJU] JIEIU0D) [eIs]] pue welfoid HOQ

9AOQE [ JSEL UT
(quowr/gs.1$) Pajou se soapiA pado[eAsp QHDM IeaA [euonippe (1) auo o3 dn asn
000°1Z$01dn e $T0T ‘1€ 1oquade( — 70T ‘1 Atenuer e (§) 1no] JO 9FeSN HO( 9p1A0I e 103 HO( 03 SOSPIA 31} JO UOISIOA OPIM3]E]S 95es] z

030] HOQ 3pn[du! ‘19puL UL[JyIEsH
VA YIA J1UI]D [e00] 0 90USISJAI [BUI)

junowry
10/pue uonBuLIOU] aweL dw] /e Ingq SAUW0IINQ)/SARIIAIPR( fandy #
jmwieg ASEL

1 40 G abed



01 JUWPUAUIY-££0 EHTO JqUINN 1081U0)) 7o 1 382 O JO JUSWIAIEIS “V NQIYXT

JPUQ [-UDISIa A -SaINSEajN-PUE-SPIEPUEIS-H V Hdl/SPEO[dN AUaII09-0M /810 PIeoqeqd mam//:dny
‘Je punoj aq ued Ajdde Aew jerp saInsesjA/spIepuelS (GVHJ) pileog UONE)PaIooy YI[esy d1jqnd JOUI0 JO/PUE ISIY} UO [18I0P IO\ "2MSEIN/PIEpUL)S € Sundsuw 0] 3)nqLOUod
WS1w saptanoe weidoxd Moy Jo sUOISsnosIp Ul [nydjey aq AW UOTJEULIOFUI SIY], "319Y PaISI| SAINSEIA/SPIEPUR)S PISIAI U} 03 P31} 10U ST FuipunJ TA[IQ) UOEWIOJU] 10,

‘A0S e qopieoueuy o} juss oq Aewr ‘Axmbur pejejai-aoueuny
19710 Aue 10 ‘A\OS SIY} 0} PaIR[aI SUOTISANY) *9)IS TUTOJoIeyS 9oUeuly HOU 2} U0 punoj aq ued S OS U0HU0)) [[¢ J0] UOHBULIOJU] }9e3uo)) [edsi] pue mesdoid HOd

(Syuswaainbay] ‘wessold
3uryig reoads 998) d dnoin 771N 4 ® Jo sautfiqisuodsar uihynuspr | [1-€0S0ZN# ddr HOQ 2ouaijoy] wesdod
yuowAed was dung £ZT0T ‘0¢ dunf N £270T ‘1 ATenuef (ddr) Anpiqisuodsal Jo uepd yutof pajnoaxs uy | walsAs Jajem g dnoin 110 & wewaduy 1
momy 10/pus amiely] dmn]/Aeq Ing SIWO0IINQ)/SARIIAIPR(Q Anandy #
UONBULIOJU] JuIWIAe g ’ : o AseL
LL8'ST 8€6°CT 6£6°CIT ” STVIOL
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
8£6C1 8¢6°CI 0 £2/0£/90 | €T/10/10 | 06'F0'vEE V/N | ¥0102¢+C (MN-04) g dnoIo S19
6£6C1 0 6£6°CI 27/0£/90 | TTYT0/10 | 06°V0'PEE V/N | €01022+C (MN-OJ) g dnoip §1D
uonedIoffv| (+) asearoug uonedofy | e  pud e eI apo) | Ioquny apo) AL XIpUJ JSEIA SIUNOIDVY JO 31eq) HOA
1®0L a3uey)H WMD) e un INUIAY dunsry Xapuj
uonEdONY poltad suipunyg (H'1 UV | oueisissy I9ISeIAl

-sweidoid
swaIsAs 10em g dnoin) 1eoo] Sunuswajdut sHT 03 £2/0€/90 YSnoayy £z/10/10 woij poddns [eroueury [euonippe apiaoid 03 ST uoISIAaI s1y} Jo asodind sy, :3soding uoisiAay

‘swierdord swasAs ja1em g dnoin jeoo] Funuawajduwi sfHT 01 Hoddns [eroueuy apiroid 03 1 (AMOS) dIom Jo Juswaless siy) Jo ssodmd oy, :3seding HIop JO JuIWR)IE)IS

WRWAO]RA(] % YoIBasay [
(1ov Aousredsue1]) vIvad []
(a1qeo1idde 1 329y2)
uedwo)) [e1apag

g0 []

ajelg &

<QUQ 19[S [e13pa] []
331nog Surpung

20114 poxia [ £20Z "O€ 9unf Y3no1y) 7Z0Z "1 AJeOUe] :9dUBWLIOLIdJ JO POLIdJ

JuatuasINquuray

Juawded jo adAL I (A OS sIy) 10J) # UOISIARY TOBTASY :2dAL MOS

TEOTEE D :Joquiny JIenuc)
TCOC | ATenue[ oATIOTH
= SUIEI501d g dnoiD) J91eA) SUDIUN( JO 0030 :PLL J0 dweN weiSeld HOA

JUSUITeda(] qI[ESH AJUNO,) WWOJE A\ :IWEN UONIPSIN( YI[E3H [830']

$707-7707 ‘W], denU0)
HIOAA JO JUAIIE)S
V nquyxy
¥l Jo 9 abed



01 JWSWPUIWIY-EEQ T CHTO IGUINN] 1981U0) 7jo 7 38ed HIOM JO JUSWNTIS Y NQIYXT

"§6€6°71$ JO 99) aAnEjNWUIND
WNWIXeu & pagoxs jouued Juswded pue £Zz0g ‘0¢ Sunf uey) 1sie] ou SJOAUT BUO JTWIQNS [[eYS [H'T £TTOT ‘0€ uUnf Iy} ££Z07 ‘1 Atenuer 10, :sjudwaunbay Surng eadg
1 Jo L abed



01 OWPUOUIY-¢£0 [ EHTD JOqUINN 19enU0)

€Jo | 98eq

JIOM JO WSWINEIS V NQIYXT

*JUNOWE UOLJBIIPISUOD
3urpuny [ej03 paaoxe
0} J0U ‘PaImOU[ §}S09
Tetyoe 103 JUSWISSINqUITSY

Ajjenuuy ‘1 ¢ Arenuep

"poyoear aq o3 uonendod

Ppatjiuopi £J1es0] oy pue ‘sromred Jafjo
pue sispiaoxd a1ed yjeay yum pasn oq

03 sa18ajens

jusurafedus oy Jo Arewrung

‘yoeal 01 pajedidnue uone[ndod

Ppaynuspt Ajjeso] oy pue s1aupred 10yjo pue siapiaoid

2Te0 YI[BAY YIIM Pasn s2130jens TONROITUNIILIOD 9Y) SMOYS

e ued e opiroid pue JUSWNOO(] "UOTIRULIOJUISIUE SULOJBA
[odsIp se [[am s ‘uoneuIdoeA A[Tes 9A19031 0) pajedionue
sdnoid Suowre pue Ajpeoiq 90uUapIyUOD JUI0OBA P[Ing djoy

03 s1ouyred Joyj0 JO/pUR ‘AJUNUIUOd ‘SI9PIA0I 9180 mIesy Yim
sa13e1ens uonedunuwwod juswiojdur pue dojoas(] :1 ajduwexy

‘gurjoping e se mo1oq sajdurexs ay3 Jursn ‘Aunuiwiod moK ur
asuodsaix surooea (JIAQD Hoddns 03 sanIANOE/ANIAROR AJUSD]

Ve

*ATepuUO2as I8 SAUTOIBA IS0 O] SIIUAIIJAI pue snooj Arewrd a1 s1 auIddRA (JIAQD St Suoj se ‘uone[ndod Jouaipne 9y} 10 POPUSUIUOOAI SIUIDILA 1[I0 IPN]OUT
Kew samnAnoe 9y, ‘suonerado pue ‘uoreonps ‘yoeanno asuodsal aurdoea qjA QD woddns o1 Sutpuny apraoid pue sariAnoe AJIUSp! 0] S 3Iom Jo Juawajels siy) Jo asodind oy,
anouly 10/pue auea WL /e N SAWOIIN()/SIGBIIALD £NADD #
UOBEULIOJU] JUSWAE ] A dwil] /1B dnq mQ/s9q A Ay yse
€9P'PSI'I 0 £IP'PST'L STVLIOL
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0 B
¥£0°10€ 0 $€0°10€ ¥2/0£/90 | ¢T/10/10 9T't6'tLE 89T°t6 | 6CTOIEVL SOUIIOBA 61 AJAOD
6C7 €58 0 67158 ¥¢/0€/90 | TT/10/10 9T°€6'ELE 89T°¢6 | 0LTOTEVL P SSUIOBA 61AIAOCD
uonedo[y JUON uoneIONY | e  pud Aeq Mels Ipo) Jdquny po) AP XIPUJ JISBIA] SIUN0IIY Jo 1ey) HOA
[®10L 23uey) JUAIN) ANUIANY Zunsiy xXapup
uonEIoY powag 3upuny rH'1 SUVY | dduejsissy I9)Se]N
‘S91BP NP J[QRISAIAP PUEB “SIGRISAT|SP ‘SOUIATIOR AJIpOUI 0] ST UOISIALI S1Y) Jo 9sodmd oy ], :asedang uoisiaay
*SONIALIOR JUIDIBA §[-(IIAQD 0npuod 0) Surpung apraoid 01 st (MOS) JI0m JO Juswualess sy Jo asodind sy, :asoding I0A\ JO JUWNLIS
Juewdo[oAa(] % YoTeasay _H_ 1170
201d paxty [ (1oy Aouaredsuer]) vIvdd [X] aels m VL0 UE ST YANOND TE0T THIEST SaWFUAORRA J0 DoHRd
TUDWOSINGIINY m_ (drqeordde y1ypoyd) | juardioorgng [e1epag <
e jo adA g, uendwmo)) [B13pag 3a1nog Surpun,y 7 (AAOS SIY} 10]) # UOISIADY ToISTASY :9dA1 MOS

CE0IEH IO :Jquny JPenue)

JaotIIeda(] qIESH AJUNo,) TIO0JE Ay :9WIEN UOTIAPSLIn( YIjedf [8d0]

¥ jo g ebed

7202 T ATenue) SAS[d

TSR GT-AIAD) TONRZATN JO IO :aPLL 4o aureN wresdord HOA

p702-T70T ‘W13 ], 1denue)
A0\ JO JUSWA)B)S
v nquxy




01 JWOWPUIUIY-E£QTEH'TD JqUInN 198100

€Jo z 33eg

HIOM JO 1WRUNEIS Y HIYXT

ANDI0 SA3[SUvL]
uaYym wof simoy

bT unnM 210pdyy  p
Y/

"supaf

€ Jo wmnuinuyu v aof wasds Surionuow
aanjvaadwa) 2y 40/pup 13330)

DIDp (01131 Wo4f $30] d4niviaduia]

61-ALAOD 01 JUd4INIUOD S31J1ANID UOIDUIIIDA (JT4OD-UoU
431410 21p40d402U] PUD SSAUPPD OS[V 0] Padpiana] 2q upd Sutpunf
Y} UINIMOF] “SIIANID UOHDUIIIDA 6 [-(T[ADD SSPAPPD

o1 padinbas Apooifioads s1 Supunf 6 -(q1AQD HONDZIURWMW

Y1 up sanoy 7/ uynm JUIDIDA WIDIUIDUL PUD LOTIUOP] D udanpopfnup Aq 2u1000A (1400
UI20DA )S0] 10day D ABPULJIUIDID 4 Jo Ciopupauy Surunjuipw pup ‘sasop fo jiodsup.ay jparsdyd
‘ST ay1 u Ayguow puv §Jf ay1 u1 $asop 4afsuv.yy pioday  p 40f $42p1a0.4d ypm 210uIp1002 ‘(§11) WaISAS uoiDULIOfur
JUNOWD UONDIIPISUOD aouo diojuanui "SI 247 07 autHIVA uoypzIUNMU] 2Y] Ul 43fSup4) SUNDIIUI SIZIS AIPAO WINUWILTU
Buipunf [pjoj pazoxa |  nwgns puv ajouoday  q | (paisom ‘paptods ‘pairdxa) isop joday o 40f 3ovds 2304045 241550 2UIVA § [-(TA0D JO BULNGLISIPaA
01 10U ‘P244NOU] SISOD uona)duiod 230d uonpiu0oa4 iousaul 1ioday  “q | pup Sutiapio apnpour soun( au0vA IO dpiaoad o jodap
1PNIOD 40f JuauasINquitsy uodn juugng v | Juaw2a.48p uoynqLsIpaL v 321dwoy b 2U120DA D SO uLofiad ‘spasu QIUAWIOD 1221 0] papIsu Sy g€
"JUnOwWe UONEISPISUOD pa1nguIsip "Spuny [eJapaj Jo asn
Surpury [e10} pasoxo A[renuuy ‘g auny pue paseyoind saAuddur Jo Anuenb s|qemo]reun/a[qemol[e pue siuswelnbal uonvonddy saaioniug
0} 10U ‘pPaLIMOUI $)S09 RREE R q sazirewrwns jey) podor deipag  'q aiN0D 4of 2ouvping rHT 0y SuLdype ‘auiodeA IAOD
[enioe Joj juswasquidy | Junuowsdun 0 oLy e [esodoid ue[d sAnuUAdUI [H B BulA1a031 suosiad 01 SIAIUSOUL 3PIA0Id UOAIASIP [T oY1 1Y q¢€
(mo[9q SpuUn, uo SUONIILSAY 205) ‘Siauped
Aunurwod yim UoneIoqe[[od ur Jo justuiredsp g3[esy [e00]
oy Aq dUOP 9q ABW SIMTANDE IS, "SIUGAD Y} JE PAISISIUILIPE
-09 SAUIIDLA JBYJ0 10} S1SO0 UONBNSIUIWIPE apnjoul Aew
PuE ‘SONIUNUILOD PIAIISISPUN Ul sjusuredsp yijeay [820] Jo
oM 2y juswd[ddns 01 10 ‘SFU1YIS [BUOTIIPEII-UOU UT SIIIAIIS
UONBUIOORA 5pIA0Id pue [9ARK 0} SOIOTD S)1S-J70 10 ‘Areroduio)
"JUNOWER UONBIIPISUOD ‘SOTUI[O A)[[29ES ‘SOIUI[O SUTIIBA SIGOUN ‘SWIES] SLIS SUIIIRA
Suipuny [ej0} pa2ox> s “0¢ aunf apN[oUl ABW SANIANOY (SPUINIoM U0 pue YSIWISA0 ‘SsTuruona
0] 10U ‘paLINodUl SJS0D AFfERHHE sanianoe jo Aousnbayy pue ‘od4) | Buunp suoyeurosea Sutpiaoid “s°1) IndySnony susoea asea1out
[eTIO. 10] JUSWASINGUITY L] € 42GUBID(] YoAPHF ‘Auenb Suizuewiwins spodar Aempsnd 01 suone1ado puedxa ‘Spasu AJIUNIITIO) JO3W 0} PAPaaU Sy as
‘JUNOUre UOIBISPISU0D
Surpunj 1810} Pa3oXS (papiaoid 2q 03 aye[dwa)) yoear oy
0] JOU “paLMOUI §}SOD A[enuue ‘g¢ aung Jo ssa18o1d [eulj ay3 pue pasn sa1gajens pasn
[eTIOE 10J JUSWIASINQUIISY FEAPGHBIOG ay) Sutmoys “1odar USNLIM {BuiF $9189}8135 9} JO UOIEN|BAD UR JONIPUOD PUE $IIANOE So[eIEe)) o€
“SA0IAIDS
"JUNOUIR UOIBIIPISUOD (papiaoid UONBUIdORA 0} §S9908 9[qenba poddns pue ‘suerd uonyeurdora
Surpury [e)0} paaoxa 2q 0} sejdwey) pasn sa18ajens pue ojep ur s1apraoid yroddns ‘uonendod paynuaspr A[jeoof sy
01 JOU ‘P3LMOUI §)SOD -0 opewr ssa1301d pue saNTAIOR/ANIALOR | [oeal 0} sIauLred 100 pue sI9pIA0Id 218D [I[EsY Yiim SurIom
[EN108 JOJ JUSWSINQUIIDY A[enuuy ‘g sunf Burquosap podal usPIM #eSFBIA ‘SANIANOE JoY10 JO S3139RLS UOLEDIIUNWIMOD oy} Juswa[dui] q¢
SDDIAIIS UOLBUIOOEBA 0} SS2I0 D|qeinba SINSU2 0} SAIBaeNS
dojoasp 03 suonendod ojqerau[na 1o ‘xapiaoid [euonipen
-UOU ‘SIaPLI] ‘SANIUNUILIOO 1M JuowaSedus ‘Sasiofoxs
dojaiqe; ‘Buruuerd (qod) Sursuadsip jo yuod uoneurooea
‘uonesnpa 1aptacid ‘uswidojaaap diysisuped se yons
sanianoe Sutuuerd uoneurooea Iayjo u ogeduy :7 sjdurexy
JHMOUTY10/pire awed ] Sw]Aleq anq SUI0dINQ)/S3IqRIIAI_(Q LHunay #
nonewiojuy juduike ¢ : 2 yseL,

¥1 J0 6 abed




01 JUSWPUSWIV=-E€Q [ EHTO IPQUINN 19B)U0)) g Jo ¢ 38ed SO JO UIWREIS Y NQIYXT

*SUIDOBA IOYIO JO S)SOD UOLRISIUILIPE-0D 1O PIsn 9q JOUUERD PUE UOIRNSIUIWIPE SUIDORA (JTAQD I0J SIS0 2Y) I2A0D 0 9[qe[ieAR AJuo s1 Surputy
UOLBUINOEA SSBIAl VN '}0enuo9d PIjepljosuod oy} JO ¢ Nse L J0J pajeso[e (OEZ01ChL [N ‘P QuddeA 61AIAOD) Surpury aurooea ay) o3 satjdde Ajuo sjsoo uonensiuwpe
-09 Jo 98e10A0) ‘Surpuny uoneudde A SSeN VINHI 90 01 A[dde [ON S0P S1U9A9 UOIBUIIORA J8 POISISIUTWIPE SAUIDOEA JYI0 IOJ $1S00 UOHRNSIUTWIPE-09 JO 95BISA0D

:(*939 53500 32JTpUT ‘SAPIAI)OE 10 SISuUIdXd PIMO[[ESIP “3°T) SPUN ] U0 SUOIIILIISNY

SHuouRIINDbay JJJds Wels0lg

"787-601 "T'd Aq paxmbai se O Aq A0S SWIPUSdS yS[] U0 S[qe[IeAR IPE 3Q [[IM JIOM JO JUSWSIR)S SI) pue [H] SY) INOge UOTIRULIOu]
‘A08'NVS £q pajerauad (190) Ioynuapl A1nug anbrup e 9AeY Jsnul (HT 2 “[Iom JO JUSWAE)S STY) UT SaniAnoe ay) urroyiad o) 9jqISi[e aq pue joe sty gum Ajdwos o,
"Juads a1e spunj [eIspay oyl M0y 93 Ued d1jqud 2Y) OS SUIJUO S[qe[IeAE UOTIBULIOJUI aYBwW 0} S 10y Adualedsuel] sy Jo asodind ay |,

‘(10 Kouazedsuel], ay) 10 VIV.II) 10V Aouaredsues] pue AJIqejunodoy Surpun,] [e1opag 2y qim dsouerduios annbai jeyy spuny [e1opaj Aq payroddns §i 3Jom JO JUaWIANe)S SIT |,
V.LVdd) 19V AJUSJIBUSUEL], pue AJIIqEjun0doy Suipunyj [eiopa]

"AOS BM [Op)aouell] 0} JUas aq Aew ‘Annbur paje[or-soueuly
19410 AU 10 ‘pAAOS SIY3 0} PaIe[al SuUonNsany) “91is JI0JaIeys 2ouBul] HOW 2Y} U0 punoj ag ued s (OS U0Juo)) [[& 10] UOHBULIOJU] JIBIU0)) [BISL] pue weldord HOd

(5A024
€ 40f 2315 U0 ivp APUBLINIUCD UOYNGLUSIP PUD
a4niviadwia) uiia.L) 28p.01s au120vA x0ddayuow 1ioddns ospp Advw uoynqLsIp pup
Papaau sv ppojumoq 3 2304015 2UIIVA (J[AQD ‘2]AUDXD 40, "SINIAIID UOHDUIIODA
JINOWy 10poe awe.ay awl] Ae( Ing $3W03)NQ)/SI[QRIIAIR( LHuunoy #
UONRULIOJU]T JUdWAEJ : : o yse],

1 1001 abed



01 JUSWPUBUIY-EEQ T EH'TO JqUINN 1981U0))

¥ Jo | a8eq

SHOM JO JUAWRNEIS Y NQIYXE

‘spunj
U0 SUOHIIISIY
MO[2q 998

"aA0qe 3[qe ], Surpunyg
Al Ul PaqLISSap
pouad Suipuny
HdA-NOLLVNIAITA
gL £TTAAA

a4 urym s[qefreae
WNWIXewW o)

01 dn sasuadxa [emoe
I0] PSSIMQUIII 3q
[[12 syse) 10] Juswihed

‘FET0T ‘1€ Arenuer

TTOTECOT ‘I £ 42quadaqg

—£207 ‘T A4vnupy 103 poday
S3[QRISAI[R(],, 10BIIUOD) PAjRPI|OSUO)
3} UO 2W0IN0 Yse) Jo ATeuwng

10 paunIjuod 10} BIEP PI[Ie}ap oW (SYJM) WIsAS

Sumoday aseasiq uciurysesy sy ySnoxy; (sAep ssaursnq
€ UIg)Mm) 110dol 9se0 g ], SUOTIIPUOD J[qRIIIOU [EDTUI JOYY e
“BJEP UOTJO3JUI PUE JIBIUOD ‘38eD g [, 919[duoo )im HOJ SPIAcId Z

FET0T ‘1€ Arenuer

TTOTECOT [ £ 42quianay

—£20Z ‘T davnupp 103 poday
S31qRISAIR( .1, 1981U0D) PIJEPI[OSUO))
ay) w1 s3urpur/synsal paje[al pue 10D
ut aaoxdun o) sardarens pajuswordun
Aue Suipn[our awog)no yse] Jo Arpunung

"SSUI[SPIND 9d19eI{ [BDIUL[)) BILIDWLY JO AJOI00S
$9SBISI(T SNONOJJU] a1} pue (HJD)) UOHUIASIJ PUE [01UO))
9sBISI(T 10 8131U2)) ‘A19100§ d10vIOy ], UBOLRAWY im A[dwio) (7)
(L0D) Advaay ] fo uonaydwo) saoiduy 1
(L0D) Adesay,
Jo uoya[dwio)) sAoxdwl B2l SNO0J Paseq-odURULION D B
"Jusuea; pue juswoSeuew
3580 U0 $3A1193[q0 10 8103181 (JIIN) 199f01 sIojeorpuf
€. [euoneN Sy} Supoow sases g, Jo a8eyuaolad aseasour ()
Jjusuneal], pue Judwddeury ase) |

junoury J1o/pue

#
woneI05uT Juouke g Juwie.,] dWLL/Ae( AN SIUI0INQ)/SI[QRIAIPQ Anandy SHEHE
$09°99 8LL'ST LT8°0S STVLOL
0 0 0 B
0 0 0
0 0 0
8LLST 8LL'S] 0 EUILE/TTL | €T/10/10 | TT°E6°EEE 911'¢6 | £€TTOVSI HdA-NOILVNIWITH .1 €TAAd
000°0¢€ 0 000°0€ CL/LE/TT | TTNT/SO | TTE6°ELE 911°¢6 | ¥0TTOV8I ddNS ANIVHAN JO4 DNILINN 9.1 TTALd
LT8°0T 0 LT8°0T CT/1E/CL | TT/10/10 | 11°¢6'¢EEE 911'¢6 | £0TTOYSI HdA-NOLLVNIWITH 9.1 TTAJd

uonedoNY| (4) asearduf uonwIoy | e pui e JelIS poD | Idquny po) 3PIL X3pU] JASEJA SIUNOIIV Jo 318D HOJ
(CALAA a3uey juaIn) anuaAdy Supsr xapuy
Eﬁauc:ﬂ PO Swpuny CH'T SUVA | dur)sissy JIISBIA]

sjuawarmbar oy10ads weidoid pue ‘uonewLoyur JudwAed ‘S3)ep oNp ‘SINIANE JSE
9SIASI PUE ‘UONEI0][2 SUIPUN SSEAISUI ‘€70 ‘[ € J9qUIAdA( O} ZTOT ‘€ J9qUIs0a(] woy souguioysad jo powsad ay) pusyxa o] ST uoIsIAI STyl Jo asodmd oy, :asoding uoisiasy

SaUIALO® [013U0D pue uonuAa1d (g 1) stso[nosaqny Joj wreiSo1d g1 2Jel§ oY) WOy £Z0z 103 Suipuny Surpraoid s1 SI0M JO JUSWSIEIS SIy ], :asoding Y.I0AA JO JUdWIdIR]S

JUSUIAO[IAS(T % UOIedsaYy _H_ 12910 []

ooug paxtg [] (1oy Aousredsuer]) VIV X s []
uawasmquiy [ (s1qeandde y1 yoayd) | juaidiveiqng [eiopay X
Jupmike g jo adAy, Nuenduio)) [eiapay 3d1nog Suipun,g

tEOTEHTD d2quiny ypenuo)

¥l jo 1| ebeq

TUSUNIedsq [ESH AJUN0)) WOdTBA) :aule) UONIIPSLING YIEI [6207]

€207 "It 19quIsds( ydnoy) TZ0Z 1 ATENUE] :3IUBWIOLIIJ JO POLIDG

7 (AOS sty 10)) 4 woisiaoy

ceoT 'l

$T07-72027 ‘W[, Penue)
A0 JO JUIWIIE)S

V nquxyg

TUOSTASY :adA1 MOS

MUE[ 9ATIO9)JH - Weisold g1, :IpL], J0 sweN weidoig HOA



01 JUSWPUIUIY-E£0TEHTD JqUINN 1981U0D)

¥ Jo 7 98ed

IO JO JUOWRIEIS Y NAIYXT

"FET0T ‘1€ Aenue(

TEOTECOT ‘1€ 42qua02(q — £20C
‘[ &vnupy 103 J10doy sejqereara(d,,

10BIJUOY) P3JEPI[OSUOY) 3] UO SHONDIIPaUl

pa1dxa-euiesine-3ise; Jo AIBWILING

‘wersold g1 HOJ Aq papiaoid

suoyedIpaw g, HOvE AUe 103 PIEOIPII [[1q 10U [T\ @

‘suonye[ngax
q0y€ VSIH s souerdwos Furensuowsp
$p10921 0} 55900€ op1aoid pue saonoerd gope

pale[ol-gL JO VSHH 10 HOQ Aq supne ul sjedioned e

“K1qi81pe jusned pue uoisiaAlp Suipredar souerdwod

pue SpIepuels YSYH ulejuieul o} sp1odal jusied pue
AI0JU9AUL JO SHPNE [BUISIUL [ENUUE IB[NF01 }ONPUC) e
‘suonedIpawl gope-uou woy Aeresedss gope 21015 o

"uoTe0IpaUl

oY1 BurAre0a1 sjudned 01 Patl SPI0JAL YIM WIANSAS

Sunyoen A10jusAul uoyesipaw ojesedss e Jurpnjour
sIeaA ¢ JO WNUIIUTW € JOJ SPI0J3T 9[qR)IPNE UIBIUIBIA] e
101 59213e [H'T 2y} PAAISOaI UOTIEDIPSUL g€ AUk 10y

"FET0T ‘1€ Atenuef

TEOTECOT € 42quidd2(q

—£20Z ‘[ Livnupyp 303 y1oday
SO[QBISAL[R(],, 9BIUO)) PIEPI[OSUO))
3Y) UO SLIOOINO SE) JO AJRWUING

'PaIsanbal se puane Jjjeis g1, (H] Aleirdoiddy
:uonejnsuo)) Ise) gL

“£TTOT UL SMITARL
1oyos ut ajedionted [[1m Jaquuous Jyels ajerrdoxdde (1) suo 1se9] 1y
MIIAY )I0Y0)

"FET0T ‘1€ Arenuef

"TTOTECOC ‘[ € 42qua0a(q

—£20Z ‘T Lvnupp 10§ poday]
S3[QRISAII(],, 19BIIUOY) PIBPIIOSUO))
31} UO SWOINO Sk} JO ATewng

‘uorjewiIo)Ul Juaned $193)01d Yo1yM 00} 2IMIIS
BIA HO( 01 1USS a1e $3094syIom dn-mofjo] g1 paejdwo) e

's1edel dIIN
Bunsowm sa98nya1 pue syueadiunuy Jo a8ejusoiad osearou] e
HEEY) e |

pue sjueidraiuy jo judunedl ], eudosddy pue uoneurmexyy

"FE70T ‘1€ Aenuef

"TTOTECOT T € 42quiadaq

—g£z0¢ ‘1 Conupp 10y poday
SOqIAAI[A(],, 1081JU0)) PIIBPI[OSU0)
31} UO SWONNO JSE) JO Areurung

-syuanyed Suikyijenb 10) JOAA
SOpN[ouI SILyj “9SEasIP [, SNOIJIJUT JO SASEd [[& 10 1O PIroid

(LOQ) Adesay], paatasqQ Apdaaiq

#ETOT ‘1 ¢ Arenuer

TEOTECOT ] £ 42qui20ag

—£z0Z ‘I Lvnupp 303 poday
S3[qRISAL[3(T,, JOBIIUOY) PAIBPIIOSUO))
31 UO SWODINO }Se} JO AFewuning

saurepIng
DD PUE UOHRIDOSSY SIS[[ONU0)) g [ [euoueN s Ajduio) e
*SUONESIISIAUT 198IU0I UO SAANIS(QO 10] S10818)
JdILN Sunsauz sjorjuoo pue saseo g jo ofejusored asearou] e
:SHONB31SIAU] 1BIU0D)

"s1edK Iepua[ed snoirs1d oMl 3y 10J ATerIqa,] JO oM JSIJ
ay) AQ HOQ 01 (As9" 10 s[x" 10 SUYAM **8°9) AJeotuonosps
papiaoad aq 03 (afqeorjdde j1) eyep uonoajur yuanbasqns

pue (Sunsa ] pajeSie], pue aseasi(J SAIOY) I0BIUOD) e
‘TH oW Aq 1d1a991 Jo
SYAoM 7 UIyiim SYA OIUI PAIJUD 2q 0} AIe 358D pajoadsns

junowy J1o/pue
Uol)BULIOJU] JUBWABJ

Jwieay dwiL]/e( ang

SIUI0IINQ)/SI[qRIIAIP(

Ay

ysey,

¥l Jo Z| 8bed




01 JUOWPUSWIY-££0 | CHTO IOQUINN 1981U0) v 3o ¢ 38eg HI0A JO JUSWSNEIS “V NQIYXT

= a U] H 2 Fra
1530U219J9Y £d1[0g “jooqpuey ‘[enuely weadoid

"T8T-601 “T'd Aq paxmbai se HO Aq AOS SUIPUSASYS[] UO S[qe[IRAR PRI 3q [[IM }IOM JO JUSWANEIS SIY} PUE [T Y3 N0QE UOHBULIOJU]
‘A0F' V'S Aq parersuad (190) 1synuep] Aynug onbrup) e sAey JSNW [ 941 H{10M JO JTSWIIEIS STY) a1 san1Anoe sy uuojiad 0y 3[qISie aq pue 1o sty im Ajdwod o],
“Juads oxe spuny [e19paj SY) MOY 995 Ued o1qnd oy 0S SUIJUO S[qE[IeAR UONBWLIOFUI ABWI 0} §1 10V Aouatedsuer], a1y Jo asodind ay g,

"(10y Aousredsue1], ay) Jo VL V1) PV Aousiedsue1], pue Aiqeyunosoy Surpun, [e1opad oy yrm aouerjdwos annbai 1eyy spuny [e19pay Aq paptoddns ST YIom JO JUSTISE)S SI ],
(‘spaeme juea3d [eadapay 03 sanddy) (VLva

“AOS EMTOP)oUET] 0] 1Uas 9q Aew ‘Axinbut pajefas-aoueury
1210 AUe 10 ‘M QS STY} 0] P)Je[ol SUOLSINY) “9YIs THIOJETeNS SoUeHI] HOQ Y} UO PUNO 9q UBd SpOS UODUOY) [[& 10 uonBULIOJU] }0¥1T0)) [edsly pue weidoad HOQ

*((Wi0D"JUTOT2ADYS) 249YP 24N
BUIS)) SUOIDIPSLANG GIOAF] [P0 40f AdDiaai ] paaiasqe)
Afiaaag vapiy) advd nogaamys TOAA S, upiSoa
g1 2yi uo pajsod s1 Ao1j0d s1y1 10f uon>a.41p puv 2ouvping
€707 I € 42quiadaq UIFDUDIY WDAS04 g ] 40/pun 42310
— £207 ‘I fvnupp 40f 421139 jou ynway s, (L7 341 Aq paaoaddy 40/pup padojaap st dayjod
A1 10 uostad-ur yno 4vd uo isvay jv s sy "2o1100.4d 1539 [0 A Y0 paspq stuaynd puv ffbis yoy
31p4 uonajdwo s, FIT 4nod 1oy} 1po8 ym Lof ©a1j0d 1OTA v Mojj0f pup ‘Ysiquisa of 22480 500
$20T ‘[€ Mvnuop | ‘uonajdwos wawgvan JOJA fo Livwung inoynm sapino4d (O Y1 ‘1001 JOdA 2Y? Suisn LT uy 8
"THT 99 Y11M 19ejuod apun
1o Aq pakojdws 1ayye oq jsnur 1apiaoid Suiquiosard
ayl puy ‘sAep o[ urgim Japiaoxd Suiquissaid
ay) Surpredoer sadueyo Jo werfold g1 HOQ AJION
'suonye[n8a1 goye
Jo yoesiq Aue Surpnpoui suoryeopaul Jo uonendxs
Jo sso] uonedIpaw Aue Jo werfold g1 HOQ AJION e

junowy Jo/pue

#
UOEWIOJU] JUIAE ] el awmireq and sdwodnQ/sajqe.aAndq iAoy

yse],

¥l Jo €} abed



01 JUAWPUAUIY-££0TEHTO JqUInN 19enU0) 1 3o 38eg HIOA JO JUSWRNEIS Y NAIYXT

reo
‘91 dapnupp upyy 421v] ou O Aq paaraoa. aq 1snut £707 40ad i1 4of saoroau 1 “potrad Suif[iq 191Je SAep ()9 ULY) SIOW OU PIAISIAI 8q ISNUI SIDIOAU] "A[YIuow [[1q Aewr [T

:sjuawdambay Sunng

-103fo1d sty jo 931 oY) Julmp syIsia 931s Suojuou [BOSY 1onpuod Kew Jiuf) SuIONUOIA [89S1] HOC Y.L "99pIeme-qns oy} ym
uone1sdood ul pa[NPayos pue PAUILLLIAISP aq [[1M JISIA Jo Surwin pue ‘uonenp ‘od4) ayJ, “109foxd suy) jo aj1 oy Surinp sysiA SuLiojuour JoNPuod Avw 1deIU0d werdord HOJ SYL
ISJISIA SULIONUOIA

SI304F0 I[esH 10 [enUe]y Ae] SISO[MIISqULL, 31€lS UOJSUIYSEAR O0qPUEH IO WERH
(XdSE SaUT[apINT)SAE |/51S0[M0Jaq | jaseasi(]pUEssal]] |jA[TWE 1IN0 A pUBno j A0S BM JOp MM/ diY) :Suoiensey pue sme gL
HERERETEM 1 F6ELN

‘suoneoIpa Jusuness aseydind o],

{S31I[10B] JO UOIIRAOUDI 10 UONIONISUOD 10 2Jed Juanedut 10 «

‘spung (HT Yo 9)e3§ Juejddns o], «
:pajou 313y 3dadxa pasn oq jou Aewr spun [e1opa] T
"SANIATIOR [01U0D g ] 2109 0} spuny jo Ayaofeur auy Surioamp o) usAld oq jsnui siseydwryg |
SpUn Uo SUOT)ILIISIY

SISOJO B[esH 10] [ENUB\ ME | SISO[NOTaqN ] 9181S UOIGUIYSE AN OOqpUeH J201I0 WesH
T005Teys) SWOH [H1 a1 :so8ed jutodareys g1 (H'T
TG TUIOAIDYS) JONTDJY SPADPUDIS 3 Sa01Ada% §] 2101 UOISUTSTy] [DRUDPY SPADPUDIS pup $291443S g1 2I0IS VM

1 jo v| ebed



LI L

< o deddd o



