WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET 02201016 -6
Originating Department: 85 Health
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 8510 All Divisions
Contract or Grant Administrator: Kathleen Roy
Contractor's / Agency Name: Washington State Department of Health
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes X | No []
Yes (] [No[d If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202201016
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes No [] If No, include WCC: |
(see Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)

Is this a grant agreement?

Yes D | No [ If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CLH31033 CFDA#: | Various

Is this contract grant funded?

Yes [] | No [] If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? \ Contract Cost

Yes (] [ No | If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): Center: | Various

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? | No [] | Yes [X] | Ifno, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:

[_] Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. ]

[] Contract work is for less than $100,000. (] Contract for Commercial off the sheif items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. [] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

Interlocal Agreement (between Govemments). ] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and | Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase

$ | 6,779,654 j greater than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:
This Amendment Amount; 1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.

$ [ 2,651,000 ] 2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, professional services, or
Total Amended Amount: other capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation

$ ‘ 9,430,654 ] ordinance.

3. Bid oraward is for supplies or equipment included approved in the budget.

4. Contract is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

Summary of Scope: The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in Whatcom County.

Term of Contract: | 3years | Expiration Date: | | 12/31/2024
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: | JT Date: | 07/26/2022
2. Attomey signoff: | RB Date: | 07/28/2022
3. ASFinance reviewed: | M Caldwel Date: | 7/26/22
4. IT reviewed (if IT related): | Date:
5. Contractor signed: Date:
6. Submitted to Exec.. | JT Date: | 08/11/2022
7. Council approved (if necessary): | AB2022-438 Date: | 08/09/2022
8. Executive signed: L Date: §-15-22-
9. Original to Council: = 7 Date; 5-18-22




WHATCOM COUNTY
Health Department

Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer
Greg Thompson, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer

MEMORANDUM
TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive
FROM:  Erika Lautenbach, Director
RE: Washington State Department of Health — 2022 - 2024 Consolidated Contract Amendment #6

DATE: August 11, 2022

Attached is a grant amendment between the Washington State Department of Health and Whatcom County
for your review and signature.

= Background and Purpose

The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and
the Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in
Whatcom County.

. Funding Amount and Source

Total funding for this grant is $9,430,654 and is provided by state and federal sources; these funds will be
included in the 2022 budget. Council approval is required as new grant funds exceeding $40,000 are
provided by this amendment.

. Differences from Previous Contract
This amendment revises funding and/or statements of work for the following programs:

Program | Allocation
Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS)

= FPHS - these funds may be used at the discretion of the Local Health

Jurisdiction to provide any foundational program and/or foundational $1,141,000
capabilities activities

= Assessment $60,000
= Assessment — Community Health Assessment and Improvement Plan $30,000
= Assessment — Shared Epidemiology $150,000
= Communicable Disease — Hepatitis C $41,000
= Communicable Disease — Case Investigation Capacity $296,000
=  Communicable Disease — Tuberculosis $19,000
= Environmental Health — Safe and Healthy Communities $47,000
® Environmental Health — Climate Change Response $80,000
= Environmental Health — Toxicology and Environmental Epidemiology $75,000
= Environmental Health — Water System Capacity $75,000
= Environmental Health — Homelessness $150,000
= |nfrastructure and Workforce Capacity $487,000
Total | $2,651,000

o Whatcom County

£ ® 1500 North State Street
a H EA l I H Bellingham, WA 98225-4551
{m 360.778.6100 | FAX 360.778.6101
A

D e p a rt m e n t www.whatcomcounty.us/health

509 Girard Street

Bellingham, WA 98225-4005
360.778.6000 | FAX 360.778.6001
[ £] WhatcomCountyHealth
w WhatcomCoHealth




WHATCOM COUNTY
CONTRACT NO.
202201016 -6

Page 1 of 10
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2022-2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER: CLH31033 AMENDMENT NUMBER: 6

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: To amcnd this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as
“DOH”, and WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to as

“LHJ”, pursuant to the Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and
any subsequent amendments thereto.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: That the contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference
and located on the DOH Fmance SharePomt snte in the Upload Center at the followmg URL:
S b 2d94

=¢|:94

X  Adds Statements of Work for the following programs:
Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS) - Effective July 1, 2022

[J  Amends Statements of Work for the foltowing programs:

)

-

[J Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs:

Exhibit B-6 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-5 Allocations as
follows: ,
Tncrease of $2,651,000 for a revised maximum consideration of $9,430,654.

't‘l

J Dccreasc of for a reviscd maximum considcration of

O No change in the maximum consideration of
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for mforrnatlonal purposes.

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof.

y o . STATE OF WASHINGTON
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Signature: Signature:
é Brenda Hevrikson
Date: Date:
08/11/2022
08/15/22
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY

Assistant Attomey General

Page 1 of 1



WHATCOM COUNTY

Seithal Sttt

Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this __/S™Aday of Auaust , 2022, before me personally
appeared Satpal Sidhu, to me known to be the Executive of@Whatcom County and who executed the above
instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

§-D.'.§§ 4pRY » "- %—, 711 i
2980 ¢4 1 £ NOTARY PUBLI(n and for the State of Washington,
o =

ég gl :f residing at Bellingham.

= . NBION

,,’ ..n%mﬁo‘- = . » = " - =
”’/,,0;97.;'---'« \\\\“ My Commission expires:_/Z-3/-22

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Approved by email RBAIT 07/28/2022
Royce Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date



zJo | odeg

885°607$ R85 601S 885°607S €Z/0£/90 TT/I0/LO TT/1€/T1 TZ/I0/LO £6'VOPEE VN S puy 1uN02dY Siqruue?) PARIIPI ETALS
SES'YES SES'PES €C/0E/90 17/10/L0 TT/OL/90 TT/IO/I0 16H0'PEE  VIN 1 puy weiBold yijeoH 108 Sniq oieig
S09°E018 0L0°69S 0L069% £T/0€/90 [T/10/L0 €T/0£/90 TT/IO/LO 16v0PEE VN S puy werdox yiedf[ 1osn niq oreig
6€£6°C1S 6£6'T1S 6£6'C18 ¢Z/0L/90 1T/10/L0 TT/0€/90 TT/I0/10 06V0VEE VN 1 puy (MN-O4) ¢ dnorn-g40
7€9°901% 7€9°901S ZE9'901$ T/08/60 1Z/TO/OT TT/08/60 TT/TO/TO 66°E6°EEE  P6G'EG v puy PAAIOY 10N VON 10afo1q [rroadg DEHON 1ZAId
7€9°9018 <T/0e/60  1T/10/01  TT/0L/60 TTIB/10 66'E€6'EEE  V66'E6 | pwy 152Spp04 s1enuo’ fH DAHDW TTAAL
0% 0% (Z€9'901$) TT/0E/60 1T/10/01 TT/0L/60 TT/I0/10 66'C6'EEE  P66'E6 ¥ puy [STSPY0d S10e0U0) 117 DUIIDN TTAJA
TLL'LES TLL'LES TLL'LES L2/8T/Y0  TT/6T/VO TT/1E/T] TT/6T/VO RE€E6°EEE  LBE'E6 S pwy PRAIRISY 10N VDN | dwo A21g adep-000eqo ], 7T A
00t°1$ 00%'1$ TT/IE/L0 1T/10/80 CTT/IE/LO TT/10/90 TEE6'EEE €LEE6 S puy PAALISOY 10N VON Hdd 779 Wg £29T1 OW0q-10100A [ZALd
008°CS 00¥'1$ 00%'1$ E€T/LE/LO  TT/T0/80 TT/0E/60 TT/T0/80 TEEH'EEE €TE'E6 ¢ pury POAIDINY 10N VDN Hd:f D779 143 £29TL dWOQ-10199A TTAAAL
0E1'658°1$ YO/1E/L0  1T/ST/I0 TUNE/T TT/IO/10 TEE6EEE ETEEH cpuy SIS000XD0SNN UOHEIO[Y {HT HAT DT 0TALL
4192 78S 8P [$ (8rS'011%) Ye/1e/L0  IT/SI/I0 TT/NE/ZL TT/10/10 TEE6ELE ETE'EG ¥ Py SLS000MD0SNN HORedo[Iy fHT 33 D14 0TA4d
0T6'LP 1S cz/81/01  0T/61/50 TT/RIOT TT/TO/T0 TLE6'EEE £TEE6 T puy STS000MDO0SNN uonedo[[V (HT P ATACD DTH 6TALS
15 15 (616°LP1S) TYRL/OL  0T/61/S0 TT/R1/QL TT/10/10 TEE6'CEE  ETEEG v puy SIS000AUD0SNN uoneIo[V (HT PA AIAQD DTH 61 A4
0ER°SHS 0€8°SHS 0€8°'sHS YT/IE/LO  OT/ET/P0 TT/TUPO TT/NO/10 TE'L6'EEE ETEE6 T pwy S1S000AD0SNN SHAVI AWAOD 61 A4
£0V'€lS EOV'ETS TT/0L/90  1T/10/L0 TT/0L/90 TT/I0/10 9TE6'EEE BIT'E6 £ puy 619CC6dIETHN sdQ DAA TTAAA
€L8°9T$ OLV'ELS OLY'€1S £T/0L/90 TT/10/LO €T/0£/90 TT/10/LO0 9T't6'tLE 89T €6 S puy PaA1a3 10N VDN $dO DA £TA4d
000°18 000'18 000'18 TTOLE/90 1T/T0/LO  Z2/0€/90 TT/10/10 9TEGEEE 89T'E6 £ puy 619TTOdIETIIN sd0 dHdd TTAdd
67H'€58S 621 ES8S 6TH'£588 vT/0E/90 0T/I0/LO $T/0€/90 TT/I0/10 9T E6'EEE 89T'E6 [ puy 619TC6dILTHN P sauldoeA 61AIAOCD
FE0°10€S €0 10€S PEO'10ES PZ/0E/90 0T/10/LO0 $T/0€/90 TT/10/10 9T E6'EEE R9IT'E6 P puy 619TC6dIECHN SauLdITA 61AIAOD
LZR'0TS LTR'0TS LTR'0TS co/le/el  TUI0/10 TT/IE/T TTIO/M0 [1'E6°EEe 9II'E6 1 puy PRAT02Y 10N VDN Hdd-uoneunuly g1 TcA4d
SSH'T9$ SSH'79S SSH'T9% CT/0E/90 12/10/L0 TT/0E/90 TT/10/10 90°€6'EEE 690°E6 7 puy €F0TTOILOGNN Suipuny (HT €d€l dTHd [ZAdd
000°S1$ 000618 000'S18 CTOE/TT  TTI0/10 TT/TE/O1 TT/T0/E0 LV'99'ESE TLY'99 cpuy PAATa0N] 10N VDN (ADH) VI uelD 10y (orag Jumnuimg Zz A4
fejoL [ej0Lqns junoury e puy ajeq 16§ e pug JeqeIS  +xIP0D 45 # pnwry # uoyEIUIP] IPLL wWiidodd SJUN0IIY JO JIey)
SJUNDIDY porrag poLg Swipung  pouag Suipuny LY ANUAAIY  ISISSY plemy [RIapay
0 11ey) Suipuny SJUNOIIY JO Jaey)  HI0AA JO JIAU)E)S suvd
AuQ 951 HOA
%TTST 1TT0T ‘1€ Jaquadaq yanoayy 7zog ‘| Lsenur( ayey 12311puf
7207 F— h_-——. 9je(q $T0T-2T0T W13 [, Jorijua)

EEOLEHTO

LIAquIny JIRNU0)

0l Jo z ebed

SNOILVYDOT11V

9-4 LIGIHXH

ywsuntedaq YyeaH Auno) woaeys



2 Jo z offleg

“iPEE. YIIM 1152q S9P0D aNUAAL AJBIS “,EEE,, UM UITAq SOPDO INUSASI [BIOPI 44

ADURISISSY DNSAWO(] [RIaPay jo Hofeie),

1S0°S19°98 IS [EI0L
£09°518°T$ Pad [eloL #59'0Eb"6S TVLOL ANVYD
000°159'TS
pS9‘0EY 6% TVLOL ANVYD PS9°6LL'9S ‘UoNeIIPISU0D [EJ0 T,
PSO0EP6S PS90EY 6% TVILOL
000'Z8 000°Z$ 000°C8 ET/0£/90 T1T/TO/LO TL/IE/ZT TLTO/TO 99979bE VN I puy VL (MN-Od) (%§1) 158y [8907T - AUS YTAA
000°€% 000°€$ £T/0E/90 1T/10/LO TT/LE/T1 TT/IO/LO S99T9HE  VIN | pwy 21e18-8S (MN-Od) 5934 Aoring Aieiiues
00F°ES 00¥S 00tv$ £C/0€/90 1T/I0/L0 TT/IE/21 TUIO/10 §9°9T9vE VN S pwy 21e1S-SS (MN-O4) 5224 Aoaing Liejiueg
000°€$ £T/0€/90 1T/10/L0 TT/IE/TT TUIO/I0 +9°9T'9E  V/IN [ pury SS (MN-04) (%S 1) 1SSV 18007 - 4YS $TIAA
00¥'€S 00¥'e$ 00v$ £T/0L/90 1T/TO/LO TT/IE/Tl TTIA/L0 $9°9T°9%E VN S pwy SS (MN-O:) (%S 1) 158y [#007T - 1S YTUA
000°29€'1$ 000°T9E°1$ €7/0£/90 1T/10/LO  TT/O€/90 TT/I0/10 STHO9EE  VIN 1 play (14 A) 081A014-[HT-SHd.I
000°T9¢'1$ 000'79¢°1$ £T/0€/90 1T/10/LO  £T/0€/90 TT/IO/LO STHO9EE  VIN 1 pwy (TYA) 0s10014-[HT-SHd ]
000'SLE'SS 000'1S9'2$ 000°159°T8 €T/08/90 LT/IO/LO €2/0€/90 TT/IO/LO STPO9EE VN 9 puy (TYA) 0518014 -CHT-SHd A
65ST'95% 652'95% 657°95% £2/0€/90 1T/10/L0 TT/IE/TI TUIO/LO E6'VOVEE  VIN S puy spupoid 10dep 000RqO] YINOA £TAAS
000°0£Z$ 000°0€£¢S 000°0£2$ £Z/0€/90 TT/I0/LO TTIE/TI TLIO/LO ES6'VOVEE  VIN S puy OSIAOLJ UOIIUDADIJ 022BQO[, ETAAS
000°81$ 000°81S 000°]1S £2/0¢/90 12/10/L0 £T/0£/90 CTT/IO/10 €6°HOVEE  V/N 1 puy UXojorg/Yst[1ays 23y
8ZT'v67S 8TTY6CS 8TTV6TS CT/OL/90 1T/10/LO TT/0EL/90 TU/IO/10 E6'POVEE  VIN ¥ puy uonesnpy euen(Ue ZZAIS
B0 w10 qug junowmy aeq pug ‘San Hej§ eq puyg N MeIS  ««IP0D 4 g5 # puduwry # uonEdNUIPL AL wradng,] SUNIIY JO J1ey)
SHUNOIdY pouag poudd Suipung  ponag Suipung PHTT  ANUAAAY  ISISSY plemy [2A9pay
Jjo ey Swpunyg SHUNOIIY JO J1ey)  NIOAA JO JUIUWINEIS savd
A1uO 350 HOd
YIT'ST TTOT ‘1€ J3quiadaq ySnoayy 7707 ‘1 Atenuer ayey 32211pu]
7202 ‘1 Ang ey $T07-7T07 ‘w13 ), Peyjuo)
EEOIEHTO Haquiny penuo) SNOLLVDOT1V Jusunrrda( yiray JUnoy) wroa)ey
0l Jo ¢ abed

9-4 LI9IHXJ



9 JUWIpUIWY [B199dS — €01 CHTD Joquny] 10euo))

L30T 93ed

SIOA JO JUSWAIEIS *V NGIYXE

SO[GERAIT SO[qBIOATJI(] - SyuowRImb S[1BJop 10} SUOONIISU] [B193dS AJTATIOY — SJUdUWIdIIMbd
000°0S1$ = BUSHSHINSY, SASng QEWM S hm._D EM co_ Boﬁ.opwwﬂm 1[ioads Wiel Eﬂ__. =H~ Mo_wa oom = mMo“o__EoEmnm“ .E..H._M‘_w - EuEm.mome 4
WEIZ0I§ Ul MO[aq 23§ : : - ' ’ :
) SOIEIOMISA SO[QRIDAI[D(] - SITOWDIMDIY S[1e10p 10] STONONISU] [21000S ATTATIOY — SJUIWOIINDIY d1f1od3ds
000°0¢$ - STUSUISINIDIY OLI09CS BIIBEDIS i) OIJ ul Boﬂ.og EEIN TEeIgo1q u Bo_o,n oom.l a—:,—U\«.—.—U = E.: o83 0} me_:.c JUIUISSISS Y ¢
WEIZ0I Ul MO[aq 93§ = : :
SO1qBISATISd SO[qRIDATI(] - SIUOWOIMDOy S[IR1Op 10] SUOnoNIsU] [B90dS AJTANI0Y — SJUDWDIMboy
000°09% - Slustalmbay A1a3ds 3111354 e OIJ ui Boﬁ.on 398 BIITRELS e OIJ ui Bo_.o@ 398 — E..: __o«o. c.u spuny a=oEm.mowm< ¢
WeIS01q Ul M0[2q 93§ : : = :
ik SOIqEISATEd SO[QRISAID(T - SIuowWIIMbIy S[re1op 10} SUOHONISU] [RI00dS ANATIOY — SJUDWOIMbIyY
000 1¥113 - Sluatialmbay Oy1acs 31j133dg e 0id ur Bo_.on 23§ ITRE] .m WeI301] w Mmojaq oo.m - :5 ___u«u 0} spunj wI..E !
WeIF0Ig Ul MOJaq 99§ : : e :

EROWIG AN pUs Jwely sl ] Qe Ing SaW0IINQ/SA[qRIIAIPQ Aianey #
UOLJBULIOJU] JUIWALJ 2 : S ysel,
000°159°C 000°159°C 0 STVLOL
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0 B B
000°159°C 000°159°C 0 £2/0£/90 | TT/10/L0 STH09¢EE V/N | TI120T66 (CUA) 081401 - [HT - SHdd

uoyedo[y| (4) aseasouy uonedo[y | e pul Aeq MEe)s apo) JoqunN apo) AP, Xapu] J)SBIA SJUNO0IIY Jo 11ey) HOA

[e10], aduey) JudaIN)y porag Supunyg (1l ANUIAIY Bupsry xapuj
uoyeIO[ Y SHUVE | IURISISSY 19)SBIAl

V/N :9sod.ing uoisiAay

"aPLMOIE]S SIOIAIOS SH A

Jo Ajfiqe[teAe a3 asearoul pue Ajioedes s, wajsAs ay) pying o) 21e spuny asay ], ‘sweifoid yjesy uelpuy pue suonEU [eqLl USISIoA0S ‘YI[BSL] JO PIBOY a1ElS ‘[Ijesl Jo jusuniedacy
‘suopaipsunf yireay [e20] :waisAs yeay orjqnd [ejuswiuIoAos oy 10§ ate sputy (SHJJ) S90IAISS Yi[eal d1[gnd [BUOHEPUNO] ‘Z1S 0L €b MDY 194 :9s0ding NI\ JO JUIWII)EIS

uonnquISI( 9P [X]
wowesIqUIRY ]
judwAeyd jo adA |,

JUAWAO]3A(T % YoJeasy [
(10y Aouaredsue1]) vivdd [
(a1qeondde 1 y29ypd)
ueydwo)) je1dpag

PNo ]

oels [

<0UQ 109]3§> [e19pa] [
22.n0§ sujpun,|

¢t0ILHTD :13quiny joenuon)

TISUGIEda(] qI[eaq ATUNo,) WOdBYA, :QWEN UOIDIPSLINg YI[Ed[ [8d07]

0} jo 7 abed

£20C "0 oun[ YSnoy) 770 T AIN[ :9IUBRWACJIAJ JO POLIdS

0 (MOS s1y) 10j) # uoisiAdy [eurstiQ :2dAL MOS

TT0T "I AInf 9AIYH
= T{SHdJJ) Seo1AISS YI[EdH d1qNd [PUOEpPUNO, :3pLL, 10 dwieN weidold HOA

PZ0T-7T0T ‘WA ], 1981U0))
NIOAA JO JUIWIIEYS

v nauxg



9 JUSWIPUSWYY [e192dS — ££0] CHTD IoquInN joenuo)) L Jo 7 98eq JIOM JO JUSWaNelS “V NqQIYXg

'sopn[oul jey; 9pimalels SHJ Jo Jo uonejusuadur pue Surpuny [jny 03 yoroidde yooq-Fuwiping ‘paseyd ‘[eruusig-nnur ‘wiisi-Juoy v ur paedus st a9)j1uuwo) Surio91g oy,
sjuswRIINDbay dfj1dadg Weidolg

99SL-1$6-09¢ “AOTTMTYOP@IaNL[] SeW — HOQ ‘PeoT SHAJ ‘998l dURy O
:suonsanb 13yj0 104  °
1L1€-00Z-79S “BIODLSAISIINS] — QHA'TYSM JOSIAPY Ad10d SHdJ ‘91931§ eUUBL  ©
991€-00T-¥9§ “FI0ISMB)UIMPOOED — QHJ TVSM “I0SIAPY £o1[0d SHJA ‘UIMPOOD) SLIY) O
:spunj Jo asn oyj jnoqe suonsanb {70 e

JuLIUI IoMIWRY SHJ A dY) PUB HOHOAIIP sayrwwo)) Furiesl§ SHd 1od soyseoidde spimwosAs
UOWIUIOD JIMSSE PUE P[ING 0} 1543350} 2ealunuiuIod pue ajeu1piood [im (OHdTVSM) SIPRIIO YIESH d1qng [290°] JO UOTRIDOSSY d1e1g UoISUIysep 2y pue HO( Woly Jes SHdd

"ADT EMOP(2)3JURUT 0} JUss 3q Aew ‘Annbur pajejar-asueuly
39730 Aue 10 ‘M OS SI1 03 PIR[OI SUONSINQ “OYS JUIOJAIBYS 0UCUT] HOU Y} UO Punoj aq ues S OS YODUO)) [[E 10] UOHEULIOJU] }9EU07) [BISL] Put werdoad HOA

S CEELNE s[Eap
. : S3[QBISAT3(] - SIUSIAINbay
000°L8F$ - SjuswaImbay onads A 10} STORINHSU] (B930S ANANDY — STUSWANNDbaY oh1oads Welsoig | ¢
WEIN0I4 ul M0]9q 99 ~ : ul M0]oq 99§ — AJEde)) DI0PYI0A, 3 IININIISELU] — ISAN0IIIT]
- mEoMMMWQMMMMSo . So[qeIsAT[a( - SiusWRImbay s[1e1ap 10 SUONONISU] [e10adS AIANDY — SIUeWAITbaY -
- . : 370505 Wersorg 370505 WeTIoT | : -
A SMT55dG WEIZ0Ig W MOJaq 39§ IqT05dS WEIF0IF U MO[Oq 995 — SSIUSSA[OWIOF] :UIB3], 3100 — A
S3[qedATaq =
. SoIqeisAI[a(] - SiUAWIBITbS S[1e1ap 103 SUOHANIISU] [B10adS ANATIOY — STUSUIAITDS
000°5L$ - SUSWAIMBIY ALJ1o2dg om%wmm c_u_ﬂn_wenm ur Mojaq qu QJITRED Enw MHM EQHBBQ.M_ uow l_ \Ma_.uunw% EwﬁMm ..h«« N = ﬂmw H
WPITOI] Ul MO[3q 995 : i : : :
So[qeIPATIa S[TEIap
. : S3|qEIBAI[a( - SiusWAInboy
000°SLS ~SiUPweInbay SUT5dg STITOa0S TETAOT w1 Mojaq 50 107 STOTIONASUT (€190 KNATIDY — SIISWIRIINbayY oNToads Wergorg | o1
UTEI3014 Ul MO[9q 99§ . : ur mojaq 208 — ASojorwapidy [eyusuruosaug pue A30j09ix0 ) — HIA
. ~I9EIAISd 3| qEIBATa(] - SUSWAIMbaY S[1e}op 10§ SUOTINISU] [e108dS ANTATIOY — SIUAWAIIbaY
000°08% - SJUSWAIMDIY 30T SIT550 WEIB0I] Ul MO[aq 995 315503 WEIJ0L] Ut mo[aq 235 — asuodsay sBury) ayemn) — Hdd 6
WEIFO0Ig Ul MO[aq 995 g ‘ : : :
SO EAEINIETq
: S3[qeIaAT[5(] - SIUAWAIMbs S[1e19p 10 STHONINTSU] [B1030G ANATIDY — STUSWIAIAbaY J1j153
000°LvS R om__ow S E_EQ EM w mojaq on Ewwwuowm cﬁ_ Bomn owm Hlﬁmm::.w:“..:howﬁ_:we: pue &Mm IH .In—w 8
WEIF0IJ Ul MO[aq 20§ : : : ik
So[qeIsAIe(]
SA[qEISAT3(] - SIUSWAIIDBS S[Ie)op 10y STOHONNSU] [e153dS ANATD
000°61% ~SUASNTY STRSHE omuow S LSQ oiH u mojaq uwm S TEENIEN e RET EEN_SM w: Mo_on.wow ul Nﬂﬂm.— lmm MIM-M L
WEIZ0Ig Ul MO[3q 998 : : : : :
SO[qeIaAIdq _
: SOqeIAATa(] - SIUGWBIDS s[1e}9p 103 SUONINTSU] [e105dg ATATDY — STUawaTba
000°962% - SIUBWIBINGAY AL}123dg o_:ﬁ S E_EQ oiu W mojaq owm GTVRET [NTIEA] LH.M:WBM_B o.wm u b“u_smnom:ca..u«.m_“mg:ﬁ ase) — Qw 9
WEIZ0Ig Ul MO[3q 295 = : : . : O
SO[qRISAI3(]
. S3]qeIsAT(] - SIUSWAIMDS S[1eJop 10§ STONONISU] [81550S AITATIO
000°1+3 - SIUBWINMBAY 21930y o_,ﬁwno S LEQ 8.““ ur Mo[oq uWw = SjUswaImbay JUT0dg Eﬁu_mu«mﬂ \woﬂon_.ﬁoomal Ww&:«%ﬁ.ﬂ.l.uﬁw §
THEIS0I] Ul MO[3q 995 - : : . g e
b duitay] Wi /A1E( Ing S3WO0IIN()/SIQEIIANBQ AyAnay #
uoRULIOjU] JUIWAEJ : ) e yse |l

0l 40 G 8bed




9 JUSWpUAY [e199dg — ££0TEH'TD JqUNN 10enu0) Lo ¢ 93ed O JO JUOWRIIS YV HQIYX

‘Jrels woddng SHJ A BIA oo Surraals SHAA o) Aq papraold are syejdurs Sunrodar pue ssa001d “suonoafoid Sutpuads pue Surpuads jo Sunodar sunnoy ']

:039[dwoo Jsnwt spurny SHAA SIAI031
ey} walsAs yireay orqnd [ejuowruIaAos oy jo jred yory ejep JOYI0 Pue ‘SI0)edIpul doueuLIojIad wasAs ‘quawssassy [enuuy SHJAJ Ut ySnomy Ayoedes waysAs ut safueyo
yym Fuofe quas o1e spuny Moy sainsesut §s9901d K11[1qQRIUN000E SHA Y Y], "IPIMOJE]S SOIAI0S SHA M JO AJI|IQE|IBAR DL} 0SEDJOUL O} POST 9 0] 018 SpPUn} SHJ — SI|qesdAIRq

*J3e1s [euor8ar Jo Surreys [euonOIPSLIN[-SSOI0 Se yons

[9pOowW AISAL[SP 9I1AIIS MOU € YINO1y) a01AIS 9} FuiA1o991 10 ‘091A19S Y} ap1aoid o) soupted weysAs yijeay snjqud [ejusuiaaod topout yim Sunoenuod ‘suonerado weifosd

s,uonorpsum( oK jo y1ed se SHJJ 2y3 Suipiaoid sapnjoul 20URINSSY JORIIU0D QS 2Y) pur saptwwo)) Furieals SHJ 241 Aq paysijqrisa s1ojowered oY) UIIIM SpUnj J1o1)
puods 01 moy Furp1oap 10] ojqisuodsol st AouoTe yoeq A OS Yl Ul PIIID[JOI SB pUE “O[qB[IBAL 018 SIDIAIOS SHJ] Suinsse 10§ ote spunj SHdH oYL — Spunj SHJA JOo Surpuadg

‘JUSUSSISS Y [enuuy SHdA 9y Jo uonejduioo uodn mooo uid)sAs
yireay orqnd [ejuswuIsA0g oy Jo sped 19Y10 [[€ JOJ UoTIEd0[[e SHJ.] 03 S5300¢ pue SfHT 01 siuowiked Ajnp oy Arenuer pue A[nf yoes ‘pasingsip a1e [FT YOes 01 S91IWWO0))
Burraalg ay) Aq pejeooj|e spuny SHJ.J [enuue ayj Jo Jje ‘pasnmbal JON ST HOQ 01 }98q-{[1q SHd ‘Siuelf uo)Huoy) 1oyio axiju) — SLH 0} Spunj SHJA JO Judwasingsi(

' AdS awes a1} Jo 1ed are Aayj J1 ‘01940 U0HUO))

asmny jnoqe uonewopur 9Andadsosd (g Jo/pue (91945 uoHUOD snoiAaId oy WOy uoTeUIONUI [291I0ISIY (€ apraoxd 0 ST uoHuoy) ayj ur uorjewroyur sty Jurpnjour 105 asodind
QU] "1edA [BOSy a1e3s awes Iy Jo ped are Aoy 1 porrad 10B1U0D JeaA-¢ JUSLIND JY) JO PISINO [[Bf JEY) 012 ‘SIIEP ANP IQRISAI[IP ‘SOTPIYIS JUILUISINGSIP PUTY ‘SUOLIBIO[[B
Se YOoNs UONRUWIIOJUI 90USISFI SPN[OUT ABW }I0M JO SJUSUIdle]S STJ "STedA ¢ AIOAS POMOUDI PUB IBaA JEPUd[ED 9} UO PIseq ST (UOHUO))) JIBIIUO)) PIJRPI[OSUO)) YL

‘(1 Amp)
Ieak [BOSI] 1X9U 54} JO 11e)s 3y Je utede urdaq pue 19591 suorjeso[[e Suipun,] "AIMSLAI] 91€1S Y} O} PAUINAT 9q IS Je3K Yo w0€ dunf Aq juads jou spunj Auy -piemIoj
PaLLIED 9q Jouued pue Ieak [eosi] Jey) uiyim juads oq JsTw SpUnj Jey) SUeSw SIY], WNIUURIG Y} Jo 1eak [eds1] yoes 10} spunowe Suipury SHJJ seyerrdoidde simyersigo sy,

(£2-17) wniuuatg €707 — 120 Y1 9SW0d €7 29 77 AdS  ©
€20 ‘1 Avenue[ pue 770z ‘1 A[nf pasingsip uoyeoo|je SHdH [eNUue 3o J1ey (€707 ‘0€ ounf — 7Z0T ‘1 AInf) £2XAS
7T0T *1 Atenuer pue [ Zog ‘| A[nf pasingsip uoneoo(|e SHd. [enuue Jo yeyq (zz0z “0¢ dunf — [Z0T ‘1 AINf) TTALS  ®

'Spus pue suigaq 11 yoIym ul 1eak ayj J0j PatULU S[ WNIUUIIQ )B)S YL "Pud ASY) YOIym Ul Jeak oY) J0J PSR 318 S XS

"pausfis sem 10e1U09 AoUdTE 91} 10 UOISIOIP UONEDO[[E O} SPEW SIPTWWO)) FUL193)§ A} 9I0J2q PAIINId0 dINIpuadxd
3y} J1 UIAS Pajeao|[e A1am ASY) YoIym 10] XS oY) utyyim sarnyipuadxa oy Ajpanoeonas pardde oq ueo spury SHJ -sunf - Ajnf (A 4S) 182 A [B9SI] 9181S SYy3 J0] §59001
20uaLNOU0)) SHJA oY1 YySnoay) A[[enuur spuny sojeoo[[e do1iwwo)) Sulasl§ SHJ. 241 pue siseq [enuue ue uo Suipuny SHJ4 soreudosdde aimyesiSo oy — suonedo|[y [enuuy

"apew
a1e SuoIs1ap Fuipuny se (M OS) JOM JO Jusuojel§ SHJIA ((HT) S uonoIpstnl yifesy (290 € 0} pappe aq AWl Spuny Jo/pue S)Se] [BUOHIPPE JBY) SUBSW SIY [ Sunjeus UoIs|oop
01 yoeoidde aAnera)r ue asn sapTwwIo)) Furag)g 27, *ss9001d Juryewr UOISIOAP ‘SPIMUISISAS ‘DAIIRIOGR[[0D & 21nsud 03 sdnoidxiom SH 4 1oyjo pue sdnoidyiopm (FIAS)
1adxg 1anA 199[qNG SHA U0 Sa1[a1 saniwwo)) ulaalg sy, 'saaw AJijIqriunosse pue uoyeosofje Jurpuny “9senbai 198pnq ‘senuond ‘sjeod jo uoneuruusiap Juipnjour
1y3183940 sapraord o)) SulIsnlg sy, "SHJM 10] Apoq Sunjeur uois1dap oy} ST 9a) o)) Sursal§ SHJ 24l — ssad0.1d Sup{ewi-uolsIap sAeIa)l ue pue Suipuny sjqels

X0 Aq paiamod [ SHd 10 SUdJ/A0S EMYOP MMM 919y PUNOJ 9q UBD UOIJBULIOJUT PAJE[OI PUE SUOIULI(] SIJIAISS YI[BOH O1[qu] [BUOIEPUNOY

a]qe[teae spunj oy 10J
9[qissod IouUBW JUSIOLYS PUB ‘9AII03JFD ‘D]qeinba 1SOUT 9} UT SIOTAIIS ISAT[AP 0} UONBZIUISPOW PUE UOIBWIOJSULT) WAISAS Sopnjoul yey) SHd4 jO uonejuswoa[dut [[ng e
SOJIAIDS 10§ pUBLUAP pue uone[jul yiim ooed sdooy jey) Suipuny ojqels ‘pojesipop ‘ojenbope yiim SHJ. Jo Sulpunj jngd e
0l 40 g abeq



9 Juswpuswy [e193dS — ¢ €01 CHTD Joquiny 19e1juo)) L 30 t 98eg JIOAM JO JUSWUDIE)S “V NQUYXF

suruue[d % €12q HOW SHdA 09

Auruue| ] 9sn pue] SHJA €C

voneipey SHdA 43

(s10100A sOpnoul) $3110U007 SHAA IS
SUOHEBTISIAU] YeaIqInO Hdd 19410 SHdd 0s
$90%[d d1jqngd ul suryows SHdA (14
SUOIEPOLIO0IIY JUAISULl] SHJ] 8v
Buisnoyy 1910\ ATRI0dWA] SHAA LY
S]00Yd§ SHdA 4

9152\ SnoplezeH 79 pIjoS SHdA 24
101RMOISR A O1IS-UQ SHd A 144

Anend) 1ep Sunjul SHAd | o

I01B A\ [RUOTIBOI0DY SHA (4%

pPood SHdH Iy

nutuue|d eled Hdd SHd 0y

(D [8I9UBD) — UONESISIAU] 3SBISI( SH 6C
JLI8IUE — UOTeT1ISaAU] a5easi( SHdA 8C
AdA — UOIRAISAAU] a5easI(] SHI Le
(15410) IS — uonEsNsaAu] aseasiq SHAd | 9¢
AIH 7 raylouon “sijiydAS — uoneiusaAu] aseasiq SHdJ 14
J suneday — uonednsaauj aseasiq SHH T
(¢1.L) siso[noioqn | — UuonesISoAU 95895l SHAA €T
suoneziunwiw] 90Woid SH I

auiuueld % e1eq qO SHdA 0t

Adojouyss] SHdd | LI
satouajaduio)) sssuisng SHJ 9]

pwdopAaq digsioune g Aunwwo) SHJA GT
—uawdoAd( Ao10d SHdd | #1
uoneoinio) SHdd el
asuodsay 72 ssaupasedarg AsuaBiawg SHAS Z1
JUOLUSSISS Y/ LI[BOH Apunwiuo)) SHAA 11
aoueIRAINg % AZojorwapidsg SHAA 01
Mo[aq 395 :5aANIE SHAA 10] $apo) aunjipuadxyg YV | xx°Z9g

99UIDJOI INOA 10 papiaoid — Surpo) aanypuadxy SHVY

STPO'9EE 3P0 INUIARY SAVE

"SUAd}/A0S RO MMM 1 9]qe|leAt 1oday] JusWISIAU] SHdJ [enuue oy ut paysiiqnd o1e synsal wolsS ‘1elg woddng SHJA €A
29 IuwWo)) Bul1sa)§ SHdA 2y Aq paptaoid aur ajejdwa) Funsodar pue ssa004q “1vaK [osy 27e)s snotALd 3y} uo 110da1 01 AJn[ Yord ANp S1 JUDWISSISSY [PNUUY SHAA ‘T

‘JuowaFeury jeroueur,]

J0 30130 3y} 03 UL 03 HO( 10§ Teak yoes jo Anf J0 pus Aq O 01 pawInier aq Jsnw pue spuny jusdsun Kue ‘A[aanssdsord 9uoyy dn spuny oA1931 ST asnesag

"KInsean 91e)s 3y 01 119491 (¢ Sung Surpua) 1eak [E0SI S1EIS oY) JO U3 oY) 18 Juadsun spuny SHd Auy ‘soniunwwod uoj3urysey 0] S90]AISS ISAI[SP 0] dWeawn)

Jeak [e0SYy 31838 DY) UIYIIM SPUTY SZI[1IN A[[0) O] IOPIO UL SAHANOR SHJA 19410 0] 2013 1WLWO)) Fusaalg oy Aq paeoojea aq Aews spuny juadsun payoafod to juadsupn
0} Jo 2 9bed



9 JuswpusWY [e199dS — €01 CHTD JoqunN J0enuo)) L 3o ¢ o8eg NIOM JO JUSWRIR)S ‘Y NqIYXT

"wA)sAs yyeay a1jqnd |RIUSWILIIA0T S} JO SIJIAISS [BUOLIBPUNO] A1k SAIOUSFIAWRL Y)[eay

o11gnd pue sorwopids ‘sorwopued o3 Sutpuodssy *£z/0¢/9 ydnoayy souewroriod jo porrad sty Sunmp sonrAnoe SHJ 103 papoau se Jurpury asuodsal orwopued
wia-110ys 19130 Juswsjddns 03 pasn pue yiim papielq 9q ued spunj SHJ 959U} ‘Ouem 0} sanuruod )i 0} asuodsar yijeay orqnd a1y pue srurapued 61-AIAOD
[2qO[3 9y} Sy "SIVIAISS SHJ,] JSAIIP 01 2911WL0)) FULIaal§ SHA 941 £q Pajedo[[e pue pajoalip se pasn aq 0 ale spunj SHdJ 2524 ], — asuodsay anuspued

"opewr a1nyrpuadxa yiim uSije A[9s0[0 1SOU 18T} 9A0GE ISI] Y} WOIJ $9P0 dImIpuadxa SYVH 95N

‘uonorpsumnfAousfe yoes Aq pouruLislap se sonLoLd 91vis/[B00] PUR SE9IAILS Juelodwy [RUOKIPPR jo uonrIuatua]dur
Y1 01 patoallp 3q pinoys (sjueig }00[q [RISPI] ‘SJURIT ‘SNUIAII [BD0]) SIIINOS SPUNJ I8YJO ‘SISEIIOUL SH ] 0] Suipunj aje1s sy "019 ‘SI9pIOSIP [B1Uaguod 10f
$31Bq WOQMaU JO FUIU9a10s ‘SaNI[IoB] aIedy)[eay JO FUISUadI} ‘SI0IALIS Yijeay o1jqnd [BJUSIUUOIIAUS PA)IS[as SE Yons SIDIAIIS PIseq-23) 10} PIPUIIUL JOU I8 SPUTY 3say ],

‘JUSWISSISSY [enuuy
SHdd 9y Sutsn uonoipsun( 119y) uyym uorejuswajdut pue Ajijiqejiess ay) uo ssaiford Sunrodar 1oj sjqisuodsal a1e spuny SHJ 9419031 Jey) sarouae [je ‘(qe] yijesy
J1[qng 1B Y} S Yons) [9powl AISAI[SP 0IAIIS PIZI[RIIUID IO ‘[Spoul AIDAI[IP DTAIIS MDY ‘1oexu0d B ySnoiy) Aouale 1ayjoue Aq papraold a1e $901A108 SH A J1 USAT

‘uol8ulyse g\ Ul Arunwwod A19A9 03 SHJ A JO AISAI[op JUSI91})D
puE 9AI109JJ9 *9[qEIIND3 SZIWIXBL 0} SPUN) 92y} Istl 0] Moy pue aseym aziuond o) paromodwa st ([T yoes ‘sanjiqedeo jeuonepunoj pue sweioid [euoyepunoy
10J SUONIULAP SHJ.{ JO UOISIOA TUDLIND JSOUI DY] UT POGLIosop soiIAToR ot Jo Aue opraoxd o1 pasn oq Aewr spung osor) ‘sdnosSxyiop (FIAS) Modxy 10neA 199(qng
pue aawwo)) ulIsel§ SHJA 91 YIiM UOTBUIPIO0) U] ~UONDIPSINI UMO 1154) Ul 3[e[TEAE 01¢ SHJ. SMSSE 0] UOIOIPSIAT [I[Eal] [2007] (063 O] PAIEo0[[¢ 218 Spum] a5ay ],
[HT Ydes 0) spuny SHdA °I
ssuonanasuy [erads ANAndy

ADTEA] HUIPUN]—Sa0TATDS (I[eaq ofjqnd [Ruonepunod S1S 0L ¢V MOod — S1S°0L €7 MDY 01 qur]
[ADE A TUDIU[—So0IAJas ([I[Eal] OI[qNd [CUONEpUn0 —UIDISAS (1B oNqnd 215 0L oF Mod — 215704 ¥ MDY 01 Jury
H(*339 SOV ‘SAADY “9°1) S9IUAIIY [erdadg

UIPUNJIY[/A0S BA qOP MMM :S22In053Y (S VYV E) WaAsAS Funzoday pue Sununodoy ‘Sunedpng yyesy oqnd

‘suonuyaq SHdA JO UOISIOA JULIND JSOW SY) Ul PAULJIP SB SIDIAIIS ISBISIP S[eoIunwiwod SHJ 11oddns
jey1 saniiqeded S Y1 10J Pasn aq OS]B UBD PUe (9A0QE PAISI]) SIDTAIIS 9SBISIP I[ROIUNWOd SHI] 541 JO [[2 10 ANV SULISAI[aP 0] §I Jun00de STy} woiy Jurpuny
oy} swiy sty Jy ‘s1auped Aunwiwos pue wasAs yijeay orjqnd 19peoiq 2y Jo y1om 2y poddns o) uonepunoy ayj sapioid SaDIAISS 9100 30 198 SIY [, "91BIS VM Y}

UI SOLIUNILLOD [[€ UI 10§ 3[qISUOdSaI ST JUSWWISA0S Jey) SITAISS 3100 JO 195 & apraoid o) suonoipsun{ yjjeay [eo0] oy} 10§ pajeudisep Surpury sy} 10 JUNOIDE SIY) 3S[)
SINAIAG I3[ Nqnd Jeuonepunoy — Sg'y(°9¢€

*90IN0S ANUIALI SIY} WOIF 2113e[s1S] 2y} 0) samnjipuadxo
Surpiedar siodat spiaoid o3 pasmbai ase suororpsunl yjeay [es0] SYL 01/ UOH9S ‘pEOs ASSHT £107 oY Aq PIZLIOYINE UOHNGIIISIP 3)BIS Y3 JOF JUNOIJE SIY} IS

2UEISISSY YIEIH dMAnd AHUno) — p7p0°9gE

“}I10M JO JUSWIBIE]S SIY) Ul papn[dul spuny (SHdA) S901A19S YI[edy d1jqnd [EUOIIBPUNO,] SYj 10f 9N 0} 9pO))
SNUBASY SYVH MU Y} SI GT'H0'9EE [ENUBIA SYVE Y 01 JUIf B qIiM SUO[e M0[aq PAJSI[ A1E (S, QV'S) 9ILJO S JOJPNY JJEIS Y} WOLY SUOHIULOP PUB SIPO) SNUSASY
SYVg omy 959y, “prodar YV [enuue oA uo A[ereredss payodas pue Kjojeredas padyorl) oq 0}  SPUNJ 9[qIXA[J AJeIS,, 10J SOPO)) MMUIASY SYVH JUSIAJIIP OM] 3Ie 319y,

Alojeloqe T SHAA | 26
(AlUQ DMSHJ) pazi[enus) — A101210qe T SHdd | 16

SPI093Y [BHA SHdA 06
Tuiuue[d 79 BIE(] SIDIAIOS dIB)) YI[BIY [BIOIABYDY PUE [2IQ) "[EJIPIN (I ODexUuI]/55090Y SHdd 08

suruue[d 7 LIB(] UOIUIAIJ 2DUI[OIA 2 AIlu] ‘@seasi(q owoly) SHAA 0L

0l o g abed



9 JUOWPUIWY [e102d§ — ££0TEH'TO JqUINN] 19210 L30 9 38eq HIOM JO JuSWaNe)S ‘v NqIyxe

a1ypim jo spoedut yijeay d1jqnd oy 9ompal 03 A1885995U 5110JJ3 a5u0dsa puk ‘UOIEDIUNLIIOD ‘UOLEONPS Y3jeay o1qnd o1 0] 3)nqLIUOD 0) Ayroedes Juatoryns ysijqelsa
0} Pasn 3q pInoyYs Spuny sy [, 'SWOO[q [eF[e [IyULIEy Pue HOWS SIYP[is 10] SPISU 3sUCdsal Puk ‘SUONEOIUNWIKOD “UOLEINPS PULY 0 SI JUSWJSIAUI SIYf] JO [205 oY
(Ld9'd 'e'd "T'd ‘19 suonIuysp SHA L) dsuodsay s3ueyd ayewyd — HAA 6

Bupyerg °
{03 P3)ILUI] 10U oX% JNq "apu[dUl Sesuadx3 pojedidnuy

079 :9p0d armypuadxa Sy g 9s() ‘suonmKsul onwapeoe pue ‘sisutred Arunwwons saqui ‘SHT YILm UoISa1 pajosos

ay uryim sdrysuoyeral Surp[ing aq [[is suo Jeak J0 19adse o) v Sjuswssassy jovdwi] YI[BsH PUB SMIIASI VIS Funerdwos pue ‘Suiziyond ‘Surareoal 10§ ssa001d

& dooAap [[im Suygyess [eniu] "spoeduw Yi[esy pue [RJUSWUOIIAUS 0] PAJR[aI 31om Ao1jod — SMAIAAI (VJIS) 19V KO1[0d [2IUSWIUONAUY 318lS 107 weroxd jopowr ysiqelsy
(L'd‘9'd €9 ‘T'd ‘1'd suoniuyap SHJA) semunwwo)) AYI[esy pue 3jes — Hd4d '8

"€7°796 59p02 aImypusdxs YV 95 TALT YIm siuened 1oy
jusweFeurw 9580 9JEUIPIO0O U ‘sIpIA0Id AJunuIuIod yim juswoFeSus ajowoid o) $921M0saI puE UOLBONPS apiAcId “S)IEIU0D PBJOSJUl PUE SIDALIIE g SSB[) 0) UOHEN[BAD

PUE [0BaIINO JoNpuoa ‘s35BI ] SNONORJUI [ 10§ uoHedsaAul A[dw Jonpuod o} Aoedeo puedxy - TBPM] (g1,) SISO[MOIAGIL, YIIY YIA S[LT] 07 PATEoO[[E Suipany
(a-bpD uoyyuyop SHJA) Z Med - AL-dD L

"6T-€7'79S 5P aImyipuadxs YV 95(] 'SINI[1qISU0dsal SUOTIPUOD [qRIJ1I0U SSAIPPE By} SPaaUl PALIUSPI AJ[eo0] 195w pue sded sonpai o} dn mo[[o}
pue uonesnsaAur ased Jonpuod 0 Aroedes 9seoSIp S[qROTUNWWOD [ Moddng - SUONAIPSHRT UMD TIOU1 U S[qR]IPAR 1T SHJJ 2INSSE 0] S[] 190[28 0] oIv Spuny a5t ],
(v "D ‘7' suontuyap SHAA) Andede) uonednssaut ase) —qD  °9

oM g sunedoy arrsodioout pue uotieindod pozifeurSiew A[eauoisiy Joyio 10 10j0) jo ojdoog
pue snouaZipu] “yae[g quaneduy/qy oy i uoas ojdoad ‘uowom jueudard ‘pasouderp Amou ‘1afunok 1o ¢¢ pade ojdoad :saseo ojnoe uo sN20J — uoNEFSIAU] °
"SUAM Opul $3583 N0k 19jud (SYAM ) walsAg Funtoday sseasi(q uoiButysepy ojur sqe| SuLSUS — IDUR([I9AING .
:(€T0T suny — 70T A[nf) wniuuslq £70Z-1270Z Y# 1of sonuoud oy

"$T°796 59pod axmipusdxa §Yvyg 25 ‘sjopow Suiyjers

PUE SOLoW UOUNUO0D “3911081d JO S pIepue)s WNWIUILI ‘Q0UR[{I9AINS POZIPIepUe)s ‘sarjiotid pareys o} papwi] jou jnq ‘Suipnjour ‘dnoigdiop oseasi o[qediunwuIo))

SHdA 2piaayels oy Aq padojaaap soueping 1ad s3seo ) synedal] sSa1ppy — STONIIPSLIAT GG 13T Ul S[QE[TBAR 918 SHl.] JINSSE 0] S{H'] 199]0S 01 2E SpUny 252y |
(d-0'p*D suomuydp SHAA) O suneddH-ad s

BUWID{EL .

WOo2IeY M .

01296 :53p0d a1ty1puadxs YV 9S[) "SPesu JUSWSSISSE Yijeay drjqnd [200]

10/pue S4IHI/SVHD ‘AIAQD U0 pasndoy A3ojotwapidd juauussosse [1ousS pIAOL] - TOTOIPSLNT UMD I3Y) UT J[QU[IBAE 318 S[]] SINSSE OF S{[]] 193[38 01 1E Spuny asayq [
(T ‘1"D suoniuyap SHAA) (dIHD/VHD BIUE[[IPAINGJUIWISSISSY) [213UdD) — AGo[orwapidy paJeys — Judwssassy  °p

11°796 :59pad axmjrpuadxs SV 5[] 'SIOIAILS 10 S}
Jyeis 10J SO1OULTFE I9YJ0 IIM 10BIUOO 0] PIsn aq Arwr pue (Uone[ioey ssaso1d ‘Suniim j1oda ‘sdnoid sno0j ‘sisATeue ejep “8°9) 9914198 10 AJANOE JIHD/VHD Aue 11oddng

= UOO2IPSUNT UMD JI9U1 UT J[QB[TEAE 91 S[]d] O4NSSE O [[] ] (oD O] POIEI0||[¢ 18 SPUly 95a1].
(€°D suonuyap SHAA) dIHD/VHD — [H'T Y2¥3 0} Spuny Judwssassy  *g

[13001'295 :$9p0d a1mipuadxs SYV ‘SPasu payjLuapt A[jeo0] 195U
01 spuny 2]qIxaJ ypm Ajpoedeo Juatussasse (7] Hoddng =HORIIPSITT UMO 13U} UT S[QE[IEAT 318 SI1d.| SINSSE 07 UOTSIPSLA] GI[Ea[] [8907] (983 0] PRIE00[[E 21¢ SpUN] 9830 ].
(7' uonuyap SHAA) — PH'T YOrA 0] SPUN) JUIWSSISSY T

0l 4o g oBed



9 JUAWPUIWY [e19adS — £€0T EHTD JOQUINN 19e1U0)) L0 [ 38eg IO JO JUSWANEIS Y NIYXE

"08 10 (£ 10 09°796 :$apod amjipuadxs SYVH 9]
"UONUIASI] US[OIA puk Anlu] ‘Iseasi(] OIUOIY)) PUB SIOIAISS YI[BSH [eIOIARYSY PUE [BI() ‘[BOIPIIA YIm TexuI/s5a00V ‘YI[eSH] A[IWE,{/PIIy)/[EUISIB]A (SEal 921y}
UL SPA3U [BJUSWEPUIL JOIW 01 [ YIS 0] SIUSUIISIAUL 3II0P[I0M PUB SIMJONISRLU] - SUOTOIPSLM UMO T1o7)} Ul J[GE[[BAE 918 S 9JNSSe 0F ([ ] Yoes O} 9I¢ Sputy a8ay ],

(4 ‘9 ‘g suontuiyop SHJA) Anoede)) 32101044 79 2INJINYSEIJUT — ISINOIIPT €]

guiyyeig °
;07 pOITWI| J0U dI INq -0pnjoul §o5Uddx0 pojedionuy

0p' 796 :2poo amypuadxs YV 5[] "IUIl} ISAO PIPA2U SB

a1e)s 23 Jo sired 10y30 Ul pajdope pue ‘papusixs ‘pajdepe 9q ueo jey) weidord jopow & dOJOAIP 0] YIIm YIOM O} 91e]S SY} Ul SUOIFSI 0M] IO JUO J03]9S A[[BNIUDAD [[IM We}
SIYL "03 110d31 [[14 SI[01 SSAUSSI[SWOH SH.A [[® 18y JoBeurw € 9 [[1m .14 SIY) Ul papapou] "gz0z Inoysnosyy SuLiy pue 7zog S1e] ut $9[01 9sayy Suruado jo [eod oy ym
‘paa1y 9q 0} PadU eyl 414 (' p FUIUIBWOL oY) SUINLIS]OP 0] uruIed| 143 9sn {[1m Aoy | "HO woly paimboai st poddns jeym pue spodu 110Y) PURISIOPUN 19310q 03 s1ouped
Ti[edH ueIpu] ueqI) pue (€207 Yirm Sunosuuod sun puads [[1m ured) sy "(FL 1) stferdads juswadedug Aunwiwioy) g pue (F.1J [) SSSUSSS[aUIOl] 10] 151391e)S

yj[eoH ANUnWIOD) € JO ISISUOD [[1M WIed} 3100 © ‘770z U] ‘soi8ajens juswaSeSus Ajiunwuios pue sssussa[awoy Joj sisisrens yijesy ayo 103 weiSoid (spouwr dojpasqg

(L9 '9'd “7'd SUOHIUYSP SH ) SSIUSSIPWON WEIL 310D — HAHA “TI

Suiyyes .
:0] PIjILUI] JOU I8 INq "IPN[OUl S95uUadxa pajedionuy

"€6 10 ¢p"79¢ :apod axmipuadxs §YVY s ‘010 ‘Suruueld ‘uswsTeuL $90IN0SIL I9jeM O PajR[al Sansst A3 ut age3us 01 Anoedes [ 10] 51 3sanbar
M3U ST} pUE | Lied] 9100, € SB 70T Ul Papuny sem jsanbai siyj -Sutuueld pue juswofeuew 901nosal 1ajem 1oy Aroedes [}] 9SEaI0UL 0} ST JUSUIISIAUL SIY) JO 20T oY,

(L9 ‘'9°d ‘¢’ suonuyga SHAA) Aoede) waysdg 19ep — Hdd ‘1T

|9ARL] °
Juyrers .
01 PIITUIT] JOU 918 INq -opnjoul $3suadx3 pajednonuy

'05°296 :9pod amjipuadxs SYVH 95 "paioaye A[jenualod

SANIUNWILLOD 3y} 0} 185012 Ajtoedes soeqd 03 weidoid [9powW & 10] SPAaU UO SJUSLISSISSE SPIJU JONPUOD PuE ‘SPadu JuswaFedus Aunwwos pue £30j0a1x0) ‘ASojoruspids

[BJUSUIUOIIAUS AJ1JUSPL 0 $aqLI) pue HOQ Yim Y1om [[1m s "sainsodxe o1x0} 0] paje[al SISK[BUE BJEP PUE ‘SUOHEBIIUNWIWOD ‘(1edsal ‘SuoleiLsaAul jonpuo))
(L'd'9'd ‘T°d “1°d suonuyap SHJ{) A3ojopmapidy [ejudswuoriauy pue 3010310, — Hdd 01

§1509 A103e10qE] pue Surjdweg .

Buiyyeig °
“07 PaJTWI] 10U 51 JNq 9pnjoul sa5uadxa pajednuy

0%'796 :9p0d aamyipuadxd §Y v 9S() 51500 A1ojetoqe] 10 Ked 10 sajdues K1essasou 1091109 0} Supury sjenbape Jurpraoid oy uonippe ur ‘sdajs

1xau pue Surdessow Jus)sisuod pue drerrdordde surunsiop woyy djoy o) Aloedes £501001%0) HOQ UO 90URI91 (] 39MPAI PINOYS SITIANOE 39y ‘asuodsal AouaFromws

pue JuawdoaAap dueping ‘uswafedus Ajunwwod ‘uonesnps YFnoiy sjusAa axows AP|Im 10y dredord saniunwwod djpy oy Aiordes oy) se [[om se ‘amsodxo a3ows
0l Jo 0| sbed






