
WHATCOM COUNTY

CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract Number: 
202201016 — 15

Originating Department: 85 Health and Community Services
Division/ Program: i.e. Dept Division andP ram 8510 All Divisions

Contract or Grant Administrator, Kathleen Rov

Contractor' s / Agency Name: Washington State Department of Health

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes ® No  

Yes  I No ® If Amendment or Renewal, Wer WCC 3, 08. 100 a Original Contract #: 202201016

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes ® I No  If No, include WCC: 

Already approved? Council Approved Date: Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.090 3. 08.090 and 3. 08. 100

Is this a grant reement? 

Yes ® I No  If

Is this contract grant funded? 
Yes  I No  I If yes, Whatcom Cou

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bidprocess? 

Yes  I No ® 1 If ves, RFP and Bid number s

contract

rant contract number

CFDA#: 

Contract Cost Center: Various 1
Is this agreement excluded from E- Verify? No  I Yes

IfVGC indirnfin avrliicinn/ el holnle/' 

Professional services agreement for certified/ licensed professional.  Goods and services provided due to an emergency. 
Contract work is for less than $ 100, 000. Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS). 

Contract work is for less than 120 days. Work related subcontract less than $ 25,000. 

Interlocal Agreement between Governments). Public Works - Local AgericyFederally Funded FHWA. 

Contract Amount:( sum of original contract amount and Council approval required tor; all property leases, contracts or Did awards exceeomg ; au, uuu, 

any prior amendments): and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater than $ 10, 000 or

1 14,071, 769 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: 

This Amendment Amount: 
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. 
2• Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other capital costs

70, 889
approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. 

Total Amended Amount: 3. Bid or award is for supplies. 

14, 142, 658 4. Equipment is included in Exhibit' B" of the Budget Ordinance

5. Contract is for manufacturer' s technical support and hardware maintenance of electronic

systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of

proprietary software currentiuysed by Whatcom County. 

Summary of Scope: This amendment adds and/or revises scopes of work for various public health programs. The Consolidated Contract
defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and the Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and
funding of various public health services in Whatcom County. 
Term of Contract: 13 Years

1. Prepared by: 

I Expiration Date: 12/ 31/ 2024

JT Date: 10/ 31/ 2023

Contract Routing: 2. Attorney si noff: RB Date: 10/ 31/ 2023

3. AS Finance reviewed: A Martin Date: 11/ 3/ 2023

4. IT reviewed ( if IT related): Date: 

5. Contractor signed: Date: 

6. Submitted to Exec.: JT Date: 11/ 27/ 2023

7. Council approved if necessary): AB2023- 739 Date: 11/ 21/ 2023

8—ExeeuWt-signed: b J l A

Date: 

11
1- 
J

9. Original to Council: Date: 

HL_010122_ConCon_ Amend_#15.docx



WHATCOM COUNTY
Health and Community Services

Memorandum

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co - Health Officer
Greg Thompson, MD, MPH, Co - Health Officer

RE: Washington State Department of Health — 2022 — 2024 Consolidated Contract Amendment # 15

DATE: NOVEMBER 27, 2023

Attached is a grant amendment between Whatcom County and Washington State Department of Health for your
review and signature. This amendment increases funding by $ 70, 889 and revises scopes of work, as indicated in the
table below. 

Background and Purpose

The Consolidated Contract defines the joint and cooperative relationship between Whatcom County and the
Washington State Department of Health for the delivery and funding of various public health services in Whatcom
County. 

Funding Amount and Source

Total funding for this grant is $ 14, 142, 658 and is provided by state and federal resources. These funds are included
in the 2023 budget. Council approval is required as new grant funds exceed $40,000, per WCC 3.06.010. 

Differences from Previous Contracts

This amendment adds or revises funding and/or statements of work for the following programs: 

Program Allocation or Amendment Purpose

Infectious Disease — Mpox Prevention & Response

COVID- 19 LHJ Gap Funding

15, 000

SOW revision only
Workforce Development $ 200, 000

Foundational Public Health Services Reduces funding by $ 150, 000 to reflect the
elimination of the Shared Regional Epi Task

Drinking Water — Group A Program $ 3, 600

Immunizations — COVID 19 Vaccine

West Nile Virus Mosquito Surveillance
SOW revision only

2, 289

Please contact Kathleen Roy, Financial & Administrative Manager at 360- 778- 6007 ( KRoy5co. whatcom. wa. us), if you have
any questions. 

Encl. 

WHATCOM COUNTY

HEALTH AND
509 Girard Street COMMUNITY Main Line: (360) 778- 6000

Bellingham, WA 98225- 4005 PIL SERVICES www. whatcomcounty. us/ health



WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2022- 2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER: CLH31033

2aZzv I v t (vim . - 
Page 1 of 37

AMENDMENT NUMBER: 15

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as " DOH", and
WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to as " LHJ", pursuant to the
Modifications/ Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and any subsequent amendments
thereto. 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: That the contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference and located on
the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following U1tL: 

s: llsta[ CsYfwa. shar fuaint. eam! itesldoh• ofsndin resaurccslsite anes ltom . as x? e I : 9a94688da? d94dtt
ca80ac7lbc32e4d7c

Adds Statements of Work for the following programs: 

Infectious Disease- vlpox Prevention & Response - Effective July 1, 2023

Amends Statements of Work for the following programs: 

COVID- 19 LHJ Gap Funding - Effective July 1, 2023
Executive Office of Resiliency & Health Security- WFD LHJ - Effective July 1, 2023
Foundational Public Health Services ( FPHS) - Effective July 1, 2023

Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - Effective January 1, 2022
Office of Immunization COVID- 19 Vaccine - Effective January 1, 2022
Zoonotic Disease Program- WNV Mosquito Surveillance - Effective June 1, 2022

Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs: 

2. Exhibit B- 15 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B- 14 Allocations as follows: 

Increase of 7$0, 889 for a revised maximum consideration of $14. 142, 658. 

Decrease of for a revised maximum consideration of

No change in the maximum consideration of

Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes_ 

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/ her signature in execution thereof. 

WHATCOM COUNTY HEALTH & COMMUNITY

SERVICES

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Signature: Signature: 

8andn/ Hks- Date: Date: 11 /
27/ 2023

11 / 30/ 2023
APPROVED AS TO

FORM ONLY Assistant Attorney General

Page 1 of

I



WHATC OUNTY

o  

Carol Fra ey, Executi a Pro e

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF WHATCOM

On this day of 17 , r 2023, before me personally
appeared Carol Frazey, to me known to be the Executive Pro Tempore of Whatcom County and who
executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof. 

ttltlIIII rlSU rry I1

g NOTARY rP

PUBLIC

err r+rrlrrttN 

APPROVED AS TO FORM

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, 
residing at Bellingham. 

My Commission expires: , Z- 

Approved by email RB/ JT

Royce Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor

HL 010122_ CanCon_ Amend_# 15. doa

10/ 31/ 2023

Date



O

C O = M O O CV N O r M JI

V V   M 4M9 6 9  69 N OC

Vi

69 64 7
Q !] 

to N V1

O O
O 0 0 M M vl r N r/ 1 V1 C cO N O O r 0 r

r OG N r r 00 7 O^ 7

o
vl O v1 V' V N l O O 7 7  M T M v1 00

O .--.--• V1 O .. N V VI V: — 00 V1 fn to -
J ^ R F

uj YJ V1 A fH 69 64 69 N OC. 69 69 69 ' 7

69 69 69 ` A 69

A

1Z
N 7 M

E Vl = Vl V' V' N V1 O / 1 Vl V1 O  M Vl — M •-- T M V1 r r O a

69 H9 .--• y] 64 69 69 69 6`9 69 69 69 OC fA Ef9 69 -- .--• 7 t>r

Z9 fi9 69 `'-' 69 H9 `` 9 69 fA

y Vl M N 7 m N M N m M N N 7 7 V 7 t7 m N M N 7 N N 7

O u Ci C 10 ( 71

y a o. [] O -— 0 0 0 .- 0 0 .-, .-- 0 0 0 0 0 0 C 0 0 0 0 O .-• C O

y _ 
O

R
T M N m N M N N N N N M M M O O O N N— O O O

OW C O
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 C y M N O M N N M T N 11 7 7 C 7 C R 7 M N T N N N 1 T M

O ID0 0

N M N N N N N M M M T N N N N N N N N N N N N

N \ I \ N N

v O O O O O O O O O N N C O

iO b y r r r^ [ r vl vJ h r r t . ^ .• r^ r -- 

riJ
o c o 0 0 0 0 0 0

O O 7 7 O O
k

T T M M M T T m M M^ M M M T M M M M T M

a ., a, a o a s a s

Q L
M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M

T M T M M M M  T M M M T M m T M M T M M M M

C
n  7 7 O O O - —— N N t` I N N N N

Q22 — J J M M T ^ m M M M M M T M M M M T M M M M m M M

a a

C 7 t ^ ^ 7 7 7 7 7
7 N

7 7 7 ' 7 " O • O

E E 7 ' EE E E E E E c E E E E c E E E E E E E E E

Q ¢ ¢ < < < ¢ d < ¢ ¢ < ¢ Q ¢ < < < ¢ ¢ ¢ < < ¢ < ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 

V1 V' 1 V1 / 1

I N N N N N N N N N N N C O O O O

N Q u ^ CL CL C IA P T T N N N N N N N I N N N C O O C O

0 0 o a a a, vl rn vl Gnvl rr: 
a a a

i i
a a

a Y Y U k
E: UU U U U U

Z Z ZZ , Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z ,Z Z ,z z Z ,Z Z ,Z

N

M

L

A
W W

tc
C o 0

a a a a
e  q

O .- 

cn 7

i , o
n. 

a
q ca x^ T o o - 0, o . o p p a. c rr

a

WW

a a
c e O to^° a ate. aM, e c c c c° c 2 O O

a a w w ' S ' o ' o n a 0 0  
e > > ' E m m m . E . E^_ 

n. = >> u u
C O

O O e U U W W

u OU E E u nj W W a] O O V U V U >> > 2 2 V U > U U U U

C Q 3 3 2 ? 1 m m m m q  ',  a s a a c. 
w w

E G
a  : n vl a d a r F F F F F U U V U

n

a c.. >> U W W

T N M N^ N N N N N 7 7 V 7 C
M N M N a a s O O

N J

oy r N } } } . } } } } } } } } 

r. 
0 0 C w w w IL w w w w w

U w w w w w w w w w w w w w w w U V U w w w w w w w w w



COU

U

a
N

o 4 g

U d

o

0

w vs

o

sv

a

o v F
a a

v1 O

n n

v Ny` Ov>, o
D 00

o 00

I- i vi

a

Ed

O

E
d

7  

R O3 td u
S

7 y

7 O O O r r r 0

O

M

N 69 ! 3 69 b9 — — fi9
A S9 69

F n n o

O N M C

w sv

rn  

N 00 P V1 C Vl

M M M M n M

FR 69 69 b9 fH

69

V1 O O Q N Q oC vt O C O O O n r n D r . D M M M n M

l'J lC P

y
69 69 69 N Hi yf 69 V .-. S9 69 — — — EA 69 6' f E9 59

69 fP. -' 69 VI 69 69

0 0 C O O •-- O O

r2P N O

M N N N

00 00 00 00 00 a 0G 00 00 00 P N l v v O O O O O O O n r t- 

en

n n
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o e — e o o — — _ . _ o 0 0 0 0

Q 7 Q M M

N \ I N N N N N\ N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

0 0 N 0 CO O O O O O O O O C O O O O O O O O O O O C 0 0 — O

I N N M M N N N N N M N M M N M N N N N N N M N M

N NI

O O C

N N N N N N N N N— 

M M M M M M M M M M M M M M P P P a a ?• a P a a P a
M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M ? 7 7

7 CTP T v a P a P = a P a P a a P P T P a a P T O O O O O

M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M
M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M

M M M M M M M M M M M M M M P P P P a P P

M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M Z Z Z Z Z

E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E
E E

O O O V pVj O O O O O N
N

N • O L;  vt v1 v' 1 vl inJ

u U U Z z u u u
7

U UuU uU U F F F q 0 Z 
j O O C C O

z z z Z z z z z z zr z z z z z z m m m m m m

z

W
U U

W • d w . a W W W W

CL

LJ U U U U ' 

9 9 " O EFE
U

x

N

Vi N 4yi 3i a K
S f/ 0.jC C 0. 

0. C7 c7 C7 C7 U U .`_' F

e o

E o E` Yooc c U U V U .-1 - 1 cr U U

C j
c < < 

c o

x w U U V c c oa til
U u `

o F F x N N

N N N N N N N N N N N N 1
I N N N N N N T CI y y

vi rn  

Q N



O

V

dE A

z' 

R

COU

T

c o

D O

x

U. O ? 

i ? 
m z  

a

o 0o c a ao c o e o o e o

N O D\ O O O O O O O

N / 1 J' vl O O O O IO IO O

OIJ v1 O R V' ' J9 ` A 59

00 N fA M '- 69 O ' JO M

vl vJ vl rn _ 

b5 5Mn !» 

ao oc oo G G a C rn rn G G e o G e o G o 0 0

N O O O+ O vl vl O O  fn O O O O O O O

h vl N vl OV O N N O C  C W 7 7 O O O

7 7 N FP. S9 N 59 fA 69 O 00 M

69 69 69 V3 59
M

Yi ' A ZN

m C C V O O Gl OI O 0 0 O O O 0 0 0 O O O O O O O C O O O O

N O O T O O V1 O O O O O O O O C  OC O C OC O O O C ID V

O  00 \' J O G

T N M Vl vt vl V' 1 1/ 1 7 vlV \: O `A fA 69 69 59 59 S4 69 fH 6? t N

69 69

fA 59 S9 S9 N ... N 69 69

b9 69 fP. Y3 Vl M

N V1 M V M M N M Ul M M Jn  M M M M M M M M M 7 7 V V M M N N

N N N N N N N N N \ 1 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N \ 1 N

Cl 1.0 .
1' V^ IO IO 10 10 \' J IO ID O l7 . O N V' 10 O O

O O O O O C O O O O O O O O O O O O O O ^^ ^ C M N

N NN (\] \ I N N N N N N N N N N N N N M N N N N N N \ I N N N N N 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N N

N \ N N N N N N N N N N N N rl N N N\ N\ \ 1 N N N N N \ \ 1 0 0

O IO rl

wNr y

N ID O
O O O O Iz 0 0 IDO O - - M N

N M N M N N M N M N N M M M N N N R M N N N N N N N M N O O

O O C O C O O O O O O O O C 0 0 0 O O O O C 0 0 0 0 0 O O M M

M M ^ 00 h h M V1 V1 h V1 Vl T 7 7 7 V v h V1 Vl h b IC O. C.

1 QI O. OI T cr tT G1 ,. '. T N N N N N N N O O

O O O O C C O O O O a< ¢ a

s a a¢ ¢¢ ¢ a s Q d< a a a a Q Q<¢ d a a¢< <¢ E' E

E E E nv E
E

E E E E E E E E E E E E v ^ E E d < < < ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ E ¢ ¢ ¢ d < ¢ ¢ ¢ 
d d ¢ < < d E E ? E < < Q d QQ Q G U w

x x u
U C. 7 C7 c o du
m ~ R

9UN rl
1

I N R
J N n rn vl

a au' rn v: rn rn rn 5 vi cn 3 3 3

zz z c
c c
O C v

v w

w w

r a¢ v v v
22 R. t. r}}}}' 

Amm



Q 2 

G 

t

0

f

2)] 
7! 



rco
0

rn
a

G M

NM

4- E b
GJ k

Y Y

x e® 

z

15

o U E

aGi O

d
W G

OL
3

y r. 3• y
u

0.i U

O

L V [¢ U 7 O
o

W ® N
7 G

y U
J

C

O. 

7J

Y

iJn
4-. 

Q

O E

x o- 

o b
D_ 

0. Uyo_ 
a 

G

O

3
y

t
biG O

b0

OG
N

U

bM

Cl

3
0 OM R

N

U N V] U
O

n _ 
y

G

o
o Fi c cn

C .> 
O N

OU
O

Orj
j N t 4-. O

a

F y s1

a n. 
O

L

O

N

L

O

x 3 o d y

a a

OO O J O O O OO
U O 

o
R

0 0

R Y

F Q
O O O O O O O

GO Y

L O
Q U z

O O O O O O O

ao.• a

L O

U Q

O R N

Y A o
a b M

tm OGt7CDC
C R M

i
x

CD. 

a  
o

o
Gn r- G N

Q Y O M
coat/ M

u
L

aR+ bD LC

Q z N

0

k

N

U
R b b rq

U rn

F
i! 

PCC

a
m

re

C Q
O

Q
Q

o O

L U
R

Q

A o

b

O
G

L O
o

R O vi
4. 

G

U Y U
G O E 4) bGU fij G
Y ' O

C C a b J Ô G

O • E

YCF VN
R

ON
o

r M

E, y C

w
R I

A M

Y NOrq
A

T

ti

7

OT
wY G

U] ' b

b O U

T G

U •  
7GJ

E
U

p, UG cC
U

U_ 

UC i G
V) 

UQ
d U . 

U b o . 2

E b X

Y
Tp

p

C y y N E
r ..TC ' U U 3 vJ 0. 

E • d R. O Y

Vi
o U a o G U •

C . Y V R T

O ~ U
Q

rn
L1. 

c> d •O E 4R. . . C N

x

ed

H

J

W

U

Jl



0

R C

L  

W
C Q

p ~ 
L

p C O
L y .fl

C CR
R

a

y

3 N N 3
qj r, oN z

R

U

R
O

m O N N
y T, M

b y U
M ON

y

Nw0
E

E v
G

A 3 0MN o C' t to

dN
0 CIQ a

o

C. 

C N  
O M

N U FU N
LGO

0. v N

yx
F 3c

o r W L

0 y 300
H71

y

3
L

o
Q,  m

L

p

bD
v

i O y ct

y yd

A wcn
O y y

7 wvi3o t0

w 3 ub
O

rn

b X n
F O y

C
0

L

y y
L ' C 1.  

o N
E F
c o

c

b O

F

y y 7 U O C F ' by F C N y 0w 0

y y //• v c O R
y
v , 

y
Fy

cV [ j^ 

togi d c a
c o y n, 

o
a.  '  o cya cc°i

a w

w F ° 7 ''- O Q. 
t

bA L ° ' w. R

U

o F

vi. 

o U

NC+ IR, R rJ
o

U" 

i

i 1 ,> c

Q O N cC0 y }L, G F G O

421
O

h
y

T R

nF y

U

C p E Q to

w cL
F u cu

N. 0 . y b 3 Sy-. C>C O ° 421 A CUd vl U G L G U

y r. y m a a 
c> v

U 7
O

j
C- 

C bo

R R 67 L ol y ^ y O N cd

R OyA ' 
I's

cd O F cd
VJ li C - d >> 

cC

VJ
cC

O, . 
L U 3

Cr F cd
vi C M U R N z O 1U+ 

a4 L
X

T N

i

k
W



Eo
L O
O

a
L

C O
a+ ' CC

a

T

E o

L

U

C

Nx

U  

w . E CY

oc

N

40 c
0 p

to

Cj

CO

i

Cq Im W U Ca
v

a, C O O ' S
OGU BC v O r 

U b N

O '

OJ E
O U N' Oi

a; f-

1. ti U E O. R C

y . U . 
cC >' • r. . O+ C > :--, N cd O b0O

N
Gn

CL .

D

O U O m U O W LL C. . w v E
O

O r U N E
00

a rn U 4W U O" b Gr. ctl b aJ cd p

C j Q' t0 N .= 

M. hp

C NN ' N" ^ N c cY T • x T N

LE . d NV O I- v C > c1 OUON 
Oo ' var
NGoy

b
G

c 
EO i= 

v
o 3

a v E aou s
c bU o • o Y b . 0 c3 O

50 . _. 

r° C C
U

N to E E

O f]. o  
C tq

C
E c O

cC O
O. C c  O, bA UE = Y c - o

U° N U .> G. «+ 
N N x CSC 7 U . n - o E N co . i. 

N U- cC E O E aJ "
O . a O T O i E - O k c> d

R
OE ' O n b0 G` m 3= cd

O
F N o m o

n? ; Eby b a6i q ° x E cL U m m a Q w . E to U° E cp T OE

U
O

C
U p

N U ^ 

cV M

V U v7 U

x x cz acj ¢. 

0  
00 0

Q



0

R C

O

o w E
R ~ L

E C

a

u

E
RL

E
F
G

L+ R
Q
v

A

C

y

vE
V

c

y y bb

boii
3i

u cc o
U . O

A

y LY" x
LTJ

xi cd C N w' O O C ti • r. ' U p

U • y Q O
N

nC 7J O c a
c,7

O C

U

C cC
N U C p

rx U A   
O >'+ 

U . cd  b0 F •• ( tl

sic-. O bA v [n O

3 R bq L y
U C p

iJ' O

T.'i T O
Y y  R

3 s.' _ - Cl w U
U C

a

E y o n o
A o

U- y
ca - 

b> 3 0
U • cG X

ap o a > c

A C  w Ry

p' 3 bib v
T > 

p -- c o
F . E

cCC '" 

an ; o H v E G
cC cd O 0. m

Y L N E._ 3

T U U O V
cC 4 V : J N vi

C cd > 
O . E A U

q U T ' > U UC G Ep y O : J Cp V V U L vi
y

O CO
U y F' L7 - V

L, . G Cn V i., A— R
U E E U cs

EUc c¢ 
N N ° W 3Nbl) = U U ° y Y : C O ' D y " ° 

7 a 

x Eo
C/] cOd ' C1U> V

c
IU-i m U v vi U

E
y c r•. 

3 3
c a>i

W. E ap v

on•-' can 5n.= 

E.° . 5 E; . 

y  R
F

f



aO
CC C

E  
L p

C Q
L

d O
E  
A

d

E
dL

fs. 

E
F

a

A

v0
A

G G Y

G > b a

Cd
CO

N E O sU. i., : b• G t E O rn

w i b
t-, U N 0. v > ro vi cd 0. G

cC r.D O G R sU. ' b 0. O a v C

0 30 m cc Ebb a b o

o c

c
W E s ' s o cto y o

to

73

lo

iU+ i • A Vl ; i !-" 
G

O' 
y y L ' Eu y f1 U G E

Y F N as >, b  c o

U. a G r G SC w= O U

U N 0. ' 

G-- 

3 a O b G a >, 
O -

cjG Cy Uc

O
o

3 rA G
3 G r. 0 E Y c c i b b> b u N G U

cUCR U 0
C3

7
U y G 0 O U J

xy„ U
O N Cn , G O

Q: d
E

G : n

b-0 V
cO

Y N C OO _ v , O
3 APuz

cG

c3 c . Y

O• 

i3 vi
a c

O t" v O

O
O G. O Vj O ti E

ox
O yU

ua 

ca U O U
U

y a axM b ay0

G W O° a o 3 U b y - r- . OW 0. 
o_ 

fn G
U Gb r- yoE F b U s.. U E L C z

CL TQ a yy. oar

o r 
3

a
a 

a i C '— j
o

0 0 •._ b

v Ucr a
G U '-' D n . 4 A. s U U i. O 2 -ca

C= 7 vQ aGi- 2u 3QU

b ci

F



c0

E  M

L O

w E
r

y w LO

E  
O

a

Y

E

L

u

E
F
d

b

A

u0
A

yv
E
0u

y

dLY

A

ti

N

GA u _ N L" ^ y 0. ' 7 L^ > - D O

to

Y o•= oGav) b' c cci

rn

o c o abi s¢ 3 v o c . ' O y : u r
r- U c U

o c
c , U on n a _ LE

yN ' ba00 • jO ., 
CY

rvi
U %Cn > Lw

A bO 2 3O S3c` VC • u

O

O, ` `jU U
bN > O i

O U O O

O in O Cb Q

o° • o o c 3 o j i •

U O O O C O • U O U to O E N> U U O O ' O O O . 0 U to U a U

U U U rn , N '+- O.. U] U cV r-•. [y 6' LL N O O id rn
C ,_C C . Y G c lY y0y sU. n f1 C y .. Cr C C U cUC O a` di gm, c_ - oL 3y b o a o m ro w o y o  

c •°_' '       y  - o  "' . . b • o a` Ni -°  o  c  o •= O Y ' •.
0 N i b .' C-. cq3 0 a 1 U. fy. '' - 

h

aU+ ^ •+ N O i c U : 3 .. 

o U O o a 0 0 0 cC C>>• .. U y 0 :d p. N O .-^. p• O E U
0.. Z__ a y v s a. E U c O o T cOC 7

a Y n  

F

Oc
w

Up0

Ra



L' O

C7OL

4 C
Q

LO
CO C
F  R

P. 

d

F

w
b

A

A

O• 

v co U U

v, Y G • G m U
c' 

O
b G

7 

U ti G . DQ
67

CG3 O J

p R U o 0 0
O

UQJ
G T w

O cF, s.. p

O

b0 U U

C . z G O 

a .E O b C. L. O; ! a E - o

0 too
p G F-' b0 cGC - G i0 C ' ¢ O aL-• bo

C
U 7 .O • p . 0 U . 

O U U R. 

O

S

cG3 N . 0 0 U y cC • C O O
p

G C RY q `  
N

y 7 S •
O L . N. 

p

4. . b b ... N cC U aT. QU
G ti C U T C '--" := U

O — •

r. . L.+ s. 

O = c3 U s. 
pp U 7 p O p 0 n% R CO

G G cO E-' N G C O . U. U iO G L. !]+ U C O G• O 3
3 ? ° ° aGi c " ti bn . o . ? b o U ° nbi ` o =0 a. o

a 
N R. o, 

3c
o " 

o
CYvEi

M
0

N [ 

hb 77
o

LO UO UGC
yT_ OC_ y OO b N

Cd yUUWy

O V U° O N tD C OO C C O" G N pU o

U
a

a ° Y L ' b b $a, M cr l

0. b c' o 23 c a " 3 °° 0 4° aXi o. o"s 0 y o o

a^ of a.- E c U
CECIS

OD

Ct0 G y da
s Oo

0 0 ccsE

Y

R



rM
O
cq

a

C1
y

Q 3

Iz cI

C r

i2Iz- 
q G

p y . 

U i s c
y

y- lz

y c yc o
U

G •" 

U 5

N
o j

s
j J ti

o Q a

zz

i4
O

U

0

N

y Q C s e

cC Q
0. C 4 o h

zz

Q
C

U
y 5 u i 4 p

zz

Y
c? 

is4, 
z° s

O O U

U

G

d C Ci a  ' +
U• 

y ZI U p sz G

w q t• 45 y oIj r y: 

zi

T

00

0
00

yo
a

k
O

3
0
a
U

U

Q

k
w



Cl) 

V

O

a

F

M C O O
O C U

a

E, 

a> E

o
n. u i

L

o 0 L
a a, 

s. a
0. C0

O0 u

c o o

W

y L• GL u ® y 0m
y Uu

W
V y

O y
R y

u

W — 

U

U

U
R

y0., 

a) 

a,  

L

U

Q
aA E

O

ytop

d

R 0

X' — 
L
CL

C. 
L

ai ..] L UR

wcn. 
T

U
C y R

GL® EIEI
N Zi V N

C

4 y
7 • O

ka> > 

0
N

C
O

C

o p > M v
sO..° w E E

y

Ys. Ou
fl 9 C
C C a0" 

W y
LU-• 

y

O cCC bD  +
S•+ 

rq u C
N

J R R

M a) 
y O R LO ap.• 

V1

r ti
y ' A

t ayi
Y CJ

y C u
y. 

C

L
o0

i

0 aJ
R O

O'  

C
O

in

y O fl. 0 n X

N 0 30ci
ti p> fix. y ' b Q : n

uaJ

0rOj 7 a > R a=+ t UJ 2

b Y Q D d 9 u r
V

u
03

O
u b «' 7i R C 4= Q•

rLJ RC N O R y y

CJ .

b 0. 
C7 z E R W co O

O O O Cl O O C. 

OCD ON
N u

F

Q O

O O O O OCDO
V

O O C

ov
GJ

y o

O
0

O
m

O N
N o

ea d

U rCr 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 C

y

O C ++ 
L

O U

f R

A

o C

o C_ 
w M

A

L

O O

y

M M

C` M04U

M d

US. 
cjEIf) 

MPaz' 

C7

L

N ci
N

Cli

L

A Qj
Vi

R3 rL
Vi

a' 2

U
vQ
Q O
U

d

N
A

EL. O

E

0 y

U
U a, 

E

o
N

W N A

V 3 0 Q° Vl ff

N

ONv

O Q

CO
M

P

C
L. 

3
a y
C A

w a
bUb

y U

V] cC bB

W .

O y

O C
cUJ O d

U ca U c

U, 
Ca y45

G
t

f.. 

Q

y v
4, 

e> 

3 y

J
O

y cc r

x bb ca C

a E y bio
n

c
r- 7

a

o R
a

3 03 Ca Rxt

N F

J



COy
7E
C

Qa  

L

A
d  

L  C

R

a. l

E
L

E N N N
E" 

O

NN
p

NNm

O O p O
Q U N N

A

aj

E x

Q Q
O

v

L 0. 

5

N

O

C

Q Q

on
op

b o
C>, cv U O y O

I O n s. O >-. O . a
r, O 3 u U 7

r

U n

w Eo
U

w
C c cc6

oC., 3 o j• 4, U en U sai
O 3 bU a

4 O
U U

c+ti U C

C

c
y

y +-' 

O~ C

U 3 m O d
O

O

cUC

C c R
U o m Z

a c°, 
o a U U

CIS - 0
d o

Q O O cC = U cd

to

A. C, 3 U
N 0 0. 

a, o° 
4 b

U E n
4_ 

3
tw ; 

c o o
CL s. U 7 ' O

n ' d C U 0

U

UU •' C O w

x O X U 4
Ucc

N `.+ D C so. O N :- 0 O O

C] o j 3o Raocdy Uao
o

o q s E ' d . 5
CL

anCo

C

OJD

C G abi C 0 C* C R O P. y Cl. Ll. C • C
C

ca

C > •' T C n C O O U A 0. ' R
r

ai ro p y y N U U N
c0 O ti O vi U oE. 0.+ X y C

a) 
I- C. 

tocd
O• 

cC O C ; U O
F

en

E- 



O

O yC

E  L O
E
Q
L

a+ C  
C

R '
d

a

E
eaL

E
F

C

A

7

A

E
Ou
0

O

A

fl

a L" 

O O

O : tl C N

Y y bO A= N
y

U M

llto h z z u u o Oi
a= y_ col zz

ti Qc

C cc N .- Ti ^ Vi Vi yG Y. 

voi U 59
U O N

c C C N O
ci

01) C C
0 • X

sxC] do. Ca. w a I
A w

O C
zti

q  
F

U

d

U
U dj

o p•, 

T  C O

O  
U

O o
V] 

d

o ww
bU U

C Q' 
T

b
CO L

O

CR, 
U

a
a

bb

O ' C

T C

0. J
O • U

c
O

U
U U

cd

y

C

s D v
v

O
U

O

3 0n

u , c

UEiO H C

vbl O+ C

z

i E
c s C • b LO

L C CC 7

CC 40 U

E
c

a Q
O   

U
d a a

R

b O

C

a. 

G4:. GrrFE- 

d

y

y

U

ti 0. 

ti p  vi

w k E

Ca T ai

L 7
h U CID

bD

y0 ? 

cn' 0U

r

F

M



T

U

U

1

CCR
E01
U

Q R

U > 

3

L Q X

L
3 a c

p Q > w
o Q° 

SM, 

R CLR O

L

f1 O O" 
R

O. U C 

sw O
y R a O

R TsU. Qq

o Y
aLi

R
y

y O U
E2

C U N Y U O O CR
O

Fi
C

O

X. U R R L

C O
cd G C C U O

J

Ro 0 3 o s o
o

a

co ` m

y L

CL

O •'' 
U

C O
A bi) 

L. 

C C

O iC
CIJ> ol

wcz u o' 

v a v E . .  

a z



u

C1M
O b0

U
5 A b ro O

ca cl

c>a 00

z

J caU

O
N

C

N b
b. 

U O

U

O. O

U F' c

d

Gi b Q
U b0
C Y

C

O M

4

U

O U

C7 y OU

O V ca U O n
N

CD U

co o

J

CCO3
N

O
U, N

o W U

o c c

o

0 O 0 Mo
N C/] 

y

nj L

rL.+ ' 
Eny

O O G rC

y

N

b O

a

b. 

boûci o
y

O
L

Q. 
c

O
V

O r b C b

o
o. U

L

aO U
U

3
0 u

j

R v a a

0 0 0 0 0 0

O O

O ri ri

Orb 00

r

F d
O O O O O O O

O
o o tn

Yu e L
O d
aU a

0 0 0 0 0 0

o
C M M

L V M fn

L O

Ud

b  O. c N
L  Y O

G
m

O CQ

C  
MN

a L o

Y LnN

a > c
M04u M

YV
LC

C

r Q

a z z

L. 

O

bo0

y X Y
n Y b

o

O O
U a

r

Kv

Cir

r
m

Q

a
O

u
GL

d

a
U a

N

Fq f

O

9

C R C
O C 7

c
0 CD0

LO OO OO
O

c s9 ss s9

U U OJ U N U UJ

ul d 1C/) 1 CZ ro
U

Ntu
U N

OC OQ 0C] OA

U

V
N

y
N

y
N

yY O O O O

5 . L' U

C/] R' 11

U

U

U V

Y U U N U u U N

u 2 E" C40 C- 0

U N N L N

O Q O Q O Q
v

LO C Q C C

3 3 3 E 3
O U O N O O N

O

Cn a V] K cn O; Go C: 

U  U O
V) o

I

UU u

r- CIO o. 

ti U U

O cl f/] N LO V] 

o•° o• 2 3s
m n a m Y Q

G O U O C O L

o u

QP
O-. i

U O u 7
LT1 UJ

Con

CQ 0

U CA
I u

n N U

Y

b 0
Y Y

y 0 3
x Ya yob

drx aa! pw

M 4b
N M

J



0

U C 7
E. 4 0

o

Qn p E o 0
CCD

0 0 0
0CD

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

L
C C O O O O C O C O O O O O

kn O O O p
C

O
C O O O

p C
L

4
NN NQ ON ON V ON

Q 

hl 
l 

O00
h
n

69 69 64 69 69 61 69 6- 69 69 69 69 69 69

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

E
m

o 

VM. R
L

o 

UrL I
L

VCS  
L

QM m
L

o U

o-- CL  
L

o v

UOw I
L

o a O-- C. 1
L

ou

U0. b
u V

O- G. m
L

o a VM. 1
L

c3 Q

V- O. 1
o a 

U- G 8
V) L

o0
a U 

o

UGL  rn L
E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E> E

rn co au to toE
F

1J
Q I — I
L

rr°••' Q Fd Q 1-- 1 Q f-- I Q I-- 1 Q I -- I
r•v•• 

Q I-- 1 50 //°-•' Q F- I 00 // 0 
Q I -- I on /I°•' Q F••I cn / IQ• 

Q I — I to //°•' Q -- I cn / ate' 
Q Q en rr°•••J 

Q L• I
L L L L

La
L L L L L L L

C. 

A v3 E U3 E v3 E
v

3 E
U

3 E
v

3 E
v

3 E
v

3 E o3 E
v

3 E
o

3 E
U

3 E
Dv

3 E
v

3 E
vO o o v o

v o o v o v o v

A
N 

E E N .'" E N . LE U . L' E y .}" E N ." E N .'"' E N .'"' E N .'•. E N .". 
E

N L
E

N . La N . LE
U a• U a• U a• U O' U a' U 6" U a' U O U a• U a" U a" U O a' a' 

Vi MG V) '..4 v) r4 V C: on P4 Gn 04 V] Ri V C: V) 0 C%) C: C'n 1: 4 V) [1, Vi 04 V) C4

U U U U
U

U U

vC n
Cn y0., 

U U

v0. cn y
U . N

vC y0. 
U U

vC Cn }, 
U . N

oC Cn yam„ 
U N

vC Cn U vC U UC- 
I UvM. I

Cn vM. ICI] L
UCL

Cn

vn. , vC A
U N

a  Ccz o
E> E> E> E> E> al

E> 

u0., 

E>> 
sb, 

ya'., E> 
E> E> LO-. 

E> 
E> E> L

w //°•' L iu //v• oa //°•• J 1L ro //°' rn /°' L to /°••' L aQ //°••' 5O Q //' L 7u /\ on / Q L ao // ep /°•• J L n //°' L ony
Q L Q Q Q F i Q Q C5 0 Q Q F Q Q Q Z

L
L L L n-• 1 L L L L L L

y
ar

3E U
3

E a 3E U
3

E V
3

E U
3

E ai 3E V
3

E c 3E ai 3E V
3

E 3 3 E 3 E ov o v o a, o v o v o v c v o y o
o v o v o o a, o oUEri'

U a aU Eri Ea U Ea U y EO' 6a ' Vm
C m V aG m C: V C4 m C; V U C= 

V

V C• 14 m C: V U C: 
c

E

c cC U v

E n C

cLd . 

M

U

C C C. 
x' 

G . 

U O U
C U L N L  Cn • C v I

y

v CL. u
vgt

y p 0 p a

U U
C/

IC CE a" i
ai Cn

v
o

a' : cLEd

O= I 40
V] CyJ `. 

Ci

O

O
O. E .

b

t,^ G " a D T ^ • Q C. O' 

r

O
O

v y

v c° 
o

y 3 o o Fy
o

u v v 3coo 0 y- C C y c w o
w c u--, 

c
r.0 U n c

E n i E c 
E c Cl

is w OaC T
coo

v

C o> 

a

a m> U j y a. C4 . 
Cc C° y

U o 13L v 3c o= c
L

Lan• o e"¢ Y Q
v aU

Q

c

w°
jOC•" oz

E

cC

Qcey
rn R 4` 

oo VUo 
yQ U

el

m,
r O

w= 

U. E

Ty.'

a0i 3 GD

fi
eI a Eo  UA .°' U E"' c

CO eLnMco CQ) 
v

v M N

N 7 O L T. 3

O w .. C i:+ L 0 O C6 a ti L C4

N GLrn
Q 4- a w a. -> N. C

ci vs
v

3 R o
y N

E3 o m¢U N x
N CL V I u¢ U

v

oLE
C4

1
E E

c o. 

w Z U I 7 o = 0  fez, o33r Q

a i

L r

Fa o o
W 3 c G? y acn R a E y  ova i w1, •_ Z

Z
Z Z a o R z u A Uti a F

U-- 

Ei ` U U U w u a', 
I b ,_ I? I . E E u v L A rn

p ¢ U. w0., oU o wwL yaacnwUceUd
0. 

e 
A o A v U A

0
C

m



O

s

O

G bo

O - E
b . O.

iv cLCi
U 

L

o 0
C0.7
o cd

E 3 F.2
R

O
R

U ti

0. u E Li Y b c. 

tQ
U

O
c° 

ti x to y cn 3 c U

Ij
cd b nG E w L Gice.. 

R U
m

b

Cd

cc
U

A , "  
V] 

o v •w
CJ

G a E s°, 

t rn R ci... v • 3 n G Ud° 
O

U

GLZ Cc) Y U

O G
Gv Q " d d y V] aRi b

E Eoo
O

v' b4 ep a
d U

m

OIr- 
SyJ

v

G p Ca > L  

u C R 7 R

G L

U

U y , O y L G
y
N

G F"' 
C

U

bU

C w CC, v> 
cd cd C

O U
ice+ E

0. x C w G G T u O
w i N

U rn

Frnvo

O O

Lo. n c°i cua tj Y by U y

aai

O

bap X ' Od R O ' a • b
n •- 

m C N

C E ME i C 0
cd

R O

n

O • O Q. 0 C
O E UR y O

v O U , u
eo b4 ti  3L ot It.. 

Y b tn. y u 3
O

L R
v b In En 0. 

O cd a-
0bo

U

w y y G 2.m ti 4z, c d • r ' 

to I w
R . A

C RO • C O ' C O O G iT. 

y Lby o f
a. U i L
Gz G a o

a) M
R UL4ErLc° 

o v 

Fc •> b° c aGi 7r" d
o. 

d u 3

L  

Y v 

e u, E „ 
p G G4 i

by . db

V] vO
U v .. 7 ci cLar. 

R U U d p O
cn U cGd b uo O b°p ti O by 0. 

J



r

I

3
c

Icy x

N

y M_ 

A
o U C7 U

rI] a o

it

o

oEs
o ao g o 0 c

C, E v ci
3

a y 3 a

CLE c 3
N
0

cUi

Q' cx
Q

03
J E.- N E N U N N N N N S b C.). C O C O U

O O a G A LO ti rn n y rn y a n
w c: L) u= F- Ua`CagAAfma] 9 94pOEnC") E cn0

xxx`xixx xi xi xxr i xx xiTxx' xxx xi xx

a. P. w a: CL w w 0. r- a: w P. a0. aR

N M

Vl O r- ON N MN d' N N N N N N 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 vl
f ] 

N

J



C

0Ccd
a

C] 

UU

C U

r cJ
U

o. y
U

c 

Q Q

CO O
C U
U

O b

aCd
O

cc UC

t ec0
O

p
U

c Y I

0

Cd

cc

OC0O VO

a U
NP4 j UQ>. 7 1

Cl) rnC/ U M Qn V) U) 

xxxxxxxx
a a, a. aaaaaa

N m 0 0 0 0 N
v- nv c ooaaa

U N k
C U

40

o

3 33 

vbl

v
C uoUv] 

o
W

v) Coo C/) En s
xxxx

ER

U

yn

U  

Q v 

WE rn

v: 

N

f1r U

O N
O

N

00 r7

UU
do

as

vx

Y N U V d

c ao

N W

D
N O O

N

U

b

C ` o
67  b
rA

y i+ 

t: 

C >~ u N a C El

oGTr  cOi C ' o s •o

C' 

Irl
E

cc

O  U
O

L+ U U O p
L U

Cy u p G . O to

C
a U
7> C 4 O

rn
C U

N  C U y

O L

W vUi
sr C

G6 a NPro

wzC's u
x un Eb

a

i o W y Z F . o

a

06

W F- 

T



J

ON b    mU
cC ` n c=a • b ' O  G   

ca O
O

a) U L
CCO .. E

c7 = fV m
ca

N a] l
bD0  

U

a, Fv- O cRi
m

bb o a. o Yclj

UcC
p 0 U

C ca
cz

0. re

c' s U

s. G ° O a) O ' C G C

ti T co N
U N > o (

i
O a ca

ci >      

In
v^ 

s a L o Q off cnMco
i x. CL

c

Do
rz

UL
O LTi C Ri ( C Tr O C

G - GC U 7 ' C a Ln
C ) 

N Q N U
cap cd O ram. 3 '

O
X o

D •

Cd  (
V

a  p
U c6 U CQ 7 U

C7 C

O '
fl = 

M
R

U R
0. 

O

U C u Oa
X bj) 

p N y ii q 6

C o Px. kn R

N + 
o a) u aci Oa X a d U

O b °' > E o ' Cp U

G V] a) o

y

C c
UI

CZfn

pp • v ' n id a " G v

a L>;. C y O vOi G. I -  U " C > c! pi an Q . ' fl T - C T3

V] • N C/]  _ ... cA

b

R m F. p > U R' U r u.' U .. w O '^ a, : d W aj _ c

Q Q o y U_ G

c° ca
u p

o
b

E U
C .

C+ = • E G 2

cz  
C

ca 66

cTi
y rq > u

rn . U 0. C U v n

CJ o , u ° a°  `' U u u v fa, umrn > 
3

A
eon ° +"• °_ 

b U

Y ° o y> U o= > n a' ° d' t N d > d E U o U

y o a. b Q • " ?. „ E u° ° " 
R=" a c e ms° I e t R V' 07 E c o p 0

3
d= 

a b E° R..
2 U . 2. EL caa

C/) 

aJ f/] V1 -
v' N

X W v > ca

U

O _ O • N R
OU

d
c

a L Q >N
d

W w s a U .
E c o  o v ea' a c

00 Z . G x h
C > 

p o > p 3

cz 3 a y b ca AU u a o . 0 07
a " G E

5p
F„ O o

vM z z • coi ° • 
n , • a ` J"" v_ U o 'y c a o I. a

n, 

i R R u cV cd w I .. a I p, : I : s. U y - 
u

C v

iGUz. U n W U °' .1 U c` qLai U a .G. 
A Q N A o A x y o 0. o¢ o U

n p U W e F d C W U a s oo

Ci G N d

F., 



a

N
U7

a

p
14
a0

4 Q b
UC Rb U

c  wocu

cd

ro

a+ 

3  U ow

b3 C
0 

b 3 o
U 0

ro =  

U

cu c W ° aoi

b ca> 
o

o o> 
U U C: 

U Cal ' 3
y
U

U CL N U

b° 
N

E> 0 3
CL

H r+. 
NCL. 

14
N 1

cC U

a'' U O

ca) C a U

F y0 U U

E O Y
O

CI,  
C O S YO

a o W c

ej  

d

CJ

y
a

a bU
o a IOU

3
GJ

U i o o maj
ci

U
o o

U L]. M
E c
m U oO aas

U c N
E- 4 N

F O
t

as U O cd

CL
N

U

N
a Q CL C A U

N

C U CL z C

b O. R r Oi c3 r. C G cJ ¢ cO O

n •. 
N b

Y O p A. ' N al

oA E
o o N 3

bn o
o c° 

E mu E
cj

3 a °' 3 wb0

u
4- ro cn

o bn 3 0 b w
a t j

a

o U s
cc

a o
vg o' °- F J. 

cUi E b oU 7 u o

a

Qj f2
hlu

u a o o

we anU
i.. CyE

EL o. vosv
U" A U

a7Dy
E m N 

Ov

cCC C CV y

IN
u, 

Y

lN0

xo coax 3 H ylm ° 
C b 3 0 r— . 

cd  E U
U  ' • C Vi x «. N  N vyi ¢ 

O

U

rrR a s E a 2S E E
ce

o

E U
O

j
U cC
O

G m U O EW U G. Q' O
fj f-1 N O .... 

y
C7 O

O U _ E. > 
O

E N o
s0. 
o• 

cC

UU
b 

L T b 3 U x= 

U cEd U vi C O T
b0 U U

E
U ¢' +'' O G. 
v E

E
3

O C• 
U

I R

3
F

N
u

N ^ 
b
N

R
b Y R U

E
R E ti EU O N SU. X

V E
L O N C b

3 > 
E C

o
p CC Gn

Ua
Cn

x
sm. 

H¢ 

y
0 n o tiUW Ey y

Q 
3F, 

cd O
a) U 3x 

O U

No 

0
U V O U

ID oo
r

x. a¢ a a 

w Eb
ro> 

C4 5 U

06 a o

T



CU
M

a
z_ 

C
U

E
a , X

E] 

O

U

V

sR. 
U
Q c

p U
o

3
u

R

u O22
R O q• 

F v

L
L 

u. 

ti

0a+ U

V

4

U

u

R
cj

Cl) o

R. 

wv 0

NON

x

A

Q O O O O Cl
G C O

O V"i I!• i

a+ Ru
w

F Q
o 0 0 0 0

0
c v

d U

O o 0 0 0 0 0

G

L V
i o

U Q

O
R

L

N

A

tw C
G_ W O

G R

7 A N

x y

o
CD

a  
O

V
M

un L. 

a

M

b M

a U M

u

C

y
M

h

Q:" az' 

i X O

M

W

R C C
U N

F U
o UU
G

d O
yR

U

7 O

ou

a
o U
R A

a
M a
N

F

O
a. 

G

7

O W O
E c c o

G y U

O  

c 

R ti

r=, 4

V

E
n

F

R

A
a T

Cn 6' 

0 WC O

o

C U

O
R

t:

CII

O
y 4 T

b

L U M • 

A 4' 3 cU
R

y N  

O

O

O

O T

a

a+ O U

R O. 

O
CD

7L U y

U
O

cd

J

CCUD0.  a

y 3 0 n O O ai
at2l

Lei R y w cU3 G, 
E an

y cu

X¢ g o c ri
CL

v N

v U

E ° co
C Ion. 

0
R

v O U U cd U

N > 
u

C0
U • • • 

F



i

U

R

C

E u N vi N

cu n

A aM

b cu

A b ca

U

C

t U
U

U

R

C LO R

q a U O
y

O v: y > - 4a

d O CO X bDy0., 

Lo b

O

0

ti y

dL U

b

O

Uy

3

U

U 4. > 

U
O

E LU N
w

Lam+ 

aEi

6

y

0. C." 
E e a

E d
O

o o Ey U O

OC 0. R

3 o b e c 3
y u

aoi

o o y a> 
R o o

OeAa cn ai U S

O c O

Id

F  I IN IM

J



q

cl- 
Na

cd

ca
Q a° 

O a W 3 G° °-' 

W C
dycaG ; 

o `° mtzU , 
U"

aC
20GAoti ' b as ON

o

CUo w

N,

c>-.

i
N3 T y0  

U ° Uj

b " 

a,; 

Cdd o > z ' " N m O bCA OUA o b U : ° 
to 2

to o > 
ca

cn

t: 
o

c• U o m Eo
oz 2 rob ro o'' ) s 0 0 > > o _ 

o d o °' °> A R

u b abi c
R od o abi O

p, 

U c° u Gp y cod O - ° 'u U U o°°> ° y
p• Uo

UTa-. 0 _  c-
52 OQa u

w . bTY
T U u U y

a C E G v «. 
o cd id L

b U G q n O G
v. 

O y . 7^ D cd C 0. Y• •
w i a G >> " w O id O p, a o mac' t

c d o c b¢" m a
o

od
b Q

o

a
b b

O d U Q G > 

d a! a) U

f o b > O
ns U

O
b v ° ^ N O p . y -- 00. 

o° ooc Son X2,, °'
vim• r O G a° 

O b 3

xe' 

c zs oa to ai a

Uo
O O :. 7 cd '_ .

n b y O Q) w O cd vi
U . 

a^ o' F" > . 0... 0

m =• 
7 O G c ° aoi N a) 

u
v

j ca ayUi . o - d y c ° 

d. ro 7' c w > Fr
o

Q o¢ v d y '* 
v

o_ 
sA U n U 4_ z - G

O vUi ``" YO Y ca U O x ° °' cd a) v: G _ G - vi ID cd o° O a ° a= 

y° o a Ems- U z O cd
cC UO„ ¢ . 

cGj 7

v, w O I •Dca n N ' O • o . Y' J n _ v
G

cz G id L - o, o n

o a9i ° n c U, o a bto o - =+ca v ^ N cd
u, 

y

y o J
o y ai W A a d G d aE AU

o U O
oo y b d ° o n U i fV
G ni U 4. x O U N ate+ U U (-• o° 'O y • pcop

ObI

c '°

e' — USC >. .UN-, T' os. > N" 
aN WUXro

d ">

3

h EO^' m
o d Eb

o ao a °

ro°
c

ca EUE
cd o as -) v

OO
U '

V3 N G

G C O p C q °, V O CC ?) cNF o N° w

p

yo, n

d N O3 J b F p" ed > U  
K rn b a . 

cd
y ' o ca u

s o v aoi ° 3 x z b a o cod

U a •'u o ' W G. o v Q E° O- K Q e U

a Y s b.¢ u Y G p C] baE d' n w .  n . '
4, 

b  cd  . _  cGd

r, Q r U O . • .•. C a , N Q o
c 3 Z - a, • Gi. c U cd u  G -- `*' +c ,  y' . .b _   " , ti id

cd
o : a)  y u c r1 ew O m v 4- id z x U o G G° dcao • `-) a o a) cc ai > g E OO ' C CD U rZ

a) y U 'O C o U
O

O C
b •° 

E E m Y `" 
b a. - .b ' a c N t ' b 7 id .

b C) E' rUn 7 • C. ti G ` b0 G R H U ; U r̂-,, o y— N — N
m

C :. V̂ an U uGcpE- ova d
aW JCL

o °GT. ° o o a i n Ud. 5v F °Q GT c u C o  U J



M

m

a

o o

R

b0 O

4.., 

G
p Eb. N Ea c3i

b ca  
U a

U

b
ca cp U

y y
y bq ' O w

N. 

b0 ai

0
b ti

ax
p c p

52 a U

v, U

w

ter.. 

o

Oq o 3 ° 

cu

c
a

rq

N

E p ° o o o F• ° a orb E

Cd

CU - O

M
O

N
CC

o to  
F. '

c

3 o
w c

c cd
C Uo U

L^ 
0. 

O O aUi O N cOC U ' D b M 0 ¢' W

Ga n N
LL N bJ) c 

0 Q

Dc dD $ c c ° 

a` a b v "- d G

00 3 N0 bN

U v; U
Y 2
p . U. C ' O O ca tom, 

o o mom Oc E 3U o c tU 3 F_
0 aci E; c o o o r4a Y b

cj
3

3b4 4.

o
n A U

b

O o
F. td C c

Z
C O O

U

E

y L" Q -
n N C, O 'O U

U

CO

o

ai o c X
U cli

c

E U >[: r. U
Q
y D

M. p pca - 2 Ui, rYj - ca U W LYi
5= j

y ' v R
q

o lm 

O b o
N

b

A O U
7 0 T

a a m
c

a

E

r
J a

U oo . 3 o° s o E E E

U tn E N° c 2 ? 0
x

p c o¢ E E E a cioo
O F y c ca

ZE '

C O W 
w a. o N

U U Z

N N• R aEi cc

b
yO U" 

a 0
Ocd 23

c o bn E o b bn ° E

y
3

O
c

a•^ U

U -C E ca° bq ._ U

3

b b0. E

y[ 
i U O a

6 Uj w oo a cc ac
b T c b o U

O q n c c E c h4- c c o c° mu

o .

c y

y  a0i U ti E to
o

y ai x Ic

o
Y 3 co aci = o o Iz CON

O O E

a
Ul

e .

5 . c y 3 U

N . 0. C1. oA

W E yc p,/ 
O

rn
aUi UO o

rU7 y

E

o o
0 3

cc b

V F" °= 

v D c O
4,°, N U o

yb. o.° Q J
p oN

E d F" OZ

N U> t! 
E i

T

z E oc cd o E O

y y U ., U U W . Q

y
O cr

N
O

4? 4p- LO U 3 °
b QHa U O

y sU. b
O wNV

oo 

co:
J a

yy cci

ti y L co
p moo.° 0. Q

o a vC 0 Q 0 Ern N
3 N qO C, O

N M



C
o

a 

Eat
o  

d V

L Y [ T U
Y ai LL LYE

ME

ai

F

z
0
A

5AC
U

cOU

t

0

rr

cC

C ` 
U

Y O O
7 

cd c N E o
a E C ¢ 

LL U O o N
E  
c E

UOcC O cC O

0 0 o u

U W 3 0 a

c a ° c ° E
L

cC >' 
C Y >' •. N

O

VC u N R O
3° m 3°  

E C] c 3 1r4 3 c
a

O
E E E

C3
Y Cc) Q O

L

FC Y C C
C

F Gn ° > 
4.. 

Y

n y cC R •' 
A 72 O C O

O n
7 v

fi. E  u =
U

o
O. E4+ ' b Ell Cq

y

w v, N E E L as

Yt O . . O 4. . 

O a ona° 

b  0 E

A
U

L .3U' O o CC's u-u
p O CcG

U

C .. O ti O . 0 O

C C

Q L U

b rT U CLcj
O

E a, wC4 E

U;:: s 3 O v y U

d O C] r

3 n

Q u c Q C) C
a ° U

n E CD

GJ TCL
E DO

E • E u 0 L

F n ° U b 
u

F° 

H4t

M



L 7O U b U
b

O Yo flL
y

C y
r

Y
O

a
N

Cd

U

cc

U

d> 
a U

3 Fd- U c3
Lo tC 2 O O 0U cC O, Oa pc b U cC 7q

Z
O. O O

514 O o a 

N
cc

O 3N
CLCo

wo- aon
OJ cncOC . U

o ono

fb0./] 
U

O 0c3
a

H

o
Y U' 

E a . c a°i b > . G

b0
N [ 1. w b 3 r

O

a d
N O + 

T °. 3

O
m> n V V Cd J., o Oa m v p M

CC yc, 

q U U '-' O
O U U ..+ x O x cOC YO ' ~ c'n3 U >' O

a
cNG

E
O N

co a B a p
cd

Co a a o
E aai ' o

cC
s3

ca
Y
cs cs. v

U 3 Y
a, a ' m ' a ri M

c a  Zc 

c" ea
o

Oo. 
CJ a O N 1Ui d

M

0

p U w' ,' 0 U w w %n

U O o U O a

T T

C x

N .
U+ C

U

U

ccOp

b

ca O

b w

E 3 o b

U

q
U

i b0 0 C O

0 3 0 b o
O a

0 b o
14, 0

r n - 0 o O c. O

CL M. 3
cC Ca

p

7
U O p v 20

L- 0N a8C7 C cc

U

T O O
T

UC13C U p U p H U O

o o b
J. 

C C "' 0 Cd 13 T T O O

CO •= v>'i J v>'i
U

a J
U

as
C1J. 

C O : d O V] 

iL

C C O. 

E 3 3

F- a. ° dam F- ° dam cn

F. 



LC
ro

L L

n > 

R in

m13 Z: 
1 C d

O OO In. O L V ~ > 

R N U G 0

y
n

bO bQ

E o a 3a N

w ¢ L R U

d

E
L

LCL

G

a
A

T

A

GG
Q

o y
L > ¢ 

o

y r- 

o
c

o o ¢ 
zo: d; 

o

o R

O 4 0toc w

c

L
o

Y Y4ipU 
Q

f

to a
L

cV bD

03yb. 
Lira

a

G W J
0 cu O •

d
L

XA
Y

U O p

bD L GO
G

Q
ca

O M = 

67 C ' C
CL R

y4..• N y • U

y > ¢ 

U

Y

b b

y° 

jm

y 3
O

ti R td R rn G  
N R

w Q b

14

o" o

ti m
a y 

bGq N
p w.

i

U Y cGC

U

L N00 A >, CIO

ti U N

LR O T7 G N On cC OLn y, 0 C G
O

to

d° 3 e

in
O L" 

GJ G U U

R

ai o
U

U

ca q ¢> 
R G

o ou

O

i G E o E oZI
R O0 Y

0

i
3 \ o m
G in ] 

U c o

iC
3 L v.o q. o 0

73

b L a 3 Q M 3 a i R u.a

o S m 3 c o• yd -2
b O

F v zs 4. 

EN Eqz
w o

3
Q' O n 4G Ub c. 3 E i GOB d

Oo
C

S1 Q cd O C
o Q o R o E o 3

E
U Lti. 

a

6
b Q o cR M 3 R

A U

3 Q 3
y

Y i
b

C7 = bC

R73

Cjm

e zs 5
s a L 4

o 3 
eC X

us : b R aLi ° 
O y 4. cC C4 ¢ O G

E 3o c L U o p E 3 0 y E . a

N

Ead

U
0. O R O N cC y R n' MtV R cd O

Gz. cQiY y
R a U c cLcr E FFF

N LT. E cc O L N 67 [. 1 ILR y N O O OO

0. es
a G

N+ 

z T E a L y b U
U

CO

L loo O ` n R3 y
bD

Y ' b = t
U ¢ '> 

Z! 
U

aLi O i 6l R O R
ti Y N . 

aci aGi aci

m F+ rn U a cn -! z
1-

1 cc F--F 0. 

T



w n
7 o o

4 U
N bD

aC O
Cl) 

3
N

LQ b
a

N m Qm O .` JJ N

ON
N

ON O'}. 
p U u

CO. O M
O) T U '. b

ELa3 u o

t Y 3
m

N N n
g ._ 

aim
x

a
en

i N

C

A T p cC
Cr N E U y U

cam+ 
O N ., E

ca
U

c C q y C
rz

G• O E.= y U

s t La 
a

Nm° 

b C y
O Cy a

a  

C
O

y
N O N O CC> Ea;' C

p b C i U U
N

0. 0 rn HE: 
w N M ' i+ > 

00 O T O

N

N U

C C° 4lC
U+ 

3 o
E E C T a ti

en cz s

E C
cL

b 3 x v w° 
ho

o
o u

7 C

w
U U E U E U y

a
n a 7Cn> c 3 Ecds

a ° E p c y E ai 3 q °' q C

c = m
a d It

A

9, wytir0
a3Aon r ° oL y

Q 
E-' 7r

U

Q3
C O

Ct O O C
C tiaq- W y to

Q

R

U ca

N 4- 
U ,; 

U U
3

U

3 z" 
T p T

c 

U ya
C

O

b
y

web
Cc U

b
N O

wi E
U O

E
L

vi

v
o

ca
U

o > 
N^ iJ

cEi

U
oU= 

C
A- 

y E

vTi

c

q T

v
M

p

Cp w w
y_ ro OU C

Q O i y y 7V N

4
L.. C., 

3 rnbw_U A E C a Rw

3 3 3 3 3 3
ID 0

b 0
0 cn, c b [ c . 0 b

C Y Y N ZJ
U

ca

p, Uj U U C C C C rì cd
O N

y
c>O ti M O

E E E

C E U O m

L
C CO

0 0 O O
z 
O U ? 

N
d CR r p

a

O
C C C C

j a

U

U p
a. ' ' C

d

O
y, Cv > 

rn U O
0 0 O O p j Y O

C
Q

E
D
C C ' d 4

c
U. rìi ,w N  O • b

N,. l î• N E c ccO

i>, [4 cUibl) bC0

c Y N C,q N cqti ff C) n rCii p C w
p" 

O [ o
0. A . 

n

V1 cc N

C c

7 O, N

C

M M N y O v 
O

m
7 . 2

U

O w O3  N to on

t C c0 cd M Ccd cC m M
i

GJ CN O C C
c° x 3

i U C ' 3 c t s ti E . 0 a o U

3 0. 
p„ w

U Q C

3 d 4° E E abjuEi E E cEi E y Q w a

C

c E 3 a
o+ 

T. 

c
u U v O O N O O U O N U b> y U C CGi

o y> Z ZQZ ZQ fo •
73

A H cd po u
0 vim? 

M

c EC6v E- F y
enc > w oC7 E- F f3 Fa W



NON

H
J

O

fi 2Y

a O O O O 14
N c O, 

oC V

L' O M Vl
V1oo N

1 1m

V

FQ

O O O O O O O

00 V
LQu G u
O O C

d z
a r- o O o o c

t OC N

C M VOC en

00 N
M. 

i o

Ud

6r A o c
06. 

M M

C

CDrq
C W

i
O O

o p N N

N N
O

M

M

M

M
Q O

W U M M

uV

G
00 DC

E
vi y ry N
Q. z as

o a

U. N N

eaIj c m 7

k

OC

i. ci

R

y

U

OVV yuc
Q o U

U
Les a a v 

U
Q

O O O O
p U U F

O

3

7

U ' 

L C C

O
O

C  E

H L U
O

b
y U C
O o

O  
u

u

E

y  

w u b
E o •' 

c

L3 y O M

A

b

5 12
O  

y

y G U

7

T3 0oC] 

c O
U

E , oa
C

w : a

Cn p O R. 

nC y n

R U

cc

j O C as U O= y L F.:

a8° 6 b yb Ca o 3>- 
y E7a" I C, 3> 

c
c' y

y O A C N OU C

w. 

U

y

O g
E

s

tn. Iz

a y y c p' fl

uau
o 

o y
3

c> N" 

b C] o

C O O C07 > U CL icC s. 

y . 

c5 U Y C= b C

OU

oo. o
bo y



o

i

a aycitiu 

O n U C

OU
y U C

0: U° v U
in U C

U U O

GbL

c
r

O O

y c

Q
c

caci
M cm

A o o
rn E o

v

y
cc

y

U y0
Ca

y

t

N

ate+ i

E G C3

50 Y r i

P

C) 
b

cY
0 s.. O

CL
N> 

5D
pp

v

it ¢ 
O U
E O

i : a

N >O
3 4 in

bD U
y

c° 
c U o O : a U a° o

b

c• 

Y
o

w p> y

b> d; a°> 3
o U

m
o R cli 3

Ei
b4

0

a

isG.C. 
c °a

c

O

U> a
7) o .> It. 

O

O O

vi O v

n. 4. ca

w+ 
Pam. E O

cUa C E U

n

C v cOa

X R rn

C U U v cUa
CD

OEO n p O o

s o

ocEOJ) ccs ° ° E . cD
c o E M
U

o > 

c a jQ ,

t F

o o b to
A air

o' 
ca

O O O C EC

O Ocl
ca ._ 

v O D U C w > 

E o ca Y

i

p

X

W



00

7E
c

L O
O E

a

O

e

E eR
R

a

E
R

E
P

A

A

E
O

7

O

R

A

T

a

4t

F

U
Q

U
c

L

O q
T

N

C
C

R RS

O
U

3
O o

Q
O  

U. U
d d

n
U

C C

O  

U

a a

U   

d c3

G  

q

a 

U

U
U U U

al

C

O 7 U

L R U
b U

CU -- O

C  
q

Y

0CJ3 ° 

O U C

0. U
Cl

U Cl_ 

O a
U Gz • ` > 

o c

u

3 a
yE

w Gb. oO
y C = e - o

Rin
U

eyC w cC C3
E E

w C F .? y

y  

O U Cp pU
CL

cz cl

R E

y i GOi Y c3
u p
a

L si U q

U L y Oq
O c Esc

6T. F- 

C0

c

O UU L) 
o J
U  

R

U
bn w
C

b U

w
R

C

O U

R b > 
C U .. 

R p

O

U O

Q •L U
p O

w M tC
wx .. 
y _ y

O E

1cc
b

O

E- O w

aN
U M CS

b NC
r o
C M C
N  C

U U

0

w c a c
O U U • 
N U C

U e 

Y A  

E OU R
u  > 
Rt,

13 L = 

0C > 

U 6 (

U p N' 
a

L U +•- i o> 967

p U O y

U U > a

o - CL o q
G7 •` R O R

LzU0 ca C
O >> v
yp O C O

O O

N U, 
to L

C C y > 

p E 67C xU

M

x

3



1` M

Cl) 

a' 

a

z
0
A

z
U

3b7° E
O

w b0 o a'i

o C

ca

R U

y o
T N
X y N 6

aUi C t y

3 . O u OE
o ° o

b ¢ 
N

C O U

C

y  
U

U C N
y 6 to

o

x o Qj

C O C U
O U  
U y U

E v cz o
O y

bbo

U  L

d

C C
U ' C

x cn N C' s

o G

3 0A U  N

O wO bA C

c Y
C

N ^ CC O U C

C NN
m C N  

E • wu

O y0 S y w
EL

bn

a 

c

T
O

p

g d0. U  , 

E
71

U 3 R y

3c a
3b _ 

Oc

N . 

z •> 

3 Y o y

MJ C) O C) O 0000W o I

O
V) N O

R
U

Fa

O ID M O O D O, 00

y

u vi

N

u C u

d U
o D 0 0 0 o e

L O

O R N N N

u
M M m

C r- a

Y

7 A N N N

R o 00

N N N
M M M

b M M M

W U rn M M

U

L

el
L M M

C4 N N

a z cy, aa

mrsw
A N M
N N

K
N N N
00 00 00

U
oo 00

c U U U

W W W

QO O O
w

0 0 0

U V
a

U N M Q

O
A w

o E R . b 

R C C 70 C

u o

U

E o
R O
L

TEE
G

E o

0DU y

3 0 

5D O

b
y

E W. 

u o ¢ 

O
0

O

U O

o
o n> 

on

E u E aA 3 c  U

o  
o co '• 

a x0
EL CI. 

cifn E° 
L j O U

C

ur

C
U U

L
C

Uo
8

U., 
U

O

N
C bbC

O

R

U

O
Q o

o
o as

T E
v

v o o
U L

y

M



U

a

m U
4• 

O U
C

ti
O

cl

Oba
N

T v

a

O
U

Ln

3 y

O o

w
73V U 7] 

A N

m
O N N

0 c 73

ed

m n W
c

i
m i

ta

v
O w

N

U ca O

O o
o

y C

O

OC

w U w rn

p 3  aCi o
cC U C

U

U C

O

cn U

O
V b

F U. b E b

6

u

dsb u 3

c ro° o Q4 as u? o

R C U E O C

A. 5% . b 0. U

n
N

U p a

o E o
S CL a

Im

J


